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CZ POPIS AKUVRTACKY

1 Rychloupinaci sklic¢idlo 8
2 Voli¢ utahovaciho momentu 9
3 Prfepinac rychlosti 10
4  Prepinac levého / pravého chodu 11
5 Spina¢ 12
6 Uvolnéni akumulatoru 13
7  Akumulator

Tlacitko pro aktivaci indikatoru stavu
Ukazatel stavu akumulatoru

LED Pracovni svétlo

Nabijeci zdroj

Ukazatel stavu nabijeni

Konektor nabijeciho adaptéru

Poznamka: soucasti kuffikového baleni je magneticky adaptér, 6 ks Sroubovacich bita

(PH1/PH2/PZ1/PZ2/5/6), 6 ks HSS vrtakl (1.5/2/5/3/4/5/6).

SK POPIS AKUVRTACKY

1 Rychloupinacie sklu€ovadlo 8
2 Voli¢ utahovacieho momentu 9
3 Prepinac rychlosti 10
4  Prepinac lavého / pravého chodu 11
5 Spina¢ 12
6 Uvolnenie akumulatora 13
7 Akumulator

Tlacidlo na aktivaciu indikatora stavu
Ukazovatel stavu akumulatora

LED Pracovné svetlo

Nabijaci zdroj

Ukazovatel stavu nabijania
Konektor nabijacieho adaptéra

Poznamka: sucastou kufrikového balenia je magneticky adaptér a 6 ks skrutkovacich bitov

(PH1/PH2/PZ1/PZ2/5/6), 6 ks HSS vrtakov (1.5/2/5/3/4/5/6).

EN CONTROLS AND ACCESSORIES

1 Quick-release chuck 8
2 Torque setting ring 9
3 Speed gear selection 10
4 Left/right rotation switch 11
5 On/Off switch 12
6 Battery release 13
7 Battery pack

Power indication button
Battery status indicator
LED light

Power adaptor
Charging indicator light
Power adaptor plug

Note: Carrying case package includes magnetic adapter and 6 pcs screwdriver bits(PH1/PH2/PZ1/PZ2/5/6)

6x drill HSS (1.5/2/5/3/4/5/6).

DE BESCHREIBUNG DES AKKU-BOHRSCHRAUBERS

1 Schnellspann-Bohrfutter 8
2 Drehmoment-Einstellring 9
3  Geschwindigkeitsschalter 10
4  Rechts-/ Linkslauf Schalter 11
5 Schalter 12
6 Akku- Befestigungsclip 13
7 Akkumulator

Taste zur Aktivierung der Statusanzeige
Akku-Ladeanzeige

LED Arbeitsleuchte

Ladegerat

Ladeanzeige

Stecker des Ladeadapters

Hinweis: Bestandteil der Kofferverpackung sind ein magnetischer Adapter, 6 Stck. Schraubendreher-Bits
(PH1/PH2/PZ1/PZ2/5/6), 6 Stck. HSS Bohrer (1.5/2/5/3/4/5/6).



PL OPIS WIERTARKI AKUMULATOROWEJ

NOoO AR, WN -

Uchwyt szybkomocujgcy

Pokretto momentu dokrecania
Przetgcznik biegéw

Przetgcznik lewych/prawych obrotéw
Wiacznik

Zwolnienie akumulatora

Akumulator

8

9

10
11
12
13

Przycisk wtgczania wskaznika stanu
natadowania

Wskaznik stanu natadowania
akumulatora

Oswietlenie LED miejsca pracy
tadowarka

Wskaznik stanu tadowania

Ztgcze tadowarki

Uwaga: w walizeczce jest zatgczony adapter magnetyczny, 6 szt. koncéwek do $rub

(PH1/PH2/PZ1/PZ2/5/6), 6 szt. wiertet HSS (1.5/2/5/3/4/5/6).

HU A KESZULEK RESZEI

NO AR~ WN -

Gyorsbefogo tokmany

Meghuzasi nyomaték beallité gylri
Fordulatszam fokozat kapcsolé
Forgasiranyvalté kapcsold
Fékapcsold

Akkumulator kioldé gomb
Akkumulator

8
9
10
11
12
13

Toltottség kijelzd gomb
Toltottség kijelz6 LED diddak
Munkahely vilagité LED lampa
Akkumulatortolté adapter
Toltéskijelzé6 LED

Adapter csatlakozédugé

Megjegyzés: a dobozos csomagolas egy magneses bittartéval, 6 db csavarozé bittel
(PH1/PH2/PZ1/PZ2/5/6), 6 db HSS faréval (atmérd 1,5/2/5/3/4/5/6) van kiegészitve.

IT DESCRIZIONE DEL TRAPANO A BATTERIA

NO AR~ WN -

Mandrino a serraggio rapido

Selettore della coppia di serraggio
Interruttore di velocita

Interruttore di funzionamento a sinistra/destra
Interruttore

Rilascio della batteria

Batteria

8
9
10
11
12
13

Pulsante per attivare l'indicatore di stato
Indicatore di stato della batteria

Luce di lavoro a LED

Fonte di ricarica

Indicatore dello stato di carica
Connettore dell'adattatore di ricarica

Nota: la valigetta include un adattatore magnetico, 6 punte per avvitare (PH1/PH2/PZ1/PZ2/5/6), 6 punte
per foratura HSS (1,5/2/5/3/4/5/6).

DESCRIPCION DEL TALADRO INALAMBRICO

NOoO A, WN -~

Portabrocas de cierre rapido
Selector de par
Interruptor de velocidad

Interruptor de funcionamiento izquierda/derecha

Interruptor
Liberacion de la bateria
Bateria

8
9
10
11
12
13

Boton para activar el indicador de estado
Indicador del estado de la bateria

Luz de trabajo LED

Fuente de carga

Indicador del estado de la carga
Conector del adaptador de carga

Nota: el maletin incluye un adaptador magnético, 6 puntas de destornillador (PH1/PH2/PZ1/PZ2/5/6), 6
brocas HSS (1,5/2/5/3/4/5/6).
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Dékujeme, Ze jste se rozhodli pro tuto akuvrtacku a véfime, Ze vam bude dobfe slouzit. Akuvrtacka
splfiuje naro€né pozadavky na elektrické naradi a jedna se o neocenitelného pomocnika.

Tento navod k pouZziti slouzi k poznani elektrického naradi a jeho vlastnosti, a popisuje uréeny
zpusob pouziti a nebezpedi spojena s jeho pouzitim. Navod k obsluze obsahuje dllezité
informace, jak naradi odborné a hospodarné vyuzivat, a tim se vyvarovat Urazim, vyhnout se
opravam a zvysSit spolehlivost a zivotnost naradi. Spolu s timto navodem si proc¢téte i navod k
nabijeci stanici a akumulatorové baterii.

Navod k pouziti musi byt vZdy k dispozici v misté pouziti nafadi. Uchovavejte tento navod k pouZiti vzdy
spolu s akuvrtackou. Akuvrtacku pujcujte pouze osobam, které jsou seznameny s jejim pouzitim, a
soucasné s akuvrtaCkou predejte také navod k pouziti. Navod k pouziti si musi pfecist a dodrzovat
kazda osoba, ktera pracuje s timto naradim.

Poznamka:

llustrace a specifikace uvedené v tomto ndvodu nejsou zavazné a mohou se od dodaného vyrobku liSit.
Zobrazené nebo popsané pfislusenstvi nemusi byt sou€asti dodavky naradi.

Vyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo na provadéni zmén ve smyslu dalSiho vyvoje bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

POUZITI

Naradi je urCeno pro vrtani a Sroubovani do kovu, dfeva a plastu. Naradi je vybaveno moznosti chodu
vpravo i vlevo.

Dodrzujte pokyny k typam vrtak(d/nastroji. Naradi je vybaveno rychloupinacim skli¢idlem pro vrtaky
s valcovou stopkou.

NarFadi je ur€eno pro soukromé pouziti v suchych prostorach. Jakékoli jiné pouziti nebo uprava tohoto

naradi pfedstavuje zavazné nebezpedi zranéni. Za Skody, které vzniknou pfi pouZiti v rozporu
s urCenim, nenese vyrobce odpovédnost.
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POUZITE BEZPECNOSTNI SYMBOLY

Pouzivejte ochrannou masku proti

1/ Vy !
Pozor! / Vystrahal! prachu!

Prectéte si navod k pouziti! Pouzivejte chranice sluchu!

Pouzivejte pracovni ochranné

rukavice! Pouzivejte ochranné bryle!

’//

Recyklujte H Chrarnte pfed teplotami nad 50°C
Li lon MAX. 50° C

-

v N~
y’ﬁ Nevhazujte do ohné/ nespalujte "X" Chrante pied vlhkem
ik €\

& N

Pro pouziti pouze v uzavienych
prostorech. Nikdy nevystavujte desti
(nebo vihkosti).

Tfida Il: Dvojita izolace

Potvrzuje shodu elektrického
zafizeni s pozadavky
pfislusnych smérnic Evropské

unie.

>

BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY
VS8eobecné bezpeénostni pokyny pro elektrické naradi

Vystraha! Proctéte si vSechna bezpeénostni upozornéni a pokyny. Opomenuti pfri
dodrzovani téchto bezpeénostnich upozornéni a pokynti mize vést k urazu elektrickym
proudem, ke vzniku pozaru a/nebo k vaznému zranéni osob.

Uschovejte si vSechny pokyny a navod pro budouci pouziti.

V téchto bezpec€nostnich upozornénich pouzivany pojem ,elektrické nafadi“ se vztahuje na elektrické
naradi napajené ze sité (se sitovymi kabely) a na elektrické nafadi napajené akumulatory (bez sitovych
kabel().

1) Bezpecnost na pracovisti

a) Udrzujte svoje pracovisté Cisté a dobie osvétlené. Neporadek nebo neosvétlené pracovisté
mohou zapfi€init nehody.

b) S elektrickym naradim nepracujte v prostredi s nebezpeéim vybuchu, ve kterém se vyskytuji
hoflavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach. Elektrické naradi vytvafi jiskry, které mohou prach nebo
pary zapalit.

c) Dbejte na to, aby pfi praci s elektrickym naradim byly déti a jiné osoby v bezpeéné
vzdalenosti. V pfipadé odvraceni pozornosti muzete ztratit kontrolu nad provadénou ¢€innosti.

2) Elektricka bezpecénost

a) Vidlice privodu elektrického naradi musi konstrukci odpovidat sit'ové zasuvce. Vidlici
privodu v zadném pfipadé neupravujte. Nepouzivejte zadné zasuvkové adaptéry spoleé¢né
s naradim, které ma ochranny vodié. Neupravené vidlice a odpovidajici zasuvky sniZuiji riziko
urazu elektrickym proudem.

b)  Vyhybejte se télesnému kontaktu s uzemnénymi povrchy jako napf¥. potrubi, télesa
ustredniho topeni, sporaky a chladnicky. V pfipadé, Ze je té€lo uzemnéno, je riziko urazu
elektrickym proudem vyssi.
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c) Elektrické naradi nevystavujte desti nebo mokrému prostiedi. Vniknuti vody do elektrického
naradi zvysSuje riziko urazu elektrickym proudem.

d) Nepouzivejte privodni kabel k jinym Gceliim. Nikdy nenoste ani netahejte elektrické naradi
za privodni kabel, ani za néj naradi nezavésujte. Nevytahujte vidlici ze zasuvky tahem za
kabel. Chrarite kabel pred vysokymi teplotami, olejem, ostrymi hranami nebo pohyblivymi
¢astmi naradi. PoSkozené nebo pokroucené kabely zvySuji nebezpeci urazu elektrickym
proudem.

e) Pokud s elektrickym naradim pracujete venku, pouzivejte pouze takové prodluzovaci
kabely, které jsou uréené k pouziti venku. Pouziti kabelu ur€eného k pouziti venku sniZuje riziko
urazu elektrickym proudem.

f) Pokud se neda vyhnout pouziti elektrického naradi ve vihkém prostiedi, pouzivejte napajeni
chranéné proudovym chraniéem (RCD). Pouzivani proudového chrani¢e snizuje nebezpedi
urazu elektrickym proudem.

3) Bezpecénost osob

a) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradi bud'te pozorni, davejte pozor na to, co délate, pristupujte
k praci s elektrickym naradim s rozvahou. Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi, jste-li unaveni
nebo jste-li pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo Iéka. Chvile nepozornosti pfi praci s elektrickym
naradim muze mit za nasledek vazna zranéni.

b)  Pouzivejte osobni ochranné prostiedky. Vzdy noste ochranné pracovni rukavice a ochranu
oci. Pouzivani osobniho ochrannych prostfedku jako je maska proti prachu, protismykova
bezpecnostni obuv, ochranna pfilba nebo protihlukové ochrany sluchu, vzdy podle druhu a pouziti
elektrického naradi, sniZuje riziko zranéni.

c) Predchazejte ndhodnému uvedeni naradi do provozu. Zkontrolujte, zda je elektrické naradi
vypnuté drive, nezli ho pfipojite k siti a/nebo zasunete akumulator, uchopite nebo ponesete.
Pfenaseni naradi s prstem na spinaci nebo zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky se zapnutym spinacem
muze byt pfic¢inou nehod.

d) Pred zapnutim naradi odstrante z jeho blizkosti vSechny sefizovaci nastroje nebo klice.
Nastroj nebo kli¢, ktery se nachazi v rotujici €asti naradi, maze zplsobit zranéni.

e) Pracujte jen tam, kam bezpeéné dosahnete. Vyhybejte se nezvyklému drzeni téla. Dbejte na
stabilni postoj a vzdycky udrzujte rovnovahu. Budete tak elektrické nafadi 1épe kontrolovat
v neCekanych situacich.

f) Noste vhodné obleceni. Nenoste volné oble¢eni nebo ozdoby. Dbejte, aby vase vilasy, odév
a rukavice byly v bezpec¢né vzdalenosti od pohyblivych dila. Volné obleceni, ozdoby nebo
dlouhé vlasy se mohou do pohyblivych dilG zachytit.

g) Pokud je mozné pouzit zafizeni k odsavani prachu a zachytna zafizeni, zkontrolujte, zda
jsou tato zapojena a spravné pouzita. Pouziti zafizeni k odsavani prachu muze snizit ohrozeni
prachem.

h)  Obsluha nesmi dopustit, aby se kvdli rutiné, ktera vychazi z €astého pouzivani naradi, stala
samolibou a za€ala ignorovat zasady bezpeénosti naradi. Neopatrna ¢innost mize ve zlomku
vtefiny zpuUsobit zavazné poranéni.

4) Pouzivani a osetrovani elektrického naradi

a) Naradi nepretézujte. Ke své praci pouzivejte vzdy k tomu uréené elektrické naradi. Spravné
zvolené elektrické naradi bude Iépe a bezpecnéji vykonavat praci, pro kterou bylo konstruovano.

b) Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi, které se neda zapnout nebo vypnout spinaéem. Elektrické
naradi, které se neda ovladat spinaem, je nebezpecné a je zapotiebi ho nechat opravit.

c) Vytahnéte vidlici ze zasuvky anebo vyjméte akumulator predtim, nez budete provadét
nastaveni elektrického naradi, vyménovat prisluSenstvi nebo naradi odlozite. Toto
bezpeCnostni opatfeni zabranuje neumysinému spusténi naradi.

d) Nepouzivané elektrické naradi uchovavejte mimo dosah déti. Nedovolte pracovat s naradim
osoby, které nejsou s nim seznamené nebo které necetly tyto pokyny. Elektrické nafadi je
nebezpecné, pokud ho pouzivaji nezkusené osoby.

e) O naradi se peclivé starejte. Kontrolujte, zda pohyblivé ¢asti bezchybné funguji a
nezasekavaji se. Soustred'te se na praskliny nebo poskozeni, které mohou ohrozit
bezpecnou funkci elektrického naradi. PoSkozené dily nechte pred pouzitim naradi vymeénit.
Mnohé nehody maji svou pfi¢inu v nedostate¢né udrzovaném elektrickém naradi.
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f)

s))

h)

Rezné nastroje udrzujte ostré a éisté. Pozorné o$etfované fezné nastroje s ostrymi feznymi
hranami se méné zasekavaji a lehéeji se vedou.

Pouzivejte elektrické naradi, prisluSenstvi, pracovni nastroje atd. podle téchto pokynu a tak,
jako je to pro tento specialni typ naradi predepsané. Pfitom zohlednéte pracovni podminky
a provadénou €innost. Pouzivani elektrického nafadi na jiné nez uréené ucely maze vést

k nebezpeé&nym situacim.

Rukojeti a utchopové povrchy je nutno udrzovat suché, cisté a bez mastnot. Kluzké rukojeti a
uchopové povrchy neumoziuji v neoCekavanych situacich bezpeéné drZzeni a kontrolu naradi.

5) Pouziti naradi s akumulatorem a zachazeni s nim

a)

b)

c)

d)

Akumulatorové €lanky nabijejte jen v nabije€kach, které byly vyrobcem doporuéeny. Pro
nabijecku, ktera se hodi pro urcity druh akumulatoru, existuje nebezpeci pozaru, pouzije-li se

s jinym akumulatorem.

Do elektrického naradi pouzijte jen akumulatory pro néj uréené. Pouziti jinych akumulatord
mUze vést k poranéni a nebezpedi pozaru.

Chraiite nepouzivany akumulator od kancelarskych sponek, minci, kli€¢t, hiebikt, Sroubt
nebo jinych drobnych kovovych predmétu, které by mohly zplisobit premosténi kontaktu.
Zkrat mezi kontakty akumulatoru mize zpUsobit popaleniny nebo ohen.

Pfi chybném pouziti mize z akumulatoru uniknout kapalina. Vyhnéte se kontaktu s ni. PFi
nahodném kontaktu oplachnéte pokozku vodou. Dostane-li se kapalina do oc¢i, vyhledejte
navic lékaifskou pomoc. Unikajici kapalina z akumulatoru maze zpUsobit podrazdéni pokozky
nebo popaleniny.

Bateriova souprava nebo naradi, které je poskozeno nebo prestavéno, se nesmi pouzivat.
Poskozené nebo upravené baterie mohou projevit nepfedvidatelné chovani, které mize mit za
nasledek oheri, vybuch nebo nebezpedéi urazu.

Bateriové soupravy nebo naradi se nesmi vystavovat ohni nebo nadmérné teploté.
Vystaveni ohni nebo teploté vyssi nez 130 °C muze zpusobit vybuch.

Je nutno dodrzovat vSechny pokyny nabijeni a nenabijet bateriovou soupravu nebo naradi
mimo teplotni rozsah, ktery je uveden v navodu k pouzivani. Nespravné nabijeni nebo
nabijeni pfi teplotach, které jsou mimo uvedeny rozsah, mohou poskodit baterii a zvysit riziko
poZzaru.

6) Servis

a)

b)

Opravy svého elektrické naradi svérte pouze kvalifikované osobé, ktera bude pouzivat
originalni nahradni dily. Tim zajistite, Ze zlstane zachovana stejna uroven bezpecnosti
elektrického naradi jako pfed opravou.

Poskozené bateriové soupravy se nesmi nikdy opravovat. Oprava bateriovych souprav by
méla byt provadéna pouze u vyrobce nebo v autorizovaném servisu.

BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY PRO VRTACKY

1) Bezpeénostni pokyny pro vSechny pracovni ¢innosti

a)

b)
c)

d)

Pri praci s priklepovymi vrtackami pouzivejte ochranu sluchu. Vystaveni hluku muze zpusobit
ztratu sluchu.

Pouzivejte pridavné rukojeti dodavané s naradim. Ztrata kontroly muze zpulsobit zranéni.

Pri praci drzte naradi na izolovanych uchopnych plochach, maze-li dojit k tomu, Zze pouzity
nastroj zasahne skryta napét'ova vedeni nebo vilastni sit'ovy kabel. Pfi kontaktu s napé&tovym
vedenim mohou byt kovové soucéasti naradi vystaveny elektrickému proudu, a mize proto dojit k
urazu elektrickym proudem.

Pouzivejte vhodna vyhledavaci zafizeni, pomoci nichz vyhledate skryté napajeci kabely,
nebo konzultuje mistni energetickou spole¢nost. Pfi kontaktu s elektrickym vedenim mize dojit
k urazu elektrickym proudem nebo poZaru, u plynového vedeni pak k explozi. Pfi poSkozeni
vodovodniho vedeni muze dojit k poSkozeni majetku nebo urazu elektrickym proudem.

Ruce udrzujte v bezpeéné vzdalenosti od otacejicich se soucasti. Pfed odlozenim naradi
pockejte, nez se nastroj Uplné zastavi. Hrozi nebezpeci poranéni.

Naradi ani obrobku se nedotykejte bezprostredné po provedeni praci. Sou¢asti mohou byt
jesté horké, a mlze proto dojit k popaleninam.
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¢))

h)

Elektrické naradi ihned vypnéte, jakmile dojde k zablokovani nastroje kvlli pretizeni ¢i jeho
zkrouceni v obrobku. Oéekavejte nahly to€ivy moment jako moznou reakci naradi. Ztratite-li
nad naradim kontrolu, mize dojit ke zranénim.

Pohyblivé obrobky zajistéte pomoci upinacich pripravki. Budete-li obrobek pfidrzovat rukou,
muze obrobek vyklouznout a ohrozit vasi bezpecnost.

PFi praci s naradim je drzte pevné obéma rukama a zaujméte pevny postoj. Pfi pouziti obou
rukou je nafadi vedeno bezpecéné§ji.

2) Bezpecnostni pokyny v pripadé pouziti dlouhych vrtaku

a)

b)

c)

Nikdy nepouzivejte stroj na vyssi otacky, nez jsou maximalni jmenovité otacky vrtaku. Pri
vy§Sich otackach je pravdépodobné, ze se vrtak ohne, jestlize se necha todit volné, niz by byl v
kontaktu s obrobkem, coz mlze vést k poranéni osob.

Na zacatku vrtani je nutno mit vzdy nizké otacky a Spi¢ka vrtaku se musi dotykat obrobku.
Pri vy$Sich otackach je pravdépodobné, ze se vrtak ohne, jestlize se necha tocit volné, aniz by byl
v kontaktu s obrobkem, coz mlze vést k poranéni osob.

Je nutno tlacit pouze v pfimém sméru s vrtakem a nesmi se pusobit nadmérnym tlakem.
Vrtaky se mohou ohnout, a mohou prasknout nebo zpUsobit ztratu kontroly, coz muze vést k
poranéni osob.

Bezpeénostni pokyny pro nabijeku

Tento pfistroj mohou pouzivat déti ve véku 8 let a star$i a osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi,
smyslovymi nebo duSevnimi schopnostmi, anebo s nedostatkem zkuSenosti a znalosti, pokud jsou
pod dozorem anebo byly poucené o bezpecném pouzivani pfistroje a rozuméji pripadnym
nebezpelim. Déti si s pfistrojem nesméji hrat. Déti nesmi provadét Cisténi a udrzbu bez dozoru.
Nepouzivejte k nabijeni baterii, které k tomu nejsou uréeny.

NabijeCku nikdy nepfipojujte ani neodpojujte mokryma rukama.

NabijeCku pouZivejte uvnitf v dobfe vétraném prostoru, béhem nabijeni ji ni€im nezakryvejte a
méjte na stabilnim a bezpe&ném misté. K odpojovani ze zasuvky pouzivejte vidlici, netahejte za
kabel.

Nepouzivejte nabijeCku v nadmérné praSném a vihkém prostfedi a na pfimém slunci.

Dbejte na to, aby se do vkladaciho otvoru pro akumulatorovou baterii nedostaly Zadné kovové
pfedméty (nebezpedi zkratu).

PoSkozenou nabije¢ku nebo pfivodni kabel nikdy nepfipojujte do el. sité. Nikdy nabijecku
nerozebirejte nebo neopravuijte. Jestlize je napajeci pfivod poSkozen, musi byt nahrazen novym.
Kontaktujte svého prodejce.

Bezpeénostni pokyny pro akumulatorové baterie

Po ukon€eni nabijeni ihned vyjméte akumulatorovou baterii z nabijecky.

Nikdy se nepokousejte nabit poSkozenou akumulatorovou baterii.

Nenabijeci baterie se nesmi nabijet. NepouZivejte jiné nez vyrobcem uréené akumulatory.
Nespravné pouziti baterie mize vést k pfehrati, vybuchu nebo samozapalu a zpUsobit téZka
poranéni.

Pfi pouziti akumulatorovych baterii dbejte na spravnou polaritu.

Nezkratujte kladny a zaporny kontakt (napf. dratem).

Pfi pfepravé nebo skladovani musi byt akumulatorova baterie vhodné zabalena a chranéna pred
zkratem mezi kontakty.

Akumulatorovou baterii nepropichujte, nerozbijejte a chrarite ji pfed jinym mechanickym
poskozenim.

Pfimé pajeni na akumulatorové baterii je zakazano.
Akumulatorovou baterii chrante pfed vodou a vihkosti. Mimo dosah déti.

Akumulatorovou baterii nerozebirejte a nic na ni neménte. Akumulatorova baterie je vybavena
riznymi bezpe&nostnimi zafizenimi. Pfi poSkozeni jednoho z téchto bezpecnostnich zafizeni muze
dojit k pfehfati, vybuchu nebo samozapalu akumulatoroveé baterie.
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. Akumulatorovou baterii nepokladejte do blizkosti otevieného ohné, kamen a jinych zdrojl tepla.
Akumulatorovou baterii chrante pfed pfimym slune€nim zafenim a pfi pékném pocasi ji
nenechavejte ani nepouzivejte v auté.

. Pokud se akumulatorova baterie nepouziva, méla by byt nabita na asi 30 — 50 % a skladovana pfi
pokojové teploté Pfi delSim skladovani se musi akumulatorova baterie jednou ro¢né dobit, aby se
zabranilo uplnému vybiti.

. Akumulatorovou baterii nabijejte pfi pokojové teploté. Jinak se mize akumulatorova baterie vazné
posSkodit nebo se mlze snizit jeji Zivotnost. Akumulatorovou baterii nenabijejte v blizkosti kyselin a
lehce zapalnych material(.

. Akumulatorové baterie a nabijeCka se b&éhem procesu nabijeni zahfivaji. Toto je normalni a
nepovazuje se za zavadu.
. Pokud se akumulatorova baterie nenabije béhem udané doby nabijeni, nesmi se v procesu

nabijeni pokracovat. V opacném pfipadé se akumulatorova baterie mize zahrat, vybuchnout, nebo
se mlze sama vznitit.

. Pokud se pfi nabijeni/vybijeni objevi nezvykly zapach, pfehfati, zmény barvy nebo tvaru, nebo jiné
abnormality, ihned pferuste pouzivani akumulatorové baterie.
. Pokud se tekutina z akumulatorové baterie z dlivodu netésnosti dostane do oka, neprotirejte jej,

ale vyplachnéte velkym mnozstvim vody a ihned vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc. Pokud nedojde k
oSetreni, mize tekutina z akumulatorové baterie poskodit oko.

. Pfed prvnim pouzitim se akumulatorova baterie musi nabit. AZ po nékolika cyklech nabiti a vybiti
dosahne akumulatorova baterie plnou kapacitu.

. Akumulatorovou baterii nabijejte pouze v nabijeCkach, které jsou vyrobcem k tomu uréené. Pri
pouziti jiné nabijeCky se mohou objevit chyby nebo muze dojit k pozaru.

. Pfi neodborném pouziti a pouziti poSkozenych akumulatorovych baterii mohou unikat pary.

Zajistéte pfisun Cerstvého vzduchu a v pfipadé potizZi vyhledejte 1ékafe. Vypary mohou drazdit
dychaci cesty.

. Doslouzilé akumulatorové baterie zaizolujte obalenim kontaktd napf. lepici paskou a odevzdejte do
mistniho sbérného dvora nebo podniku zabyvajiciho se recyklaci baterii. Nikdy akumulatorovou
baterii nespalujte a nevhazujte do bézného odpadu.

POZOR! Za provozu tento stroj vytvari elektromagnetické pole. Toto pole mize za
urcitych okolnosti narusit ¢innost aktivnich nebo pasivnich zdravotnich implantati. Za

A ucelem snizeni rizika zivot ohrozujiciho Urazu doporuc¢ujeme osobam se zdravotnimi
implantaty, aby se pied pouzitim tohoto vyrobku poradili s Iékafem a vyrobcem
implantatu.

SESTAVENI A PRIPRAVA

Pozor! Nebezpeci zranéni. Pred provadénim jakékoli operace, jakoz i pfi preprave,
popr. skladovani uvedte prepina¢ sméru otaceni (4) do stfedni polohy (zaméeno). Tak
zabranite nechténému rozbéhu elektrického naradi.

>

Zkontrolujte, zda typ vidlice nabijeCky odpovida typu zasuvky.
Udaje na $titku nabijecky musi souhlasit se skute&nym napétim zdroje proudu.

Lithium-iontovy akumulator je dodavan ¢aste¢né nabity. Pied prvnim pouzitim jej proto nabijte. Li-ion
akumulatory netrpi pamétovym efektem a mohou byt nabijeny kdykoliv, aniz by se zkratila zivotnost.
PferuSeni nabijeciho procesu akumulator neposkodi. Akumulator je vybaven vestavénym teplotnim
¢idlem, které umoziuje nabijeni pouze pfi teploté akumulatoru mezi 10-45°C, aby se zabranilo
poskozeni ¢lankld. Akumulator dosahné plné kapacity az po nékoliky nabijecich cyklech.

Vlozeni a vyjmuti akumulatoru

Akumulator (7) tvofi patu rukojeti a je drzen pomoci uvolfovaciho tlacitka (6).

* Nasunte akumulator zepfedu do spodni ¢asti rukojeti. Akumulator zatlacte nadoraz, az zapadne
zamek uvolnovaciho tlacitka (6).
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. Pro vyjmuti akumulatoru stisknéte a drzte uvolfovaci tlacitko (6) a akumulator vytahnéte smérem
dopfedu bez pouZiti nadmérné sily.

Nabijeni akumulatoru

. Vyjméte akumulator (7) z nafadi tim, Ze stisknete jeho uvolfiovaci tlacitko (6) a vysunete jej
smérem dopredu.

. Pripojte nabijeci zdroj (11) k siti, zasunte konektor nabijeciho zdroje (13) do zditky na vrchni
strané akumulatoru. LED ukazatel nabijeni (12) bude svitit Cervené.

. Po skonceni nabijeni bude LED ukazatel svitit zelen&. Nabiti zcela vybitého akumulatoru mize
trvat 3-5 hodin. PFi nabijeni jen Castecné vybitého akumulatoru je ¢as nabijeni kratsi.

. Kdyz je akumulator zcela nabity, odpojte nabijeci konektor z akumulatoru a nabijeci zdroj od sité.

Ukazatel stavu akumulatoru

Stav nabiti akumulatoru lze zjistit LED indikatorem (9), vestavénym do akumulatoru. Ukazatel se rozsviti
po stisknuti malého tlacitka (8) hned vedle LED diod. PoCet rozsvicenych zelenych LED ur€uje zbyvajici
kapacitu akumulatoru.

Informace k vrtakiim a nastrojim

Naradi pouziva vyménné vrtaky s valcovou stopkou o praméru 1,3-13 mm (1,3-6 a je vybaveno
rychloupinacim skliidlem. PfiloZen je i magneticky adaptér pro Sroubovaci bity spolu s

6 ks Sroubovacich bitu se Sestihrannou 4" stopkou (6,3 mm). Vzdy pouzivejte vrtak uréeny pro typ
opracovavaného materialu.

Pozor! Nebezpeci zranéni. Pfi vyméné vrtaku pouzivejte rukavice. Vrtak se muze silné
zahrat, zejména pfi déletrvajicim vrtani.

Upnuti vrtaku nebo nastroje
Pfed upnutim/uvolnénim nastroje se ujistéte, Ze pfepina¢ sméru otaceni (4) je v prostfedni poloze

(zamceno).

. Uvolnéte skligidlo (1) otaéenim jeho predni &asti proti sméru hodinovych rugicek. Celisti skligidla se
rozeviou.

. Vlozte vrtak do Celisti a skli¢idlo rovhomérné utahnéte otacenim jeho predni &asti po sméru
hodinovych ruci¢ek. Skli€idlo pevné dotahnéte a ujistéte se, ze je vrtak uprostfed Celisti.

. Pro u€ely Sroubovani upnéte do skliidla magneticky adaptér pro bity. Tento umozni jednoduché

stfidani Sroubovacich bitu.
Poznamka: Pred vrtanim provedte kratky test, abyste se uijistili, ze vrtak je vystfedény a pfimy.
Nepouzivejte a vyfadte vrtaky, které jsou ohnuté nebo poSkozené.

OBSLUHA

@@ Noste ochranné pracovni pomiucky

Noste ochranné pracovni rukavice.

Pouzivejte ochranné bryle. Odlétavajici tfisky mohou zpusobit zranéni.
Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu proti zvySenému hluku béhem prace.
Pouzivejte prachovou masku proti jemnému prachu.

Pozor! Nebezpedi zranéni. Vkladejte a vyjimejte akumulator pouze, kdyz je naradi
vypnuto. Béhem prace zamezte zakryti nebo ucpani vétracich otvori motoru.

. Naradi by se b&hem pouzivani nemélo namodit, a ani byt pouzivan ve vihkém prostredi.
. Akumulator vkladejte a vyjimejte, pouze pokud je nafadi vypnuto.
. Rukojet’ naradi udrzujte suchou bez oleje a mastnot.
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. Ujistéte se, zZe za vrtanym povrchem neni zadna vodo nebo elektro instalace.
. Pokud je to mozné upnéte opracovavany obrobek do upinaciho zafizeni.

Smeér otacéeni R/L a odeméeni/zaméeni

Nafadi umoZznuje chod vpravo i vlevo. Smér otaceni skliidla Ize pfepnout pfepinaéem (4) umisténym
nad hlavnim spinaem. Pfed zménou nastaveni sméru chodu vzdy pocCkejte, az se nafadi zastavi.
Naradi je vybaveno elektrickou brzdou a zastaveni je rychlé. Pro uzamc&eni nafadi nechte prepinac
sméru chodu (4) v prostfedni poloze — tim se zablokuje hlavni spinac (5).

. Pravy chod: pro vrtani a zaSroubovani.

. Levy chod: pouze pro vySroubovani.

Poznamka: Pfi vySroubovavani za pouziti levého chodu je tfeba skli¢idlo zvlast pevné utahnout, aby se
zamezilo jeho uvolnéni. Levy chod nepouziveijte pfi vrtani, protoze by doslo k poSkozeni vrtaku.

Zapnuti a vypnuti

Vlozte akumulatorovou baterii (7) do naradi. Stisknéte spinac (5) a drzte jej. PoCet otacek zavisi na tlaku
na spina¢ — mirny tlak znamena nizké otacky, silnéjsi tlak znamena vyssi otacky. Pro vypnuti, uvolnéte
spinac (5).

Volba rychlosti

Pomoci pfepinace rychlosti (3) mlzete volit dva rychlostni rozsahy.

1. stupen: NizSi rychlostni rozsah 0-400 ot./min, vhodny pro Sroubovani a vrtani velkych prameéra.
Tento stupen ma k dispozici plny kroutici moment.

2. stupen:  VysSi rychlostni rozsah 0-1400 ot./min, vhodny pro vrtani mensich pramérd. Tento stupen
ma k dispozici mensi kroutici moment.

Volba utahovaciho momentu / vrtani / zasroubovani nebo vysroubovani

Utahovaci moment je mozné nastavit v 18 + 1 stupnich pomoci oto¢ného voli¢e (2) a pfepinace rychlosti
(3). Pfi dosazeni nastavené sily spojka odpoji pohon skli¢idla. DalSi stuperi nastaveni je oznacen
symbolem ,vrtak" Z— zde je spojka vyfazena a k dispozici je plny kroutici moment. Toto nastaveni
pouzivejte pfi vrtani nebo vySroubovani vrutl. Pro nastaveni utahovaciho momentu pfi Sroubovani
postupujte dle specifikace konkrétniho Sroubu. Spravné nastaveni utahovaciho momentu zavisi na
druhu pouzitych Sroubl a materialu do kterého je Sroubovan. Pokud mate pochyby o spravném

dalsi stupné nez dojde k pozadovanému vysledku.

Tepelna ochrana

KdyZ se pfi velkém zatizeni naradi pfehfeje akumulator, nafadi se zastavi, aby se neposkodily Li-ion
¢lanky. Teplota akumulatoru je sledovana cidlem. Naradi muze opét fungovat po ochlazeni akumulatoru
na méné nez 45°C.

Pracovni pokyny:

. Vzdy vyberte vhodny typ vrtaku nebo Sroubovaciho bitu pro opracovavany material nebo Sroub.

. Pro ocel pouzijte bezvadné naostfené vrtaky z rychlofezné oceli. Tyto mohou byt pouzity také pro
vrtani do plastu.

. Zabrarite pfehrati vrtaku tim, Ze budete délat pfestavky pro ochlazeni.

. Pro dfevo pouzijte vrtaky se stfedicim hrotem. Malé vruty mohou byt do mékkého dreva
Sroubovany bez predvrtani.

. PFi vrtani velkych otvora je vhodné je predvrtat mensim vrtakem.

. Mens$i Srouby a bity se mohou poskodit, pokud nastavite pfili§ vysoky utahovaci moment a/nebo
pFiliS vysoké otacky.

. Pro Sroubovani pouzivejte pouze nizké otacky a spravné Sroubovaci bity.

. Pokud je to mozné vrtejte nebo Sroubujte kolmo k povrchu.

. PFi vrtani do materialu s hladkym povrchem, mize vrtak snadno sklouznout. V takovém pfipadé
doporucujeme oznacit misto kde chcete vrtat pribojnikem, diI¢ikem nebo hiebikem.

. Bé&hem vrtani pouzivejte pfiméfenou silu, aby nedochazelo k pfehfati nafadi a snizeni jeho
vykonu.
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PECE, UDRZBA A SKLADOVANI

Pozor! Nebezpeci zranéni. Pied provadénim jakékoli operace pii udrzbé vyjméte
akumulator.

Pozor: Jiné udrzbarské a opravarské prace, nez uvedené v tomto navodu k pouziti, smi
provadét jen autorizovany servis vyrobce. Bezpeénost a provozni spolehlivost Ize
garantovat pouze pfi pouzivani originalnich nahradnich dild.

> B>

Naradi je témér bezudrzbové

. Vétraci otvory se nesmi ucpat, udrzujte nafadi Cisté.

. Zabrante vniknuti vihkosti dovnitf nafadi pfi €isténi.

Cisténi

. Pred ¢&isténim a udrzbou vzdy naradi vypnéte a vyjméte z néj akumulator.

. Vyckejte, nez se naradi zcela zastavi.

. Naradi Cistéte ihned po pouziti

. Otiete povrch naradi navihéenym hadfikem. NepouzZivejte Cisti¢e ani rozpoustédla, protoZze mohou

narusit materialy, ze kterych je naradi vyrobeno.

Uskladnéni
. Naradi skladujte na suchém, bezpetném misté a bez vloZzeného nastroje.
. PFi delSim skladovani lithium-iontovych akumulator kontrolujte pravidelné jejich stav nabiti.

Optimalni “skladovaci” uroven nabiti je pfiblizné 50-80% - tfi zelené LED na ukazateli stavu nabiti.

RESENi PROBLEMU
Problém Mozna priéina Reseni
Vybity akumulator Nabijte akumulator
VrtaCka nepracuje 5 fehiaty
P : ﬁgngIator prehraty nad Nechte akumulator zchladnout
Pfilis silné vibrace Nespravné upnuty nastroj Zkontrolujte a upnéte nastroj spravné
e Pfetizeni nafadi silnym Ochladte motor volnobé&znym chodem pfi
Pfehfati motoru . ey . .
tlakem do prace max. otaCkach po dobu asi 1 minuty
Zasuvka neni pod napétim Zkontrolujte zasuvku a jisti¢/chrani¢
NabijeCka nepracuje i i-li ienv
) p J Vadny kabel ﬁggyoluﬁe kabel, neni-li rozpojeny nebo
. Teplota akumulatoru je mimo | Pfed nabijenim nechte akumulator
Akumulator se nenabiji < , o . ol e
bezpetné rozmezi 0-45°C dosahnout normalni teploty
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TECHNICKE UDAJE

Akumulatorova vrtacka MTF AV 0012EB

Napajeci napéti 12 V=
Pocet otacek naprazdno 1 stupen 0-400/min
Pocet otacek naprazdno 2 stupen 0-1400/min

Max. kroutici moment

30 Nm (v 18+1 stupnich)

Upinaci rozsah skli€idla

1-10 mm

Max. pramér vrtani, dfevo / ocel

22 mm /8 mm

Hmotnost bez baterie

0,9 kg

Hmotnost véetné baterie

1,1 kg

Nabijeci stanice

Napdjeci napéti

100-240 V, 50-60 Hz

Nabijeci napéti a proud 13,5V=04A
Li-ion akumulator BT 15-12 EB

Nominalni napéti 12V—=
Kapacita 1,5 Ah

Hluk a vibrace

Deklarovana uroven vibraci uvedend v technickych udajich a v prohlaseni o shodé byla méfena v
souladu se standardni zkuSebni metodou pfedepsanou pfislusnymi normami a mize byt pouzita pro
srovnani jednotlivych nafadi mezi sebou. Deklarovana uroven vibraci mize byt také pouzita k
predbéZznému stanoveni expozice.

Upozornéni! Hodnota vibraci pfi aktualnim pouziti elektrického naradi se muze liSit od deklarované
hodnoty v zavislosti na zplisobu, jakym se naradi pouziva. Uroven vibraci mize byt vzhledem k uvedené
hodnoté vyssi.

PFi stanoveni doby plisobeni vibraci, z ddvodu uréeni bezpecnostnich opatfeni podle nafizeni
2002/44/ES k ochrané osob pravidelné pouzivajicich elektrické nafadi v zaméstnani, odhad expozice
vibracim, by se mély zvazit, skute€né podminky pouziti a zplsob, jakym se naradi se pouziva, vetné
zohlednéni vSech ¢asti pracovniho cyklu, jako je napfiklad doba, kdy je naradi vypnuto a kdy bézi
naprazdno kromé ¢asu spusténi.

Hladina akustického tlaku Loa = 71,3 dB(A) Urover vibraci anp
Hladina akustického vykonu Lwa = 82,3(A) Nejistota méfeni K
Nejistota méfeni K=5 dB (A)

,698 m/s?

=1
=1,5 m/s?

LIKVIDACE
@ Obal se sklada z materiald, které Ize odevzdat k recyklaci v komunalnich sbérnych dvorech

nebo sbérnych nadobach.

V souladu s evropskou smérnici €. 2012/19/EU musi byt opotfebované elektrické zafizeni
shromazdovano oddélené a odevzdano k ekologické recyklaci. Informace o moznostech
r— likvidace vyslouzilého zafizeni vam poda obecni nebo méstska sprava.

K Chraiite zivotni prostiredi! Elektrické zafrizeni neodhazujte do domovniho odpadu!

ZARUCNI PODMINKY

Zaru¢ni doba je uvedena na prodejnim dokladu, nejméné vSak 24 mésicu, a zacina dnem prevzeti
vyrobku, coz je tfeba prokazat originalnim prodejnim dokladem. Zaruka se vztahuje na vady, které ma
vyrobek pfi pfevzeti, a dale na prokazatelné vyrobni vady, které se vyskytnou v zaru¢ni dobé. Zaruka se
nevztahuje na bézné opotrebeni vyrobku a jeho dilu a na Skody vzniklé v dusledku nedodrzovani navodu
k pouziti, zanedbani udrzby, nespravného pouzivani, v disledku umysiného poSkozeni, neodborného
zasahu, Upravy nebo opravy za pouziti neoriginalnich dild, v dusledku vnéjSich vlivll (oxidace, koroze,
zaplavy apod.). Opravy v zaru¢ni dobé& sméji provadét pouze autorizované opravny nebo servis vyrobce.
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SK Preklad pévodného navodu na pouzitie
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Dakujeme, Ze ste sa rozhodli pre tuto akuvitacku a verime, Ze vam bude dobre sluzit. Zariadenie spifia
naro¢né poziadavky na elektrické naradie a jedna sa o neocenitelného pomocnika.

Tento navod na pouZitie sluzi k spoznaniu elektrického naradia a jeho vlastnosti, a opisuje
uréeny spbsob pouzitia a nebezpeéenstva spojené s jeho pouzitim. Navod na obsluhu
obsahuje dolezité informacie, ako naradie odborne a hospodarne vyuzivat a tym sa
vyvarovat Uurazom, vyhnut sa opravam a zvysit spolahlivost' a zivotnost naradia. Spolu

s tymto navodom si precitajte aj navod k nabijacej stanici a akumulatorovej batérii.

Navod na pouzitie musi byt vZdy k dispozicii v mieste pouzitia naradia. Uchovavajte tento navod na
pouzitie vZdy spolu s akuvitackou. Akuvitacku pozi€iavajte iba osobam, ktoré su oboznamené s jej
pouzitim, a su€asne s akuvitatkou odovzdajte aj navod na pouzitie. Navod na pouzitie si musi precitat a
dodrziavat kazda osoba, ktora pracuje s tymto naradim.

Poznamka:

llustracie a Specifikacie uvedené v tomto navode nie su zavazné a mozu sa od dodaného vyrobku lisit.
Zobrazené alebo popisané prislusenstvo nemusi byt su¢astou dodavky zariadenia. Vyrobca si
vyhradzuje pravo na vykonavanie zmien v zmysle dalSieho vyvoja bez predchadzajuceho upozornenia.

POUZITIE

Naradie je uréené pre vitanie a skrutkovanie do kovu, dreva a plastu. Naradie je vybavené moznostami
chodu vpravo aj vlavo.

Dodrziavajte pokyny k typom vrtakov/nastrojov. Naradie je vybavené rychloupinacim sklu€ovadlom pre
vrtaky s valcovou stopkou.

Naradie je uréené pre sukromné pouzitie v suchych priestoroch. Akékolvek iné pouzitie alebo uprava

tohto naradia predstavuje zavazné nebezpecenstvo poranenia. Za Skody, ktoré vzniknu pri pouZiti
v rozpore s uréenim, nenesie vyrobca zodpovednost.
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POUZITE BEZPECNOSTNE SYMBOLY

Pozor! / Vystrahal Pouzivajte prachovu masku!

Precitajte si navod na pouzitie! Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu!

Noste pracovné ochranné v -
Pouzivajte ochranu ocil

HOIP

rukavice!
Recyklujte \\\\ H Chranite pred teplotami nad 50°C
Li lon MAX. 50° C
y‘ﬁ r’:l:;/h;%ﬁlgte do ohna/ X Chrante pred vihkom
% paluj @\
Pre pouzitie iba v uzatvorenych
Trieda Il: Dvojita izolacia priestoroch. Nikdy nevystavujte
dazdu (alebo vihkosti).

Potvrdzuje zhodu
elektrického zariadenia so
smernicami Eurépskej unie.

BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

VsSeobecné bezpecnostné pokyny pre elektrické naradie

Vystraha! Precitajte si vSetky bezpeénostné varovania a pokyny. Opomenutie pri
dodrziavani tychto bezpeénostnych upozorneni a pokynov méze viest’ k urazu
elektrickym pridom, ku vzniku poziaru a / alebo k vaznemu zraneniu osoéb.
Uchovajte si vSetky pokyny a navod pre buduce pouzitie.
V tychto bezpecnostnych upozorneniach pouzivany pojem ,elektrické naradie” sa vztahuje na elektrické
naradie napajané zo siete (so sietovymi kablami) a na elektrické naradie napajané akumulatormi (bez
sietovych kablov).

1) Bezpeénost' na pracovisku

a) Udrzujte svoje pracovisko cisté a dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok alebo neosvetlené pracovisko
md&zu zapricinit nehody.

b) S elektrickym naradim nepracujte v prostredi s nebezpeéenstvom vybuchu, v ktorom sa
vyskytuju horfavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo prach. Elektrické naradie vytvara iskry, ktoré mézu
prach alebo pary zapalit.

c) Dbaijte na to, aby pri praci s elektrickym naradim boli deti a iné osoby v bezpeénej
vzdialenosti. V pripade odvratenia pozornosti mézete stratit’ kontrolu nad vykonavanou €innostou.
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2) Elektricka bezpeénost’

a)

b)

Vidlica privodu elektrického naradia musi konstrukciou zodpovedat’ siet'ovej zasuvke.
Vidlicu privodu v ziadnom pripade neupravujte. Nepouzivajte ziadne zasuvkové adaptéry
spoloéne s naradim, ktoré ma ochranny vodi€. Neupravené vidlice a zodpovedajlce zasuvky
znizuju riziko urazu elektrickym pradom.

Vyhybajte sa telesnému kontaktu s uzemnenymi povrchmi ako napr. potrubie, telesa
ustredného kurenia, sporaky a chladni€ky. V pripade, Ze je telo uzemnené, je riziko urazu
elektrickym pradom vyssie.

Elektrické naradie nevystavujte dazd’'u alebo mokrému prostrediu. Vniknutie vody do
elektrického naradia zvySuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

Nepouzivajte privodny kabel na iné tc¢ely. Nikdy nenoste ani net'ahajte elektrické naradie za
privodny kabel, ani za neho naradie nevesajte. Nevytahujte vidlicu zo zasuvky tahom za
kabel. Chrante kabel pred vysokymi teplotami, olejom, ostrymi hranami alebo pohyblivymi
¢ast’ami naradia. PoSkodené alebo pokrutené kable zvySuju nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym
prudom.

Ak s elektrickym naradim pracujete vonku, pouzivajte len také predizovacie kable, ktoré su
uréené na pouzitie vonku. PouZitie kabla ur€eného na pouzitie vonku znizuje riziko urazu
elektrickym prudom.

Ak sa neda vyhnut’ pouzitiu elektrického naradia vo vihkom prostredi, pouzivajte napajanie
chranené prudovym chraniéom (RCD). Pouzivanie prudového chrani€a znizuje nebezpecenstvo
urazu elektrickym pradom.

3) Bezpecénost’ 0sdb

a)

b)

Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia bud'te pozorni, davajte pozor na to, ¢o robite, pristupujte
k praci s elektrickym naradim s rozvahou. Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie, ak ste unaveni
alebo ak ste pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Chvila nepozornosti pri praci s
elektrickym naradim moze mat za nasledok vazne zranenia.

Pouzivajte osobné ochranné prostriedky. Vzdy noste ochranné pracovné rukavice a
ochranu o¢i. Pouzivanie osobnych ochrannych prostriedkov ako je respirator, protiSmykova
bezpecnostna obuv, ochranna prilba alebo protihlukova ochrana sluchu, vzdy podla druhu a
pouzitia elektrického naradia, znizuje riziko zranenia.

Predchadzajte nahodnému uvedeniu naradia do prevadzky. Skontrolujte, ¢i je elektrické
naradie vypnuté skor, nez ho pripojite k sieti a / alebo zasuniete akumulator, uchopite alebo
ponesiete. Prenadanie naradia s prstom na spinaci alebo zapajanie vidlice do zasuvky so
zapnutym spinacom moze byt pri€inou nehdéd.

Pred zapnutim naradia odstrante z jeho blizkosti vSetky nastavovacie nastroje alebo kl'uce.
Nastroj alebo klU¢, ktory sa nachadza v rotujucej Casti naradia, mdze spbdsobit’ zranenie.

Pracujte len tam, kam bezpeéne dosiahnete. Vyhybajte sa nezvy€ajnému drzaniu tela.
Dbajte na stabilny postoj a vzdy udrziavajte rovnovahu. Budete tak elektrické naradie lepSie
kontrolovat’ v ne€akanych situaciach.

Noste vhodné oblec¢enie. Nenoste vol'né oble¢enie alebo ozdoby. Dbajte na to, aby vase
vlasy, odev a rukavice boli v bezpeénej vzdialenosti od pohyblivych dielcov. Volné
oble€enie, ozdoby alebo dlhé vlasy sa mdzu do pohyblivych dielcov zachytit.

Ak je mozné pouzit’ zariadenie na odsavanie prachu a zachytné zariadenie, skontrolujte, ¢i
su tieto zapojené a spravne pouzité. Pouzitie zariadenia na odsavanie prachu moze znizit
ohrozenie prachom.

Obsluha nesmie dopustit, aby sa z dévodu rutiny, ktora vychadza z ¢astého
pouzivania naradia, stala samolubou a za€ala ignorovat’ zasady bezpeénosti
naradia. Neopatrna ¢innost méze v zlomku sekundy spdsobit zavazné poranenie.

4) Pouzivanie a oSetrovanie elektrického naradia

a)

b)

Naradie nepret’azujte. Na svoju pracu pouzivajte vzdy na to uréené elektrické naradie.
Spravne zvolené elektrické naradie bude lepSie a bezpecénejSie vykonavat pracu, na ktoru bolo
skonstruované.

Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie, ktoré sa neda zapnut’ alebo vypnut’ spinacom. Elektrické
naradie, ktoré sa neda ovladat spinacom, je nebezpeéné a treba ho nechat opravit.
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¢))

h)

Vytiahnite vidlicu zo zasuvky alebo vyberte akumulator predtym, ako budete vykonavat’
nastavenie elektrického naradia, vymienat’ prislusenstvo alebo naradie odlozite. Toto
bezpe€nostné opatrenie zabrariuje neumyselnému spusteniu naradia.

Nepouzivané elektrické naradie uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti. Nedovol'te pracovat's
naradim osobam, ktoré nie s s nim oboznamené alebo ktoré necitali tieto pokyny.
Elektrické naradie je nebezpectné, ak ho pouZivaju neskusené osoby.

O naradie sa starostlivo starajte. Kontrolujte, €i pohyblivé ¢asti bezchybne funguju a
nezasekavaju sa. Sustred’te sa na praskliny alebo poskodenia, ktoré mézu ohrozit’
bezpecnu funkciu elektrického naradia. PoSskodené dielce nechajte pred pouzitim naradia
vymenit. Mnohé nehody maju svoju pri€inu v nedostatocne udrziavanom elektrickom naradi.
Rezné nastroje udrziavajte ostré a Cisté. Pozorne oSetrované rezné nastroje s ostrymi reznymi
hranami sa menej zasekavaju a lahSie sa vedu.

Pouzivajte elektrické naradie, prislusenstvo, pracovné nastroje atd’. podl'a tychto pokynov a
tak, ako je to pre tento Specialny typ naradia predpisané. Pritom zohladnite pracovné
podmienky a ¢innost’. Pouzivanie elektrického naradia na iné ako uréené ucely méze viest k
nebezpeCnym situaciam.

Rukovite a povrchy na uchopenie je treba udrziavat suché, gisté a bez mastnoty. Smyklavé
rukovate a povrchy na uchopenie neumozfiuju v neoCakavanych situaciach bezpecné drzanie a
kontrolu naradia.

5) Pouzitie a udrzba akumulatorového nastroja

a)

b)

c)

d)

g)

Akumulatory nabijajte len v nabijacich zariadeniach, ktoré odportca vyrobca. Pre nabijacie
zariadenie, ktoré je vhodné len pre ur€ity typ akumulatorov, vznika riziko vzniku poziaru, ak sa
pouziva s inymi akumulatormi.

Pre elektrické nastroje pouzivajte len tie akumulatory, ktoré su na to uréené. Pouzivanie
inych akumulatorov méze viest ku vzniku poraneni alebo poZiaru.

Nepouzivané akumulatory sa nesmu nachadzat’ v blizkosti kancelarskych svoriek, minci,
klac€ov, klincov, skrutiek alebo inych malych kovovych predmetov, pretoze moze prist’

k nezelanému premosteniu kontaktov. Skrat medzi kontaktmi akumulatora méze mat za
nasledok vznik popalenin alebo poziaru.

V pripade pouzitia na nespravny uc¢el méze z akumulatora vytiect’ kvapalina. Zabrarite
kontaktu s touto kvapalinou. V pripade nahodného kontaktu postihnuté miesto oplachnite
vodou. Ak sa tato kvapalina dostane do o¢i, vyhladajte odbornu lekarsku pomoc. Unikajuca
kvapalina z akumulatora moze spdsobit podrazdenie pokozky alebo popaleniny.

Batériova suprava alebo naradie, ktoré je poSkodené alebo prestavené sa nesmie pouzivat'.
PoSkodené alebo upravené batérie mozu prejavit' nepredvidatefné chovanie, ktoré méze mat za
nasledok oheri, vybuch alebo nebezpelenstvo Urazu.

Batériové supravy alebo naradie sa nesmie vystavovat’ ohiiu alebo nadmernej teplote.
Vystavenie ohiu alebo teplote vy3Sej nez 130 °C mébze spbsobit vybuch.

Je nutné dodrzovat’ vSetky pokyny nabijania a nenabijat’ batériovu supravu alebo naradie
mimo teplotny rozsah, ktory je uvedeny v navode na pouzitie. Nespravne nabijanie alebo
nabijanie pri teplotach, ktoré su mimo uvedeny rozsah, m6zu poskodit batériu a zvysit' riziko
poziaru.

6) Servis

a)

b)

Svoje elektrické naradie nechajte opravovat’ iba kvalifikovanej osobe, ktora bude pouzivat’
originalne nahradné dielce. Tym zabezpedite, Ze zostane zachovana urover bezpecnosti
elektrického naradia ako pred opravou.

Poskodené batériové supravy sa nesmu nikdy opravovat’. Oprava batériovych suprav by mala
byt vykonavana iba u vyrobcu alebo v autorizovanom servise.
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BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY PRE VRTACKY

1) Bezpecnostné pokyny pre vSetky pracovné ¢innosti

a)

b)
c)

d)

Pri praci s priklepovymi vitackami pouzivajte ochranu sluchu. Vystavenie hluku méze
spdsobit’ stratu sluchu.

Pouzivajte pridavné rukovate dodavané s naradim. Strata kontroly moze spdsobit’ zranenie.
Zariadenie drzte na izolovanych drzadlach, ked’ vykonavate prace, pri ktorych pouzity
nastroj sa moze dostat’ do styku s elektrickym vedenim alebo vlastnou siet'ovou Snurou.
Dotyk na elektrické vedenie pod napatim méze spojit s napatim tiez kovové Casti zariadenia a tak
mdze nastat’ draz elektrickym prudom.

Pre vyhladavanie skrytych rozvodnych vedeni pouzivajte vhodné vyhladavacie pristroje,
alebo sa informujte v miestnej rozvodnej spolo¢nosti. Kontakt s vedeniami elektrického prudu
mdze spbsobit’ Uraz a ohen, kontakt s plynovym vedenim méze spbsobit vybuch. Poskodené
vodovodné potrubia mézu spdsobit poSkodenie majetku alebo elektricky uraz.

Ruky nemajte v blizkosti otacajucich sa ¢asti. Skér nez elektrické naradie odlozite, pockajte,
kym sa nezastavi. Je nebezpecenstvo poranenia.

Nedotykajte sa pouzivaného naradia alebo obrabanych predmetov bezprostredne po
opracovani. Casti mézu byt edte hortice a mézu spdsobit popaleniny.

Elektrické naradie okamzite vypnite, ked’ dojde k zablokovaniu nastroja kvéli pret'azeniu €i
vzprie€eniu v obrobku. Oc¢akavajte nahly toc¢ivy moment ako moznu reakciu naradia. Strata
kontroly méze spbsobit’ urazy.

Zaistite pohyblivé obrabané predmety upinacimi pripravkami. Obrabany predmet drzany

v ruke sa mdze vySmyknut a ohrozit’ vaSu bezpeénost.

Pri praci s naradim ho drzte pevne oboma rukami a zaujmite pevny postoj. Pri pouziti oboch
ruk je naradie vedené bezpecnejsie.

2) Bezpecénostné pokyny v pripade pouzitia dlhych vrtakov

a)

b)

Nikdy nepouzivajte stroj na vyssie otacky, nez si maximalne menovité otacky vrtaka. Pri
vySSich otackach je pravdepodobné, Ze sa vrtdk ohne, ak sa necha tocit volne bez toho, aby bol v
kontakte s obrobkom, o mdze viest k poraneniu oséb.

Na zaciatku vitania je nutné mat’ vzdy nizke otacky a Spic¢ka vrtaka sa musi dotykat’
obrobku. Pri vy3Sich otaCkach je pravdepodobné, Ze sa vrtak ohne, ak sa necha to€it' volne bez
toho, aby bol v kontakte

s obrobkom, ¢o mdze viest k poraneniu oséb.

Je nutné tlacit’ iba v priamom smere s vrtdkom a nesmie sa pésobit’ nadmernym tlakom.
Vrtaky sa mézu ohnat a mdézu prasknut’ alebo spbsobit’ stratu kontroly, o mbze viest k poraneniu
os6b.

Bezpecnostné pokyny pre nabijacku

Tento pristroj mézu pouzivat’ deti vo veku od 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi
alebo mentalnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti, ak su pod dohfadom
alebo boli pou€eni o bezpe€nom pouzivani pristroja a rozumeju moznym nebezpedenstvam. Deti
sa s pristrojom nesmu hrat. Deti nesmu vykonavat Cistenie a udrzbu bez dozoru.

Nepouzivajte na nabijanie batérie, ktoré na to nie su urCené.

Nikdy nepripajajte ani neodpajajte nabijaCku mokrymi rukami.

Nabijacku pouzivajte v interiéri na dobre vetranom mieste, po¢as nabijania ju ni¢im nezakryvajte a
uchovavajte ju na stabilnom a bezpecnom mieste. Na odpojenie od zasuvky pouzite vidlicu, za
kabel netahaijte.

NabijaCku nepouzivajte v prili§ praSnom a vlhkom prostredi alebo na priamom slnenom svetle.
Dbajte na to, aby sa do otvoru na vkladanie batérie nedostali Ziadne kovové predmety (riziko
skratu).

PoSkodenu nabijacku alebo napajaci kabel nikdy nepripajajte do elektrickej zasuvky. Nepouzivajte
ziadnu nabijacku ani zastrcku do elektrickej siete. Nabijacku nikdy nerozoberajte ani neopravuijte.
Ak je napajaci kabel poskodeny, je potrebné ho vymenit za novy. Kontaktujte svojho predajcu.
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Bezpecnostné pokyny pre akumulatorové batérie

Po ukon¢eni nabijania ihned vyberte akumulator z nabijacky.

Nenabijaci akumulator sa nesmie nabijat. Nepoozivejte iné nez vyrobcom uréené akumulatory.
Nespravne pouzitie akumulatora méze viest k prehriatiu, vybuchu alebo samozapalu a spbésobit’
tazké poranenia.

Pri pouziti akumulatorovych batérii dbajte na spravnu polaritu.

Neskratujte kladny a zaporny kontakt (napr. drétom).

Pri preprave alebo pri skladovani musi byt akumulator vhodne zabaleny a chraneny pred skratom
medzi kontaktmi.

Akumulator neprepichujte, nerozbijajte a chrarnte ho pred inym mechanickym poskodenim.
Priame pajkovanie na akumulatore je zakazané.

Akumulator chrante pred vodou a vihkostou. Mimo dosah deti.

Akumulator nerozbijajte a ni€ na hom nemente. Akumulator je vybaveny réznymi bezpecnostnymi
zariadeniami. Pri po8kodeni jedného z tychto bezpeénostnych zariadeni méze dbjst k prehriatiu,
vybuchu alebo samozapalu akumulatora.

Akumulator nepokladajte do blizkosti otvoreného ohfia, pece a inych zdrojov tepla. Akumulator
chrante pred priamym slnenym Ziarenim a pri peknom poc¢asi ho nenechavajte ani nepouzivajte v
aute.

Ak sa akumulator nepouziva, mal by byt nabity asi na 30 — 50 % a skladovany pri izbovej teplote.
Pri dlhdom skladovani sa musi akumulator jeden krat ro¢ne nabit, aby sa zabranilo uplnému
vybitiu.

Akumulator nenabijajte pri izbovej teplote. Inak sa méze akumulator vazne poskodit alebo sa
moéze znizit' jeho Zivotnost. Akumulator nenabijajte v blizkosti kyselin a lahko zapalnych
materialov.

Akumulator a nabijacka sa po€as procesu nabijania zohrievaju. Toto je normalne a nepovazuje sa
za chybu.

Ak sa akumulator nenabije poCas stanovenej doby nabijania, nesmie sa v procese nabijania
pokracovat. V opa¢nom pripade sa akumulator méze zohriat, vybuchnut alebo sa méze sam
vznietit.

Ak sa pri nabijani/vybijani objavi nezvy€ajny zapach, prehriatie, zmeny farby alebo tvaru alebo iné
abnormality, ihned preruste pouzivanie akumulatora

Ak sa tekutina z akumulatora z dévodu netesnosti dostane do oka, nepretierajte ho, ale
vyplachnite velkym mnozstvom vody a ihned vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc. Ak neddjde k oSetreniu,
mdze tekutina z akumulatora poskodit' oko.

Pred prvym pouZitim sa akumulator musi nabit. AZ po niekolkych cykloch nabitia a vybitia
dosiahne akumulator plnua kapacitu.

Akumulator nabijajte len v nabijackach, ktoré su vyrobcom na to ur€ené. Pri pouZiti inej nabijacky
sa mbzu objavit chyby alebo mbze dojst k poZiaru.

Pri neodbornom pouziti a pouziti poSkodenych akumulatorov mézu unikat’ pary. Zaistite prisun
Cerstvého vzduchu a v pripade problémov vyhladajte lekara. Vypary mozu drazdit dychacie cesty.

Pouzité batérie izolujte tak, Ze ich kontakty oblepite napr. lepiacou paskou a odovzdate ich
miestnej zberni batérii alebo recyklacnej spolocnosti. Batériu nikdy nespalujte ani nevyhadzujte do
bezného odpadu.

VAROVANIE! Tento stroj pocas prevadzky generuje elektromagnetické pole. Toto pole

implantatov. Aby sa znizilo riziko ohrozenia zivota, odpori¢ame osobam so

g moze za uréitych okolnosti rusit’ ¢innost’ aktivnych alebo pasivnych zdravotnych

zdravotnymi implantatmi, aby sa pred pouzitim tohto vyrobku poradili s lekarom a
vyrobcom implantatu.

ZOSTAVENIE A PRIPRAVA
g Pozor! Nebezpecéenstvo zranenia. Pred vykonavanim akejkol'vek operacie, ako aj pri

preprave alebo uskladneni presuiite prepina¢ smeru otacania (4) do strednej pozicie
(zamknuté). Tymto spésobom zabranite neimyselnému rozbehu elektrického naradia.
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Skontrolujte, Ci typ vidlice nabijacky zodpoveda typu zasuvky.
Udaje na $titku nabijacky musia suhlasit so skutoénym napétim zdroja pradu.

Litium-iénovy akumulator je dodavany Ciasto¢ne nabity. Pred prvym pouzitim ho preto nabite. Li-ion
akumulatory netrpia pamatovym efektom a mézu byt nabijané kedykolvek bez toho, ze by sa skratila
Zivotnost. PreruSenie nabijacieho procesu akumulator neposkodi. Akumulator je vybaveny vstavanym
teplotnym ¢idlom, ktoré umoznuje nabijanie iba pri teplote akumulatora medzi 10-45°C, aby sa zabranilo
poskodeniu ¢lankov. Akumulator dosiahne plnej kapacity az po niekolkych nabijacich cykloch.

Vlozenie a vybratie akumulatora
Akumulator (7) tvori patu rukovate a je drzany uvolfovacim tlacidlom (6).

. Akumulator zasurite spredu do zakladne rukovate. Akumulator tlacte smerom nahor, kym
nezapadne poistka uvolfovacieho tlacidla (6).
. Ak chcete vybrat batériu, stlacte a podrzte uvolfiovacie tla€idlo (6) a vytiahnite batériu dopredu bez

pouZzitia nadmernej sily.

Nabijanie akumulatora

. Akumulator (7) vyberte z naradia stlaenim uvolfovacieho tlacidla (6) a potiahnutim dopredu.

. Pripojte nabijaci zdroj (11) k elektrickej sieti a zasurite konektor nabijacieho zdroja (13) do zasuvky
na hornej strane batérie. Indikator nabijania (12) bude svietit na &erveno.

. Po dokonceni nabijania bude indikator LED svietit na zeleno. Nabijanie uplne vybitej batérie mbéze
trvat' 3-5 hodin. Pri nabijani CiastoCne vybitej batérie je €as nabijania kratsi.

. Ked je batéria Uplne nabita, odpojte nabijaci konektor od batérie a nabijaci zdroj od elektrickej
siete.

Ukazatel stavu akumulatora

Stav nabitia batérie mozZno zistit pomocou LED indikatora (9) zabudovaného v batérii. Indikator sa
rozsvieti po stlaceni malého tla€idla (8) vedla LED. Pocet rozsvietenych zelenych LED indikuje
zostavajucu kapacitu batérie.

Informacie k vrtakom a nastrojom

Naradie pouziva vymenneé vrtaky s valcovou stopkou s priemerom 1,3-13 mm a je vybavené
rychloupinacim sklu€ovadlom. PriloZzeny je i magneticky adaptér pre skrutkovacie bity spolu s 5ks
skrutkovacich bitov so Sesthrannou 74" stopkou (6,35 mm). Vzdy pouzivajte vrtak uréeny pre typ
opracovavaného materialu.

Pozor! Nebezpeéenstvo zranenia. Pri vymene vrtaku pouzivajte rukavice. Vrtak sa
moze silne zahriat’, najma pri dlhotrvajucom vitani.

Upnutie vrtaku alebo nastroja
Pred upnutim/uvolfnenim nastroja sa uistite, Ze prepina¢ smeru otacania (4) je v prostrednej polohe

(zamknuté).

. Uvolnite sklu¢ovadlo (1) ota&anim jeho prednej Casti proti smeru hodinovych rugigiek. Celuste
sklu€ovadla sa rozovru.

. Vlozte vrtak do Celusti a sklu€ovadlo rovnomerne utiahnite otaCanim jeho prednej ¢asti v smere
hodinovych ruciciek. Skfu€ovadlo pevne dotiahnite a uistite sa, Ze je vrtak uprostred Celusti.

. Pre ucely skrutkovania upnite do skfu¢ovadla magneticky adaptér pre bity. Tento umozni

jednoduché striedanie skrutkovacich bitov.
Poznamka: Pred vitanim vykonajte kratky test, aby ste sa uistili, Ze vrtak je vystredeny a priamy.
Nepouzivajte a vyradte vrtaky, ktoré su ohnuté alebo posSkodené.
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OBSLUHA

@@ Noste ochranné pracovné pomécky

. Noste ochranné pracovné rukavice.

. Pouzivajte ochranné okuliare. Odlietavajuce triesky mézu spbsobit zranenia.
. Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu proti zvySenému hluku pocas prace.

. Pouzivajte prachovou masku proti jemnému prachu.

Pozor! Nebezpeéenstvo zranenia. Vkladajte a vyberajte akumulator iba vtedy, ked' je
naradie vypnuté. Pocas prace zabrante zakrytiu alebo upchatiu vetracich otvorov

motora.
. Naradie by sa poc€as pouzivania nemalo namodit’ a ani byt pouzivané vo vihkom prostredi.
. Akumulator vkladajte a vyberajte len vtedy, ked je naradie vypnute.
. Rukovat naradia udrzujte suchu bez oleja a mastnot.
. Uistite sa, Ze za vitanym povrchom nie je Ziadna voda alebo elektro instalacia.
. Ak je to mozné upnite opracovavany obrobok do upinacieho zariadenia.

Smer ota¢ania R/L a odomknutie/zamknutie

Zariadenie umozniuje chod vpravo i vlavo. Smer ota¢ania sklu€ovadla je mozné prepnut prepinacom (4)
umiestnenym nad hlavnym spinacom. Pred zmenou nastavenia smeru chodu vzdy pockajte, nez sa
naradie zastavi. Naradie je vybavené elektrickou brzdou a zastavenie je rychle. Pre uzamknutie
zariadenia nechajte prepina¢ smeru chodu (4) v prostrednej polohe, tym sa zablokuje hlavny spinac (5).
. Pravy chod: pre vitanie a zaskrutkovanie.

. Lavy chod: iba pre vyskrutkovanie.

Poznamka: Pri vyskrutkovavani za pouzitia lavého chodu je potrebné sklu¢ovadlo zvlast pevne
utiahnut, aby sa zamedzilo jeho uvolneniu. Lavy chod nepouzivajte pri vitani, pretoze by doslo

k poskodeniu vrtaku.

Zapnutie a vypnutie
Vlozte akumulator (7) do naradia. Stlacte spinac (5) a drzte ho. PoCet otacok zavisi na tlaku na spina¢ —
mierny tlak znamena nizke otacky, silnejsi tlak znamena vyssie otacky. Pre vypnutie, uvolnite spinac (5).

Vol'ba rychlosti

Pomocou prepinaca rychlosti (3) mdzete volit’ dva rychlostné rozsahy.

1. stupen: Niz8i rychlostny rozsah 0-450 ot./min, vhodny pre skrutkovanie a vitanie velkych
priemerov. Tento stupen ma k dispozicii plny kratiaci moment.

2. stupen:  VySSi rychlostny rozsah 0-1400 ot./min, vhodny pre vitanie mensich priemerov. Tento

stupeni ma k dispozicii mensi kratiaci moment.

Volba utahovacieho momentu / vitanie / zaskrutkovanie alebo vyskrutkovanie

Utahovaci moment je mozné nastavit' v 18+1 stupfioch pomocou oto¢ného voli¢a (2) a prepinace
rychlosti (3). Pri dosiahnuti nastavene;j sily spojka odpoji pohon sklugovadla. Dal$i stuperi nastavenia je
oznaceny symbolom ,vrtak* Z—tu je spojka vyradena a k dispozicii je plny kratiaci moment. Toto
nastavenie pouzivajte pri vitani alebo vyskrutkovavani vrutov. Na nastavenie utahovacieho momentu pri
skrutkovani postupujte podla Specifikacie konkrétnej skrutky. Spravne nastavenie utahovacieho
momentu zavisi od typu pouzitej skrutky a materialu, do ktorého sa skrutkuje. Ak mate pochybnosti o

potreby pridavat’ dalSie nastavenia, kym sa nedosiahne pozadovany vysledok.

Tepelna ochrana

Ked sa pri velkom zat'aZeni naradie prehreje akumulator, naradie sa zastavi, aby sa neposkodili Li-ion
¢lanky. Teplota akumulatora je sledovana Cidlom. Naradie méze opat fungovat po ochladeni
akumulatora na menej nez 45°C.
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Pracovné pokyny:

. Vzdy vyberte vhodny typ vrtaku alebo skrutkovacieho bitu pre opracovavany material alebo
skrutku.

. Pre ocel pouzite dobre naostrené vrtaky z rychloreznej ocele. Tieto mézu byt pouzité tiez pre
vfitanie do plastu.

. Zabrante prehriatiu vrtaku tym, Ze budete robit’ prestavky pre ochladenie.

. Pre drevo pouzite vrtaky s vystredovacim hrotom. Malé skrutky mézu byt do makkého dreva
skrutkované bez predvitania.

. Pri vitani velkych otvorov je vhodné ich predvitat menSim vrtakom.

. Mensie skrutky a bity sa mézu posSkodit, ak nastavite prili§ vysoky utahovaci moment a/alebo prili$
vysoké otacky.

. Pre skrutkovanie pouzivajte len nizke otacky a spravne skrutkovacie bity.

. Ak je to mozné vitajte alebo skrutkujte kolmo k povrchu.

. Pri vitani do materialu s hladkym povrchom, méze vrtak fahko vykiznut. V takom pripade
odporuc¢ame oznacit miesto kde chcete vitat priebojnikom alebo klincom.

. Pocas vftania pouZivajte primeranu silu, aby nedochadzalo k prehriatiu naradia a zniZeniu jeho
vykonu.

STAROSTLIVOST, UDRZBA A SKLADOVANIE

Pozor! Nebezpeéenstvo zranenia. Pred vykonavanim akejkol'vek operacie vytiahnite

A akumulator.

Pozor: Iné udrzbarske a opravarenské prace, ako s uvedené v tomto navode na
pouzitie, méze vykonavat’ len autorizovany servis vyrobcu. Bezpec¢nost’ a prevadzkovu
spolahlivost’ mozno garantovat’ iba pri pouzivani originalnych nahradnych dielcov.

Naradie je takmer bezudrzbové

. Vetracie otvory sa nesmu upchat, udrziavajte naradie Cisté.

. Zabrante vniknutiu vihkosti dovnutra naradia pri Cisteni.

Cistenie

. Pred Cistenim a udrZbou vzdy naradie vypnite a vyberte z neho akumulator.

. Pockajte, kym sa naradie celkom zastavi.

. Naradie Cistite ihned po praci.

. Utrite povrch naradia navih¢enou handrickou. Nepouzivaijte Cisti€e ani rozpustadla, pretoZze mozu

naruSit materialy, z ktorych je naradie vyrobené.

Uskladnenie

. Naradie skladujte na suchom, bezpe€nom mieste a bez vlozeného nastroja.

. Pri dlhSom skladovani litium-iénovych akumulatorov kontrolujte pravidelne ich stav nabitia.
Optimalna “skladovacia” uroven nabitia je priblizne 50-80% - tri zelené LED na ukazovateli stavu
akumulatora.

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Problém Mozna pricina RieSenie
Vybity akumulator Nabite akumulator

Vitacka nepracuje 4 i

P : ﬁ'g?é““'ator prehriaty nad Nechajte akumulator schladnat
Prili§ silné vibracie Nespravne upnuty nastroj Skontrolujte a upnite nastroj spravne
L Pretazenie naradia silnym Ochladte motor volnobeznym chodom pri

Prehriatie motora . o x . L
tlakom do prace max. otaCkach po dobu asi 1 minuty
Zasuvka nie je pod napéatim | Skontrolujte zasuvku a isti¢/chranic

Nabijacka nepracuje Skontrolujte kabel, &i nie je rozpojeny

Chybny kabel alebo chybny

Teplota akumulatoru je mimo | Pred nabijanim nechajte akumulator

Akumulator sa nenabija bezpetné rozmedzie 0-45°C | dosiahnut normalnu teplotu
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TECHNICKE UDAJE

Akumulatorova vrtacka MTF AV 0012EB

Napédjacie napatie 12 V=

Pocet otacok naprazdno, 1.rychl. stupen 0-400/min

Pocet otacok naprazdno, 2.rychl. stupen 0-1400/min

Max. krutiaci moment 30 Nm (v 18+1 stupnoch)
Upinaci rozsah sklu¢ovadla 1-10 mm

Max. priemer vitania, drevo / ocel 22mm/8 mm
Hmotnost bez batérie 0,9 kg

Hmotnost vratane batérie 1,1kg

Nabijacia stanica

Napédjacie napatie 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Nabijacie napatie a prud 135V=04A
Li-ion akumulator BT 15-12 EB

Nominalne napatie 12 V=

Kapacita 1,5 Ah

Hluk a vibracie

Deklarovana uroven vibracii uvedena v technickych udajoch a vo vyhlaseni o zhode bola merana v
sulade so Standardnou skusobnou metdédou predpisanou prislusnymi normami a méze sa pouzit na
porovnanie jednotlivych nastrojov. Deklarovana uroven vibracii sa moze pouZzit aj na predbezné urCenie
expozicie.

Upozornenie! Hodnota vibracii pri aktualnom pouZiti elektrického naradia sa méze lisit od deklarovanej
hodnoty v zavislosti na spdsobe, akym sa naradie pouziva. Urover vibracii méze byt vzhladom na
uvedenu hodnotu vyS$Sia.

Pri stanoveni ¢asu pésobenia vibracii, z dbvodu uréenia bezpeCnostnych opatreni podla nariadenia
2002/44/ES na ochranu oséb pravidelne pouzivajucich elektrické naradie v zamestnani, odhad expozicie
vibraciam, by sa mali zvazit, skutoéné podmienky pouzitia a spésob, akym sa naradie pouZziva, vratane
zohladnenia v3etkych €asti pracovného cyklu, ako je napriklad Cas, ked je naradie vypnuté a kedy bezi
naprazdno okrem ¢asu spustenia.

Hladina akustického tlaku Loa = 71,3 dB(A) Uroven vibracii anp = 1,698 m/s?
Hladina akustického vykonu Lwa = 82,3 dB(A) Neistota merania K = 1,5 m/s?
Neistota merania K= 5 dB (A)

LIKVIDACIA

Obal sa sklada z materialov, ktoré je mozné odovzdat' na recyklovanie v komunalnych
zbernych dvoroch alebo v zbernych nadobach.

Chrante zivotné prostredie! Elektrické zariadenie nezahadzujte do komunalneho
odpadu! V sulade s eurépskou smernicou €. 2012/19/EU musi byt opotrebované
elektrické zariadenie zhromazd'ované oddelene a odovzdané na ekologicku recyklaciu.
Informacie o moznostiach likvidacie vysluZzeného zariadenia vam poda obecna alebo
mestska sprava.

ZARUCNE PODMIENKY

Zarugna doba je uvedena na doklade o kupe, nie v3ak kratSia ako 24 mesiacov, a za¢ina plynut od
datumu prevzatia vyrobku, €o je potrebné preukazat originalom dokladu o kupe. Zaruka sa vztahuje na
chyby, ktoré sa vyskytli pri prevzati vyrobku, a tiez na preukazatelné vyrobné chyby, ktoré sa vyskytli
pocCas zarucnej doby. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na bezné opotrebenie vyrobku a jeho Casti a na Skody
spbsobené nedodrzanim navodu na pouzitie, zanedbanim udrzby, nespravnym pouzivanim, imyselnym
poskodenim, neodbornym zasahom, Upravou alebo opravou s pouZitim neoriginalnych dielov,
vonkajSimi vplyvmi (oxidacia, kordzia, zaplavenie atd.). Opravy po¢as zaru¢nej doby mézu vykonavat
len autorizované servisy alebo servis vyrobcu.
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EN Translation of the Original Instructions
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INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing this cordless drill driver. We believe it will serve you well as this is an
indispensable assistant. This powertool meets demanding requirements for power tools.

This instruction manual is used to gain knowledge of the power tool and its properties, and
describes the intended use and the dangers associated with its use. User manual contains
important information on how to technically and effectively utilize the power tool and thereby
avoid injuries, avoid repairs and increase the reliability and service life of the power tool. Also
read and follow battery and charger manual before use.

The user manual must always be available at the site with power tools. Keep this manual always
together with the drill driver. Lend the drill driver only to those who are familiar with its use, and pass this
instruction manual together with the drill driver. Instructions for use must be read and followed by every
person working with this power tool.

Note:

lllustrations and specifications in this manual are not binding and may differ from the delivered product.
Accessories shown or described may not necessarily be part of the power tool delivery. The
manufacturer reserves the right to make changes in the course of future development without prior
notice.

PROPER USE

The power tool is designed for drilling and screwdriving in metal, wood and plastics. The power tool is
equipped with both right and left rotation direction.

Observe the information on drill/tool types. The power tool is equipped with a quick-release chuck for
accepting cylindrical drills.

The power tool is exclusively intended for private use in dry locations. Any other use or modification of

the power tool is considered improper usage and carries the risk of injury. The manufacturer accepts no
responsibility for damage resulting from usage contrary to the instructions specified below.
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SAFETY SYMBOLS USED

A Warning! / Danger! Wear dust mask!
Read the instruction manual Wear ear defenders!
before use!
@ Wear protective gloves! Wear safety goggles!
Protect against temperatures of over
Recycle. o
50°C.
Li lon
{)
*”Q Do not put in fire / burn. Protect against moisture.
b

Only for use in enclosed areas. Never

Protection class Il . ,
expose to rain (or moisture).

Confirms compliance of the
electrical device with the
requirements of the relevant EU

directives.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

General safety information for power tools

Warning! Read all safety-related information and safety instructions! Failure to observe

the safety information and instructions may result in electric shock, burns and/or
severe injury.

Keep the safety information and instructions for future reference.

The term ‘power tool’ as used in the safety information and instructions includes both mains-operated
tools (with power cord) and battery-operated tools (without power cord).

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

b)  Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges
and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power
tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled
cords increase the risk of electric shock.
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When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use
of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device
(RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety

a)

b)

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool.
Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal
injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such
as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to
power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the power tool. Carrying power
tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of
the power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.
Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and
ignore tool safety principles. Careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a
second.

4) Power tool use and care

a)
b)

c)

d)

h)

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct
power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot
be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the power tool
before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with
the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in
the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts
and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.
Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power
tool for operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Keep handle dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles do not allow for safe
handling and control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

5) Use and handling of the cordless electrical power tool

a)

b)

Charge a rechargeable battery unit using only the charger recommended by the
manufacturer. Chargers are often designed for a particular type of rechargeable battery unit.
There is the danger of fire if other types of rechargeable battery units are used.

Only the rechargeable battery units supplied are to be used with an electrical power tool.
The use of other rechargeable battery units may lead to the danger of injury or fire.
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d)

When they are not being used, store rechargeable battery units away from paperclips,
coins, keys. nails, screws or other small metal objects that could cause the contacts to be
bridged. Short-circuiting the contacts of a rechargeable battery unit may result in heat damage or
fire.

Fluids may leak out of rechargeable battery units if they are misused. If this happens, avoid
contact with the fluid. If contact occurs, flush the affected area with water. Seek additional
medical help if any of the fluid gets into your eyes. Escaping battery fluid may cause skin
irritation or burns.

Damaged or modified battery systems or tools must not be used. Damaged or modified
batteries can behave unexpectedly, which may result in fire, explosion or the risk of injury.

Battery systems or tools must not be exposed to fire or excessive temperatures. Exposure to
fire or temperatures exceeding 130 °C may cause an explosion.

You must follow all the charging instructions and refrain from charging the battery or tools
outside the temperature range specified in the instructions for use. Incorrect charging or
charging at temperatures outside the specified range can damage the battery and increase the risk
of fire.

6) Service

a)

b)

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

Damaged battery systems must never be repaired. Battery systems should only be repaired by
the manufacturer or an authorised servicing facility.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES FOR DRILLS

1) Safety instructions for all work activities

a)

b)
c)

d)

When working with impact drill, use ear defenders. Exposure to noise might cause loss of
hearing.

Use additional handle supplied with the power tool. Loss of control might cause injury.

Hold the device by the insulated gripping surfaces when performing work in which the
cutting tool may come into contact with hidden wiring. Contact with a live wire can also cause
a charge in metal parts of the device and result in an electric shock.

Use suitable detectors in order to find hidden supply lines or ask the local utility company.
Contact with electrical cables can lead to electric shock and fire, contact with a gas pipe can result
in an explosion. Damage to a water pipe can lead to property damaged and electric shock.

Keep hands away from rotating parts. Wait until the power tool has stopped before placing
it down. Risk of injury!

Avoid contact with the tool insert or the component part immediately after processing. The
parts may be hot and cause burn injuries.

Immediately switch off the power tool if the tool insert is blocked due to overloading or
tilting of the component part. Be prepared for high reaction torque that can cause kickback.
The loss of control can result in injuries.

Secure the workpiece. A workpiece clamped with clamping devices or in a vice is held more
secure than by hand.

When working with the machine, always hold it firmly with both hands and provide for a
secure stance. The power tool is guided more secure with both hands.

2) Safety instructions when using long drills

a)

b)

Never use the machine at speeds higher than the maximum rated drill speed. At higher
speeds, the drill is likely to bend if it is allowed to rotate freely in contact with the workpiece, which
can result in personal injury.

At the beginning of drilling, the speed must always be low, and the tip of the drill must
touch the workpiece. At higher speeds, the drill is likely to bend if it is allowed to rotate freely
without being in contact with the workpiece, which can result in personal injury.

It is only necessary to push in a straight line with the drill and must not be subjected to
excessive pressure. The drills can bend and crack or cause loss of control, which can result in
personal injury.
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Safety instructions for the charger

This device may be used by children aged 8 and over and individuals with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capacity, or with lack of experience and knowledge, if they are supervised or
have been instructed in safe use of the tool and understand the potential risks. Children must not
play with the device. Children may only clean or maintain the device if supervised.

Do not use to charge batteries it is not intended for.

Never connect or disconnect the charger while your hands are wet.

Only use the charger in a well-ventilated area, do not cover it while charging and keep it in a stable
and safe place. Use the plug to disconnect it from the socket, do not pull on the cable.

Do not use the charger in an excessively dusty or damp environment, or in direct sunlight.

Make sure that no metal items are in the space for inserting the battery (risk of short-circuit).

Do not connect a damaged charger or power cable to the mains network. Never disassemble or
repair the charger. If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced with a new one. Contact
your retailer.

Safety instructions for rechargeable batteries

Remove the battery from the charger immediately after charging is completed.

Never try to charge a damaged rechargeable battery.

Non-rechargeable batteries must not be recharged. Do not use batteries other than those specified
by the manufacturer.

Incorrect use of the battery may lead to overheating, explosion or spontaneous combustion and
may cause serious injury.

Check for correct polarity when using rechargeable batteries.

Do not short-circuit the positive and negative contacts (e.g. with a wire).

During transportation or storage, the battery must be appropriately pckaged and protected against
short-circuit between the contacts.

Do not pierce or break the battery and protect it against other mechanical damage.

You must not perform soldering work on the battery.

Protect the battery against water and moisture. Out of reach of children.

Do not disassemble batteries and do not modify them. Rechargeable batteries are equipped with
various safety systems. If one of these systems is damaged, this may cause overheating,
explosion or spontaneous combustion of the battery.

Do not leave the battery near a naked flame, stove or other sources of heat. Protect the battery
against direct sunlight and do not leave or use in a car in nice weather.

If the battery is not being used, it should be charged to about 30 - 50% and stored at room
temperature. During extended storage, the battery must be recharged once a year to prevent being
fully discharged.

Charge the battery at room temperature. Otherwise the battery can be seriously damaged or its
service life reduced. Do not recharge batteries near acids or easily ignited materials.

The battery and charge heat up during the charging process. This is normal and not considered a
defect.

If the battery is not recharged within the specified period, you must not continue the charging
process. Otherwise the battery may heat up, explode or spontaneously combust.

If an unusual odour, overheating, changes to colour or shape or other abnormal phenomena
appear during charging/discharging, immediately cease using the battery.

If battery fluid gets into your eye due to leakage, do not rub it, but flush it with a large volume of
water and immediately seek medical aid. If you do not seek treatment, the battery fluid can
damage your eye.

The battery must be charged before it is first used. The battery will only achieve its full capacity
after several charging cycles.

Only charge batteries using chargers specified for this purpose by the manufacturer. Malfunctions
or fire may occur if you use a different charger.

Vapour may escape if the battery is used incorrectly or is damaged. Ensure you get enough fresh
air and seek medical aid in the case of difficulties. The vapours may irritate the airways.

You should insulate the contacts on worn-out batteries, e.g. by using sticky tape, and hand them
into the local recycling centre or battery recycling facility. Never burn rechargeable batteries or
throw them into the normal waste bin.
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WARNING! This electrical equipment creates an electromagnetic field during its
operation. Such a field can interfere with active or passive implants under certain

A circumstances. To reduce the risk of serious or lethal injury, we recommend that
persons with implants consult their physician or implant manufacturer and ask whether
they can use this equipment.

SETTING UP

Warning! Risk of injury! Before you carry out any tasks on the device, transport or store
it, make sure that the direction of rotation switch (5) is in the middle position (lock) to
prevent the device from starting up unintentionally.

>

Check whether the type of the plug of charger corresponds with the type of the wall socket.
The data on the charger nameplate must correspond with the actual power supply voltage.

The Lithium-ion battery pack is supplied only partially charged. Charge the battery before first use. Li-lon
battery does not suffer from the memory effect and can be recharged at any time without risk of
shortening battery life. Interrupting the charging process does not damage the battery. The battery is
equipped with a built-in temperature sensor which allows charging only between 10-45°C, thus
preventing battery damage. The battery reaches full capacity after several charging cycles.

Inserting and removing the battery pack

Battery pack (7) is located partially inside the handle and kept in place by a pair of release button (6).

. Insert the battery by guiding it into the handle. Correct orientation is decided by two guiding
grooves. Push the battery until the release button (6) engage.

. To remove the battery, press and hold both release button (6) and pull battery out. Do not pull by
force.

Recharglng the battery (see Picture C)
Remove the battery pack (7) from the power tool by pressing the release button (6) and pulling it
out. Connect the power adaptor (11) to the mains, insert the power adaptro plug (13) into the
socket on the top of the accumulator. The charging LED indicator (12) will light red.

. When charging is complete, the LED indicator will lit green. Charging a fully discharged battery can
take 3-5 hours. When charging a partially discharged battery, the charging time is shorter.

. When the battery is fully charged, disconnect the power adaptor plug from the battery and the
power adaptor from the mains

Battery status indicator

The state of charge of the accumulator can be determined by the LED indicator (9) built into the

accumulator. The indicator lights up after pressing the small button (8) right next to the LEDs. The

number of lit green LEDs determines the remaining battery capacity.

Information on the drill bits and tools

The machine is designed for using replacement drill bits with cylindrical shaft, with diameter from 1,3 to
13 mm and is equipped with a quick-release chuck. Included is a magnetic adapter for replacement
screwdriver bits together with 5 pcs of screwdriver bits with 1/4” (6,35 mm) hex shank Always use a drill
suitable for the material being worked.

Warning! Risk of injury! When replacing the drill bit, wear protective gloves. The drill
bit may become hot during use.

Drill bit or tool clamping

Make sure the rotation switch (5) is in the middle position (lock) before clamping/releasing the bits or

tools.

. Open the quick-release chuck (1) by turning the front part counter-clockwise. The jaws will dilate.

. Insert the drill bit into the jaws of the chuck and tighten the chuck evenly around the drill bit by
turning it clockwise. Fully tighten and make sure the drill bit is centered.

. For screwdriving, clamp the magnetic adapter into the chuck. This will allow simple changing of the
screwdriver bits.
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Note: Before drilling, make a short test to see if the drill bit is centered and straight. Do not use bent or
damaged drill bits and discard them.

OPERATION

@@ Wear personal protective equipment

. Wear protective gloves.

. Wear protective goggles. Flying shavings can cause injury.

. Wear hearing protection for protection from continuous noise in the work place.
. Wear dust mask for protection from airborne dust.

Warning! Risk of injury! Insert or remove the battery only when the power tool is
turned off. Pay attention when working that the air vents are not covered up or

congested.
. The power tool should not be damp during use or used in humid environments.
. Keep the power tool handle dry without oil and grease.
. Insert or remove the battery only when the power tool is turned off
. Ensure that there is no water or electrical installation behind the drilling surface.
. Secure work pieces, if possible to a work bench.

Direction of rotation R/L and unlocking/locking

The machine is able of running in both right and left direction. Sense of rotation can be changed using
the rotation direction switch (4) located above the main switch. Always wait until the power tool stops
before changing the rotation direction. The power tool is equipped with electric brake so the stopping
happens fast. For locking the power tool out, leave the rotation direction switch (4) in the middle position
— this will disable the main switch (5).

. Right run: for drilling and screwing in.

. Left run: for unscrewing only.

Note: When unscrewing using left run, tighten the chuck extra firmly to prevent it from coming loose. Do
not use left run when drilling, because the drill bit would get damaged.

Switching on and off

Insert the battery (7) into the power tool. Press the switch (5) and hold it. The rotation speed depends on
the pressure — light pressure means lower speed, further pressure means higher speed. To turn off,
release the switch (5).

Gear selection
Two different rotation speed ranges can be set using the gear selection switch (3).

Gear 1:  Low rotation speed range 0-400/min, intended for screwdriving and drilling with large
diameters. This gear has the full available torque.

Gear 2:  High rotation speed range 0-1400/min, intended for drilling with small diameters. This gear
has reduced torque.

Torque adjustment / drilling / tightening or drawing out screws

Tightening torque can be set in 18+1 steps using the torque setting ring (2) and speed controller (3).
When the value of the torque setting is reached, the clutch disengages the drive connection to the chuck.
There is one extra position marked “drill” % — here the clutch does not intervene and full torque is
available for drilling and drawing out the screws. For tightening the screws put torque setting ring (2) at a
proper position according to the screw specifications. Correct setting of the tightening torque depends on
the type of screws used and the material into which it is screwed. If you have doubts about the correct
setting of the tightening torque, we recommend starting from the lowest step and, if necessary, adding
additional steps until the desired result is achieved.
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Overheat protection

When the power tool works under heavy load and the battery heats up above safe level, the power tool
will stop automatically to prevent damage to the Li-ion cells. The battery temperature is monitored by a
sensor. The power tool will work again when the battery temperature drops below 45°C.

Working instructions:

Always choose the correct type of drill bit or screwdriver bit for the worked material and screw.
For steel use perfectly sharpened bits made of high speed steel. These can be used for drilling into
plastic, too.

Avoid overheating of drill bits by letting them cool down during stops.

For wood use drill with a centering point. Small screws can be screwed into soft wood without the
need for pre-drilling.

When drilling large diameter holes, it is better to pre-drill the hole with a smaller diameter drill bit.
Smaller screws and bits in particular can be easily damaged if you adjust the appliance with too
high a torque and/or rotation speed.

For screwing/unscrewing use low rotation speed and matching screwdriver bits.

Keep the power tool as perpendicular as possible.

When working on materials with smooth surfaces, the power tool can easily slip. To prevent this,
you can, for example, make a small hole with a nail or puncher.

Do not apply to much power on the power tool during operation, as this will cause the device over
load. Overloading leads to reduce speed and working results.

CARE, MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

A Warning! Risk of injury! Before performing any operation remove the battery pack.

Warning: Other maintenance and repair work than those listed in this manual, must
only be performed by an authorized manufacturer's service. Safety and operational
reliability can only be guaranteed when using original spare parts.

The power tool is almost maintenance-free

Keep the power tool and the air vents clean and unplugged.
Make sure that no moisture reaches the inside of the power tool during cleaning.

Cleaning

Before cleaning and maintenance always switch the power tool off and remove the battery.

Wait until the power tool has come to complete stop.

Clean the power tool after every use.

Clean the power tool with a wet cloth. Do not use cleaning agents or solutions; these can corrode
the plastic parts of the power tool.

Storage

Keep the power tool in a dry and safe place. Remove the drill or tool from the chuck.
When storing a lithium-ion battery for extended periods, check the state of charge regularly. The
optimal “storage” charge level is approximately 50-80% - three green LEDs on the power indicator.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution
Empty battery Recharge the battery pack
Drill does not work
Eg\:ftgry overheated above Let the battery cool down
Vibrations are too strong E:)(;Irlll’eoc:rtr;d not mounted Check and mount the drill or tool correctly

Overload due to excessive Allow the motor to cool down by running

Motor overheated the power tool idle at maximum speed for
pressure to work 1 minute

Check mains socket and/or circuit

Mains socket is not live breaker/RCD

Charger does not work Check whether power cable is

Power cable fault disconnected or damaged

Temperature of battery is Let the battery reach normal temperature

Battery is not recharging outside of safe range 0-45°C | before charging

TECHNICAL DATA

Cordless drill driver MTF AV 0012EB

Rated voltage 12V—=

No load speed 1.gear 0-400/min

No load speed 2.gear 0-1400/min
Maximum torque 30 Nm (18+1 settings)
Chuck clamping range 1-10 mm

Max. drilling diameter, wood / steel 22 mm /8 mm
Weight without battery 0,9 kgs

Weight with battery 1,1 kgs

Battery charger

Rated voltage 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Charging voltage and current 135V=04A
Li-ion battery pack BT 15-12 EB

Nominal voltage 12 V=

Capacity 1,5 Ah

Noise and vibration

The declared vibration level stated in the technical data and in the declaration of conformity has been
measured in accordance with the standard test method prescribed by the relevant standards and can be
used to compare individual tools with each other. The declared vibration level can also be used to
predetermine exposure.

Warning! Vibration value during actual use of the power tool can differ from the declared value
depending on the way the power tool is used. The vibration level may increase above the level stated.
When assessing vibration exposure to determine safety measures under Regulation 2002/44/EC to
protect persons regularly using power tools in employment, exposure to vibration should consider, the
actual conditions of use and the way the power tool is used, including taking into account all parts of the
operating cycle such as the times when the power tool is switched off and when it is running idle in
addition to the start time.

Sound pressure level Loa = 71,3 dB(A) Vibration level anp = 1,698 m/s?
Sound power level Lya = 82,3 dB(A) Uncertainty K = 1,5 m/s?
Uncertainty K =5 dB (A)
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DISPOSAL

The packaging is made of environmentally friendly material and can be disposed of at your
local recycling plant.

household waste! In accordance with European Directive 2012/19/EU, worn out electric
devices must be collected separately and returned for ecological recycling. For more
information on disposal of your device, please contact your local authorities.

ﬁ Protect the environment! Do not dispose of the electric device in your normal

WARRANTY

The warranty period is stated on the purchasing document, minimum 24 months, beginning from the
hand-over of the device which has to be proven by the original purchasing document. The warranty
applies to defects that the product has upon receipt and also to demonstrable manufacturing defects that
occur during the warranty period. The warranty does not cover normal wear and tear of the product and
its parts and damage caused by disregarding the instructions for use, neglecting maintenance, improper
use, a result of the intentional damage, unprofessional intervention, modification or repair using non-
original parts, as a result of external influences (oxidation, corrosion, flooding, etc.). Repairs during the
warranty period may only be carried out by authorized service centres or the manufacturer's service.
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EINLEITUNG

Wir bedanken uns bei Ihnen, dass Sie sich fir diesen Akku-Bohrschrauber entschieden haben und
hoffen, dass er lhnen gut dienen wird. Der Akku-Bohrschrauber erfiillt die hohen Anforderungen an
Elektrowerkzeuge und ist ein unschatzbarer Helfer.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll Ihnen helfen, sich mit dem Elektrowerkzeug und seinen
Eigenschaften vertraut zu machen; sie beschreibt den bestimmungsgemaflen Gebrauch und
die mit seiner Verwendung verbundenen Gefahren. Die Bedienungsanleitung beinhaltet
wichtige Informationen, wie man das Gerat fachmannisch und wirtschaftlich nutzen kann, um
dadurch Verletzungen zu verhindern, Reparaturen vorzubeugen und die Zuverlassigkeit und
Nutzungsdauer des Gerates zu erhéhen. Zusammen mit dieser Bedienungsanleitung lesen
Sie die Bedienungsanleitung fir die Ladestation und Akku-Batterie.

Die Bedienungsanleitung muss stets am Einsatzort des Gerates zur Verfigung stehen. Diese
Bedienungsanleitung ist zusammen mit dem Akku-Bohrschrauber aufzubewahren. Der Akku-
Bohrschrauber darf nur an Personen ausgeliehen werden, die mit dessen Verwendung vertraut sind; mit
dem Akku-Bohrschrauber ist auch diese Bedienungsanleitung zu tibergeben. Jede Person, die mit
diesem Gerat arbeitet, hat die Bedienungsanleitung zu lesen und zu beachten.

Hinweis:

Die in dieser Anleitung aufgefihrten Abbildungen und technischen Daten sind unverbindlich und kénnen
vom gelieferten Produkt abweichen. Das abgebildete oder beschriebene Zubehdr muss nicht im
Lieferumfang des Gerats enthalten sein.

Der Hersteller behalt sich das Recht vor, Anderungen im Sinne einer Weiterentwicklung ohne vorherige
Mitteilung vorzunehmen.

ANWENDUNG

Das Gerat wird zum Bohren und Schrauben in Metall, Holz und Kunststoff eingesetzt. Das Gerat kann im
Rechts- und Linkskauf betrieben werden.

Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen fiur die verschiedenen Arten von Bohrern/Werkzeugen. Das Gerat ist mit
einem Schnellspann-Bohrfutter fir Bohrer mit zylindrischem Schaft ausgestattet.

Das Gerat ist fir den privaten Gebrauch in trockenem Raum vorgesehen. Jede andere Verwendung

oder Veranderung dieses Gerats stellen eine ernsthafte Verletzungsgefahr dar. Der Hersteller haftet
nicht fur Schaden, die durch nicht bestimmungsgemafle Anwendung entstehen.
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ANGEWANDTE SICHERHEITSSYMBOLE

Achtung! / Warnung! Tragen Sie eine Staubschutzmaske!

Lesen Sie die

Bedienungsanleitung! Tragen Sie einen Gehdrschutz!

Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe! Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille!

Fuhren Sie das Recycling durch \\\\ H Vor Temperaturen Uber 50°C schitzen

Li lon MAX. 50° C
% icht i N\~

?.Q N|crr;t |r}s Fguer "X— Vor Feuchtigkeit schitzen
o\ werfen/verbrennen N

Nur zur Verwendung in geschlossenen
Klasse Il: Doppelte Isolierung Raumen. Setzen Sie das Gerat niemals
Regen (oder Feuchtigkeit) aus.

Die Ubereinstimmung des

elektrischen Gerats mit den
Anforderungen der
einschlagigen EU-Richtlinien

wird bestatigt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise fiir Elektrowerkzeuge

Warnhinweis! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen. Die
A Nichtbeachtung aller unten aufgefiihrten Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlag, Brand
und/oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

Bewahren Sie alle Anweisungen und Anleitungen zum spateren Nachschlagen auf.

Der in diesen Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete Begriff ,,Elektrowerkzeuge” bezieht sich auf
netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netzkabel) und batteriebetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne
Netzkabel).

1) Arbeitsplatzsicherheit

a) Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. Unordentliche und dunkle Bereiche
fihren leicht zu Unfallen.

b)  Arbeiten Sie mit Elektrowerkzeugen nicht in explosionsgefahrdeten Bereichen, in denen
sich brennbare Fliissigkeiten, Gase oder Staub befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken,
die Staub oder Dampf entziinden kénnen.

c) Achten Sie darauf, dass sich Kinder und andere Personen bei der Arbeit mit
Elektrowerkzeugen in einem sicheren Abstand befinden. Wenn |hre Aufmerksamkeit abgelenkt
wird, kénnen Sie die Kontrolle Uber die ausgefihrte Tatigkeit verlieren.

2) Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Netzstecker miissen mit ihrer Ausfiihrung mit der Steckdose libereinstimmen. Passen Sie
niemals den Stecker in irgendeiner Weise an. Verwenden Sie keine Steckdosenadapter
zusammen mit Werkzeugen, die einen Schutzleiter haben. Unveranderte Stecker und
passende Steckdosen reduzieren das Risiko eines Stromschlags.
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Vermeiden Sie Korperkontakt mit geerdeten Oberflachen wie Rohrleitungen, Heizkorpern,
Herden und Kiihlschranken. Es besteht das erhdhte Risiko eines Stromschlags, wenn der
Korper geerdet ist.

Setzen Sie Elektrogerate nicht Regen oder feuchter Umgebung aus. Wasser, das in ein
Elektrowerkzeug eindringt, erhoht das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

Verwenden Sie das Netzkabel nicht fiir andere Zwecke. Verwenden Sie das Kabel niemals
zum Tragen, Ziehen oder Aufhangen des Elektrowerkzeugs. Ziehen Sie den Stecker nicht
durch Ziehen am Kabel aus der Steckdose. Schiitzen Sie das Kabel vor hohen
Temperaturen, Ol, scharfen Kanten oder beweglichen Werkzeugteilen. Beschadigte oder
verwickelte Kabel erhdhen die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

Wenn Sie im Freien mit Elektrowerkzeugen arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur
Verlangerungskabel, die fur die Verwendung im Freien vorgesehen sind. Die Verwendung
eines flr den Aulieneinsatz geeigneten Kabels reduziert das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

Wenn der Betrieb eines Elektrowerkzeugs in feuchter Umgebung unvermeidlich ist,
verwenden Sie die mit Fehlerstromschutzschalter geschiitzte Stromversorgung (RCD). Die
Verwendung eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters verringert die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

3) Sicherheit von Personen

a)

b)

g)

h)

Bleiben Sie wachsam, achten Sie gut darauf, was Sie tun und wenden Sie gesunden
Menschenverstand an, wenn Sie ein Elektrowerkzeug bedienen. Verwenden Sie kein
Elektrowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder
Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim Betrieb von Elektrowerkzeugen
kann zu schweren Verletzungen flihren.

Verwenden Sie personliche Schutzausristung. Tragen Sie stets Arbeitshandschuhe und
einen Augenschutz. Die Verwendung von personlicher Schutzausristung wie Staubmaske,
rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder Larmschutz, je nach Art und Einsatz des
Elektrowerkzeugs, verringert stets das Verletzungsrisiko.

Verhindern Sie versehentliches Starten des Elektrowerkzeugs. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass
das Elektrowerkzeug ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es an das Stromnetz anschlieBRen
und/oder den Akku einstecken, es anfassen oder tragen. Das Tragen mit dem Finger am
Schalter oder das Einstecken von Elektrowerkzeugen mit eingeschaltetem Schalter fihrt zu
Unfallen.

Entfernen Sie alle Einstellwerkzeuge oder Schraubenschliissel, bevor Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug einschalten. Ein Werkzeug oder Schraubenschlissel, der sich im rotierenden
Teil des Gerats befindet, kann Verletzungen verursachen.

Arbeiten Sie nur an Stellen, die Sie sicher erreichen kénnen. Vermeiden Sie ungewdhnliche
Korperhaltungen. Achten Sie auf eine stabile Kérperhaltung und und halten Sie stets das
Gleichgewicht. Dies ermdglicht eine bessere Kontrolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in unerwarteten
Situationen.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine losen Kleidungsstiicke oder Schmuck.
Halten Sie lhre Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe in sicherer Entfernung von beweglichen
Teilen. Lose Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange Haare kénnen in beweglichen Teilen hangen bleiben.
Wenn Staubabsaug- und Fangeinrichtungen verwendet werden kénnen, priifen Sie, ob sie
korrekt angeschlossen und verwendet werden. Durch den Einsatz von
Staubabsaugeinrichtungen kann die Staubgefahr verringert werden.

Das Bedienungspersonal darf nicht zulassen, dass es wegen der Routine, die sich aus der
haufigen Verwendung von Werkzeugen ergibt, unaufmerksam wird und die
Sicherheitsprinzipien fur Werkzeuge ignoriert. Unvorsichtiges Handeln kann in
Sekundenbruchteilen zu schweren Verletzungen fuhren.

4) Gebrauch und Pflege von Elektrowerkzeugen

a)

b)

Uberlasten Sie nicht die Elektrowerkzeuge. Verwenden Sie immer die fiir lhre Arbeit
vorgesehenen Elektrowerkzeuge. Das richtig ausgewahlte Elektrowerkzeug erledigt besser und
sicherer die Arbeit, flr die es entwickelt wurde.

Verwenden Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht, wenn es nicht durch einen Schalter ein- und
ausgeschaltet werden kann. Elektrowerkzeuge, die nicht mit einem Schalter bedient werden
kénnen, sind gefahrlich und missen repariert werden.
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¢))

h)

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose oder nehmen Sie den Akku heraus, bevor Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug einstellen, das Zubehor wechseln oder das Elektrowerkzeug ablegen.
Diese Sicherheitsvorkehrung verhindert ein unbeabsichtigtes Starten des Gerats.

Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
Lassen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht von Personen bedienen, die mit dem Gerat nicht
vertraut sind oder die diese Anleitung nicht gelesen haben. Elektrowerkzeuge sind gefahrlich,
wenn sie von unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden.

Pflegen Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug sorgfaltig. Priufen Sie, ob die beweglichen Teile einwandfrei
funktionieren und nicht klemmen. Konzentrieren Sie sich auf Risse oder Schaden, die den
sicheren Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeugs beeintrachtigen konnen. Lassen Sie beschéadigte
Teile ersetzen, bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug benutzen. Viele Unfalle werden durch schlecht
gewartete Elektrowerkzeuge verursacht.

Halten Sie die Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und sauber. Sorgfaltig gewartete Schneidwerkzeuge
mit scharfen Schneiden verklemmen sich weniger und sind leichter zu flhren.

Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeuge, Zubehor, Arbeitsgerate usw. gemaf dieser Anleitung und
wie fur diesen speziellen Werkzeugtyp vorgeschrieben. Beriicksichtigen Sie dabei die
Arbeitsbedingungen und die ausgeiibte Tatigkeit. Die Verwendung von Elektrowerkzeugen flr
andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke kann zu gefahrlichen Situationen fihren.

Halten Sie Griffe und Griffflachen trocken, sauber und fettfrei. Rutschige Griffe und
Griffflachen machen es unmdglich, das Werkzeug in unerwarteten Situationen sicher zu halten und
zu kontrollieren.

5) Verwendung und Handhabung von Werkzeugen mit Akku

a)

b)

c)

d)

Laden Sie Akkuzellen nur in Ladegeraten, die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden. Bei einem
Ladegerat, das fur einen bestimmten Akku-Typ geeignet ist, besteht Brandgefahr, wenn es mit
einem anderen Akku verwendet wird.

Verwenden Sie nur Akkus, die fiir Elektrowerkzeuge vorgesehen sind. Die Verwendung
anderer Akkus kann zu Verletzungen und Brandgefahr fuhren.

Halten Sie unbenutzte Akkus von Biiroklammern, Miinzen, Schliisseln, Nageln, Schrauben
oder anderen kleinen Metallgegenstéinden fern, die eine Uberbriickung der Kontakte
verursachen konnten. Ein Kurzschluss zwischen den Batteriekontakten kann Verbrennungen
oder Feuer verursachen.

Bei unsachgemafBer Verwendung kann aus dem Akku Fliissigkeit austreten. Vermeiden Sie
den Kontakt mit ihr. Bei versehentlichem Kontakt die Haut mit Wasser abspiilen. Suchen
Sie arztliche Hilfe auf, wenn Fliissigkeit in die Augen gelangt. Auslaufende Akku-Flissigkeit
kann Hautreizungen oder Verbrennungen verursachen.

Ein beschadigtes oder umgebautes Akkupaket oder Werkzeug darf nicht verwendet werden.
Beschadigte oder modifizierte Batterien kdnnen ein unvorhersehbares Verhalten zeigen, das zu
Feuer-, Explosions- oder Stromschlaggefahr fihren kann.

Akkupacks oder Werkzeuge diirfen weder Feuer noch iibermaBiger Hitze ausgesetzt
werden. Feuer oder Temperaturen von mehr als 130°C kdnnen eine Explosion verursachen.
Alle Ladeanweisungen miissen befolgt werden. Laden Sie den Akku oder das Gerat nicht
auBerhalb des in der Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Temperaturbereichs.
Unsachgemalles Laden oder Laden bei Temperaturen auf3erhalb des angegebenen Bereichs
kann die Batterie beschadigen und die Brandgefahr erhdéhen.

6) Service

a)

b)

Uberlassen Sie die Reparatur lhres Elektrowerkzeugs nur einer qualifizierten Person, die
Originalersatzteile verwendet. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des
Elektrowerkzeugs auf dem gleichen Niveau bleibt wie vor der Reparatur.

Beschadigte Akkupacks diirfen niemals repariert werden. Die Reparatur von Akkus sollte nur
vom Hersteller oder einer autorisierten Service-Werkstatt durchgefihrt werden.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FUR DIE BOHRSCHRAUBER

1) Sicherheitshinweise fiir alle Arbeitstatigkeiten

a)

Tragen Sie bei der Arbeit mit Schlagbohrschraubern einen Gehoérschutz. Larmbelastung kann
zu Horverlust fuhren.
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b)

d)

Verwenden Sie die mit dem Gerat gelieferten Zusatz-Handgriffe. Der Verlust der Kontrolle
kann zu Verletzungen fihren.

Halten Sie das Gerit bei der Arbeit an isolierten Griffflaichen, Wenn Sie Arbeiten ausfiihren,
bei denen das Werkzeug mit versteckten Stromleitungen oder eigenem Netzkabel in
Berihrung kommen kann. Metallteile des Gerats konnen unter Strom stehen, wenn sie mit den
Stromleitungen in Berilhrung kommen, was zu einem Stromschlag fuhren kann.

Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes Suchgerit, um versteckte Stromleitungen festzustellen, oder
wenden Sie sich an das ortliche Versorgungsunternehmen. Der Kontakt mit Stromleitungen
kann zu einem Stromschlag oder Brand flhren, bei Gasleitungen zu einer Explosion. Eine
Beschadigung der Wasserleitungen kann zu Sachschaden oder Stromschlagen fihren.

Halten Sie die Hande in einem sicheren Abstand zu den rotierenden Teilen. Warten Sie, bis
das Werkzeug vollstandig zum Stillstand gekommen ist, bevor Sie es abstellen. Es besteht
die Verletzungsgefahr.

Unmittelbar nach der Durchfiihrung der Arbeiten beriihren Sie weder das Werkzeug noch
das Werkstiick. Die Bauteile kbnnen noch heil3 sein und Verbrennungen verursachen.

Schalten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug sofort aus, wenn das Werkzeug durch Uberlastung oder
Verdrehung im Werkstiick blockiert wird. Rechnen Sie mit einem plétzlichen Drehmoment
als mogliche Reaktion des Werkzeugs. \Wenn Sie die Kontrolle tiber das Gerat verlieren, kann
es zu Verletzungen kommen.

Sichern Sie bewegliche Werkstiicke mittels Spannvorrichtungen. Wenn Sie das Werkstlick
mit der Hand niederhalten, kann das Werkstlick herausrutschen und |hre Sicherheit gefahrden.
Wenn Sie mit dem Gerét arbeiten, halten Sie es mit beiden Handen fest und achten Sie auf
eine stabile Korperhaltung. Das Werkzeug wird sicherer gefihrt, wenn man beide Hande
benutzt.

2) Sicherheitshinweise bei der Verwendung von Langlochbohrern

a)

b)

Betreiben Sie die Maschine niemals mit einer hoheren Drehzahl als der maximalen
Nenndrehzahl des Bohrers. Bei hoheren Drehzahlen besteht die Gefahr, dass sich der Bohrer
verbiegt, wenn er sich frei drehen Ia8sst, und dass er mit dem Werkstlck in Berihrung kommt, was
zu Personenverletzungen fuhren kann.

Halten Sie die Drehzahl zu Beginn des Bohrens immer niedrig und die Spitze des Bohrers
muss mit dem Werkstiick in Kontakt sein. Bei hoheren Drehzahlen besteht die Gefahr, dass
sich der Bohrer verbiegt, wenn er sich frei drehen Iasst, ohne mit dem Werkstlck in Kontakt zu
kommen, was zu Personenverletzungen fihren kann.

Drucken Sie nur in einer geraden Richtung mit dem Bohrer und wenden Sie keinen
tibermaigen Druck an. Die Bohrer kénnen sich verbiegen, brechen oder den Kontrollverlust
verursachen, was zu Personenverletzungen flhren kann.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir das Ladegerat

Dieses Gerat durfen Kinder ab dem vollendeten 8. Lebensjahr und Personen mit verminderten
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten oder ungentigend Erfahrung und
Kenntnissen nur unter Aufsicht benutzen, oder wenn sie Uber den sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerat
belehrt wurden und sich den eventuellen Gefahren bewusst sind. Kinder durfen nicht mit dem
Gerat spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung durch Kinder darf nur unter Aufsicht erfolgen.
Benutzen Sie keine Ladegerate, die dafir nicht bestimmt sind.

Das Ladegerat niemals mit nassen Handen anschlief’ien oder vom Netz trennen.

Verwenden Sie das Ladegerat nur in gut bellfteten Innenrdumen, decken Sie es wahrend des
Ladevorgangs nicht ab und stellen Sie es nur auf einer stabilen, sicheren Stelle ab. Zum
Abschalten vom Netz ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel.
Verwenden Sie das Ladegerat nicht in tUbermaRig staubiger oder feuchter Umgebung oder in
direktem Sonnenlicht.

Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Metallgegenstéande in die Offnung fiir die Akku-Batterie gelangen
(Kurzschlussgefahr).

Ein beschadigtes Ladegerat oder Zuleitungskabel niemals mit dem Stromnetz verbinden. Das
Ladegerat darf niemals gedffnet oder repariert werden. Ist das Zuleitungskabel beschadigt, muss
es erneuert werden. Wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren Handler.
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Sicherheitshinweise fiir Akku-Batterien

Nehmen Sie die Akku-Batterie sofort nach Abschluss des Ladevorgangs aus dem Ladegerat.
Versuchen Sie niemals, eine beschadigte Akku-Batterie zu laden.

Laden Sie keine nicht wiederaufladbaren Batterien. Verwenden Sie keine anderen als die vom
Hersteller angegebenen Akkus.

UnsachgemaBe Benutzung eines Akkus kann zur Uberhitzung, Explosion oder Selbstziindung
fuhren, was schwere Verletzungen zu Folge haben kann.

Achten Sie bei der Verwendung von Akku-Batterien auf die richtige Polaritat.

SchlieRen Sie den positiven und negativen Kontakt nicht kurz (z. B. mit einem Draht).

Wahrend des Transports oder der Lagerung muss die Akku-Batterie ordnungsgemaf verpackt und
vor Kurzschluss zwischen den Kontakten geschutzt werden.

Die Akku-Batterie darf nicht durchstochen, zerbrochen oder anderweitig mechanisch beschadigt
werden.

Direktes Loten an der Akku-Batterie ist verboten.

Schutzen Sie die Akku-Batterie vor Wasser und Feuchtigkeit. Aul3erhalb der Reichweite von
Kindern aufbewahren.

Die Akku-Batterie nicht zerlegen und keine Veranderungen daran vornehmen. Die Akku-Batterie ist
mit verschiedenen Sicherheitselementen ausgestattet. Die Beschadigung eines beliebigen
Sicherheitselements kann zu Uberhitzung, Explosion oder Selbstziindung des Akkus fiihren.

Die Akku-Batterie von offenem Feuer, Heizdéfen und anderen Warmequellen fernhalten. Die Akku-
Batterie vor direkter Sonnenstrahlung schitzen, bei hohen Temperaturen den Akku nicht im Auto
liegen lassen oder benutzen.

Wenn die Akku-Batterie nicht gebraucht wird, sollte sie auf ca. 30-50% aufgeladen und bei
Raumtemperatur gelagert werden. Bei langerer Lagerung muss der Akku einmal pro Jahr
aufgeladen werden, um eine vollstandige Entladung zu verhindern.

Die Akku-Batterie bei Raumtemperatur laden. Ansonsten kann die Akku-Batterie schwerwiegend
beschadigt oder deren Lebensdauer verkirzt werden. Akku-Batterie nicht in der Nahe von Sauren
oder leicht entzindlichen Stoffen laden.

Die Akku-Batterie und das Ladegerat werden beim Laden warm. Dies ist normal und wird als kein
Mangel angesehen.

Wenn die Akku-Batterie nicht innerhalb der angegebenen Ladezeit geladen wird, darf der
Ladevorgang nicht fortgesetzt werden. Andernfalls kann die Akku-Batterie heild werden,
explodieren oder sich selbst entztinden.

Sollten beim Lade-/Entladevorgang ungewohnliche Gerliche, Uberhitzung, Farb- oder
Formveranderungen oder andere Auffalligkeiten auftreten, missen Sie den Ladevorgang / die
Nutzung sofort unterbrechen.

Wenn die Flussigkeit aus der Akku-Batterie infolge einer Undichtheit in das Auge gelangt, reiben
Sie es nicht, sondern spllen Sie es mit viel Wasser aus und suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.
Wenn es zu keiner Behandlung kommt, kann die Batterieflissigkeit das Auge schadigen.

Die Akku-Batterie muss vor dem ersten Gebrauch aufgeladen werden. Erst nach mehreren Lade-
und Entladezyklen erreicht die Akku-Batterie seine volle Kapazitat.

Laden Sie die Akku-Batterie nur in Ladegeraten, die vom Hersteller fur diesen Zweck vorgesehen
sind. Die Verwendung eines anderen Ladegerats kann zu Fehlern oder Branden fihren.

Bei unsachgemafem Gebrauch und bei Verwendung beschadigter Akku-Batterien kdnnen Dampfe
austreten. Sorgen Sie fir die Frischluftzufuhr und suchen Sie bei Problemen einen Arzt auf.
Dampfe kdnnen die Atmungsorgane reizen.

Isolieren Sie gebrauchte Akku-Batterien, indem Sie die Kontakte z. B. mit Klebeband umwickeln,
und bringen Sie sie zu lhrem o6rtlichen Batteriesammelplatz oder Batterie-Recycler. Akku-Batterie
weder verbrennen noch im Hausmdll entsorgen .

ACHTUNG! Diese Maschine erzeugt wahrend des Betriebs elektromagnetische Felder.

Implantate beeintrachtigen. Um das Risiko einer lebensgefahrlichen Verletzung zu

; Dieses Feld kann unter Umstdanden die Funktion aktiver oder passiver medizinischer

verringern, empfehlen wir Personen mit medizinischen Implantaten, vor der
Verwendung dieses Produkts die Riicksprache mit Arzt und Implantathersteller zu
nehmen.
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ZUSAMMENBAU UND VORBEREITUNG

Achtung! Verletzungsgefahr. Vor der Durchfiihrung aller Arbeiten sowie wahrend des
Transports oder der Lagerung stellen Sie den Drehrichtungsschalter (4) auf die
mittlere Position (verriegelt). Dadurch wird verhindert, dass das Elektrowerkzeug
unbeabsichtigt anlauft.

Prifen Sie, ob der Steckertyp mit dem Steckdosentyp Gbereinstimmt.

Die Angaben am Typenschild des Ladegerats missen mit der Ist-Spannung der Stromquelle
Ubereinstimmen.

Der Lithium-lonen-Akku wird teilweise geladen geliefert. Laden Sie es daher vor dem ersten Gebrauch
auf. Li-ion-Akkus haben keinen Memory-Effekt und kdnnen jederzeit wieder aufgeladen werden, ohne
die Lebensdauer zu verkirzen. Eine Unterbrechung des Ladevorgangs schadet der Batterie nicht. Der
Akku ist mit einem eingebauten Temperatursensor ausgestattet, der das Laden nur bei
Akkutemperaturen zwischen 10-45°C ermoglicht, um Zellschaden zu vermeiden. Der Akku erreicht seine
volle Kapazitat erst nach mehreren Ladezyklen.

Einsetzen und Heraushnehmen des Akkus
Der Akku (7) bildet den Ful® des Handgriffs und wird durch die Ausldsetaste (6) gehalten.
» Schieben Sie den Akku von vorne in den unteren Teil des Handgriffs. Driicken Sie den Akku auf
Anschlag, bis die Verriegelung der Ausldsetaste (6) einrastet.
. Um den Akku zu entfernen, driicken und halten Sie die Ausldsetaste (6) gedriickt und ziehen Sie
den Akku ohne Ubermalige Kraftanwendung nach vorne.

Aufladen des Akkus

. Nehmen Sie den Akku (7) aus dem Gerat, indem Sie die Ausldsetaste (6) driicken und den Akku
nach vorne schieben.

. SchlieRen Sie das Ladegerat (11) an das Stromnetz an und stecken Sie den Stecker des
Ladegerats (13) in die Buchse auf der Oberseite des Akkus. Die LED-Ladeanzeige (12) leuchtet
rot.

. Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, leuchtet die LED-Ladeanzeige grin. Das Laden eines

vollstandig entladenen Akkus kann 3-5 Minuten dauern. Beim Laden eines teilweise entladenen
Akkus ist die Ladezeit kurzer.

. Wenn der Akku vollstandig geladen ist, trennen Sie den Ladestecker vom Akku und das Ladegerat
vom Stromnetz.

Akku-Ladeanzeige

Der Ladezustand des Akkus kann durch die im Akku eingebaute LED-Anzeige (9) festgestellt werden.
Die Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn die kleine Taste (8) neben den LEDs gedrlckt wird. Die Anzahl der
leuchtenden grinen LEDs zeigt die verbleibende Akku-Kapazitat an.

Informationen zu Bohrern und Werkzeugen

Das Gerat verwendet austauschbare Zylinderschaft-Bohrer mit einem Durchmesser von 1,3-13 mm (1,3-
6) und ist mit einem Schnellspann-Bohrfutter ausgestattet. Im Lieferumfang ist auch ein magnetischer
Adapter flr Schraubendreher-Bits zusammen mit

6 Stck. Schraubendreher-Bits mit ¥2” Sechskantschaft (6,3 mm). Verwenden Sie immer den fiir das zu
bearbeitende Material vorgesehenen Bohrer.

Achtung! Verletzungsgefahr. Bei Wechsel des Bohrers tragen Sie Handschuhe. Der
Bohrer kann sehr hei werden, insbesondere bei langerem Bohren.

Aufnahme des Bohrers oder Werkzeugs

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Aufnahme/Lésung des Werkzeugs, dass sich der Drehrichtungsschalter

(4) in der mittleren Position (verriegelt) befindet.

. Lésen Sie das Bohrfutter (1) indem Sie die Vorderseite des Bohrfutters gegen den Uhrzeigersinn
drehen. Die Backen des Bohrfutters werden geoffnet.
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. Setzen Sie den Bohrer in die Backen ein und ziehen Sie das Bohrfutter gleichmalig an, indem Sie
die Vorderseite des Futters im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Ziehen Sie das Bohrfutter fest an und achten
Sie darauf, dass der Bohrer in der Mitte der Backen sitzt.

. Fur Zwecke des Schraubens spannen Sie den magnetischen Bit-Adapter in das Bohrfutter ein.
Dies ermdglicht ein einfaches Auswechseln der Schraubendreher-Bits.

Hinweis: Fihren Sie vor dem Bohren einen kurzen Test durch, um sicherzustellen, dass der Bohrer

zentriert und gerade ist. Verwenden Sie keine verbogenen oder beschadigten Bohrer und entsorgen Sie

diese.

BEDIENUNG

@@ Tragen Sie personliche Schutzausriistung..

. Tragen Sie Arbeitsschutzhandschuhe.

. Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille. Abspringende Spane kénnen Verletzungen verursachen.
. Tragen Sie bei der Arbeit einen Gehdrschutz gegen erhdhten Larm.

. Tragen Sie eine Staubmaske gegen Feinstaub.

dann, wenn das Gerat ausgeschaltet ist. Vermeiden Sie es, die Liftungs6ffnungen des

g Achtung! Verletzungsgefahr. Legen Sie den Akku ein und nehmen Sie ihn heraus nur
Motors wahrend der Arbeit abzudecken oder zu blockieren.

. Das Gerat sollte wahrend des Gebrauchs nicht nass werden und auch nicht in nasser Umgebung
verwendet werden.

. Legen Sie den Akku ein und nehmen Sie ihn heraus nur dann, wenn das Gerat ausgeschaltet ist.

. Halten Sie den Griff des Werkzeugs trocken und frei von Ol und Fett.

. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich hinter der gebohrten Oberflache kein Wasser- oder
Stromanschluss befindet.

. Spannen Sie das Werkstuck in die Spannvorrichtung ein, wenn mdglich.

Drehrichtung R/L und Entriegeln/Verriegeln

Das Werkzeug ermdglicht den Rechts- sowie Linkskauf. Die Drehrichtung des Bohrfutters kann mit dem
Schalter (4) oberhalb des Hauptschalters umgeschaltet werden. Bevor Sie die Einstellung der
Fahrtrichtung @ndern, warten Sie immer, bis das Werkzeug zum Stillstand gekommen ist. Das Gerat ist
mit einer elektrischen Bremse ausgestattet und lasst sich schnell stoppen. Um das Werkzeug zu
verriegeln, lassen Sie den Rechts- / Linkslauf-Umschalter (4) in der mittleren Stellung — dadurch wird der
Hauptschalter (5) verriegelt.

. Rechtslauf: zum Bohren und Schrauben

. Linkslauf: nur zum Herausschrauben.

Hinweis: Fir das Herausschrauben unter Anwendung des Linkslaufs muss das Bohrfutter besonders
fest angezogen werden, damit es sich nicht 16st. Wenden Sie den Linkslauf nicht fir das Bohren, weil es
zur Beschadigung des Bohrers kommt.

Ein- und Abschalten

Legen Sie die Akku-Batterie (7) in das Gerat ein. Driicken Sie den Schalter (5) und halten Sie ihn. Die
Drehzahl hangt vom Druck auf den Schalter ab — maRiger Druck bedeutet geringe Umdrehungen,
starkerer Druck bedeutet hdhere Umdrehungen. Zum Ausschalten I6sen Sie den Schalter (5).

Drehzahlvorwahl
Mittels Geschwindigkeitsschalter(3) kdbnnen Sie zwei Geschwindigkeitsbereiche wahlen.

1. Gang: Unterer Drehzahlbereich 0-400 U/min, geeignet zum Schrauben und Bohren von grof3en
Durchmessern. Bei diesem Gang steht das volle Drehmoment zur Verfigung.
2. Gang: Hoéherer Drehzahlbereich 0-1400 U/min, geeignet zum Bohren von kleineren

Durchmessern. Bei diesem Gang steht das niedrigere Drehmoment zur Verfigung.
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Auswahl des Drehmoments / Bohren / Ein- oder Herausdrehen

Das Drehmoment kann mit dem Drehwahler (2) und dem Geschwindigkeitsschalter (3) in 18 + 1 Stufen
eingestellt werden. Bei Erreichen des eingestellten Drehmoments kuppelt die Kupplung den
Bohrfutterantrieb aus. Die nachste Einstellstufe ist mit dem Symbol ,Bohrer” gekennzeichnet Z — hier ist
die Kupplung ausgerastet und das volle Drehmoment steht zur Verfliigung. Verwenden Sie diese
Einstellung beim Bohren oder Herausdrehen von Schrauben. Um das Drehmoment fur das Schrauben
einzustellen, beachten Sie die Angaben fur die jeweilige Schraube. Das richtige Drehmoment hangt von
der Art der verwendeten Schraube und dem Material ab, in das sie eingeschraubt wird.. Wenn Sie sich
nicht sicher sind, welches Drehmoment das richtige ist, empfehlen wir, mit der niedrigsten Einstellung zu
beginnen und gegebenenfalls weitere Einstellungen vorzunehmen, bis das gewlinschte Ergebnis
erreicht ist.

Thermischer Schutz

Wenn der Akku bei starker Belastung tberhitzt wird, schaltet das Gerat ab, um eine Beschadigung der
Li-lonen-Zellen zu verhindern. Die Akku-Temperatur wird von einem Sensor Uberwacht. Das Gerat
kann wieder in Betrieb genommen werden, wenn der Akku auf weniger als 45°C abgekulhlt ist.

Arbeitshinweise:

. Wabhlen Sie immer den fir das zu bearbeitende Material oder die Schraube geeigneten Bohrer
oder Schraubendreher-Bit.

. Verwenden Sie fur Stahl einwandfrei gescharfte Schnellstahlbohrer. Diese kénnen auch zum
Bohren in Kunststoff verwendet werden.

. Vermeiden Sie eine Uberhitzung des Bohrers mittels Pausen zum Abkuhlen.

. Verwenden Sie flir Holz Bohrer mit einer Zentrierspitze. Kleine Schrauben kénnen ohne Vorbohren
in weiches Holz eingeschraubt werden.

. Fur das Bohren grol3er Lécher ist es ratsam, diese mit einem kleineren Bohrer vorzubohren.

. Kleinere Schrauben und Bits kbnnen beschadigt werden, wenn Sie das Drehmoment und/oder die
Drehzahl zu hoch einstellen.

. Verwenden Sie fur das Schrauben nur niedrige Drehzahlen und die richtigen Schraubendreher-
Bits.

. Wenn méglich, bohren oder schrauben Sie senkrecht zur Oberflache.

. Wenn Sie in Material mit glatter Oberflache bohren, kann der Bohrer leicht abrutschen. In diesem
Fall wird empfohlen, die Stelle, an der gebohrt werden soll, mit einem Kdérner, Dorn oder Nagel zu
markieren.

. Wenden Sie beim Bohren einen angemessenen Kraftaufwand an, um eine Uberhitzung des

Werkzeugs und eine Verringerung seiner Leistung zu vermeiden.

PFLEGE, WARTUNG UND LAGERUNG
Achtung! Verletzungsgefahr. Nehmen Sie den Akku heraus, bevor Sie
Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren.
Achtung: Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten, die nicht in dieser Anleitung beschrieben
‘ . sind, diirfen nur von einer autorisierten Service-Werkstatt des Herstellers durchgefiihrt

werden. Sicherheit und Betriebszuverlassigkeit konnen nur bei Verwendung von
Original-Ersatzteilen gewahrleistet werden.

Das Gerat ist nahezu wartungsfrei

. Die Luftungséffnungen dirfen nicht verstopft werden, halten Sie das Werkzeug sauber.

. Verhindern Sie das Eindringen der Feuchtigkeit in das Werkzeug wahrend der Reinigung.

Reinigung

. Schalten Sie das Gerat vor der Reinigung und Wartung immer aus und nehmen Sie den Akku
heraus.

. Warten Sie, bis das Gerat vollstandig zum Stillstand gekommen ist.

. Reinigen Sie das Gerat sofort nach Gebrauch

. Die Gerateoberflache wischen Sie mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie weder

Reinigungsmittel noch Lésungsmittel, da sie die Materialien, aus denen das Gerat gefertigt ist,
beeintrachtigen konnen.
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Lagerung

. Lagern Sie das Gerat an einem trockenen, sicheren Ort, ohne dass das Werkzeug eingesetzt ist.

. Wenn Sie Lithium-lonen-Akkus Uber einen langeren Zeitraum lagern, sollten Sie ihren
Ladezustand regelmaRig Uberprufen. Der optimale ,Lager” -Ladestand liegt bei etwa 50-80% - drei
grune LEDs auf der Ladeanzeige.

PROBLEMLOSUNG

Problem

Maogliche Ursache

Lésung

Der Bohrschrauber arbeitet
nicht

Entladener Akku

Den Akku aufladen

Uberhitzung des Akkus Uber
45°C

Den Akku abkuhlen lassen

Zu starke Schwingungen

Unsachgemalf}
eingespanntes Werkzeug

Werkzeug prifen und richtig einspannen

Uberhitzung des Motors

Uberlastung des Werkzeugs
durch starken Druck bei der
Arbeit

Den Motor etwa 1 Minuten lang im
Leerlauf bei maximaler Drehzahl
abkuhlen

Das Ladegerat arbeitet
nicht

Steckdose nicht unter
Spannung

Prifen Sie die Steckdose und den
Leistungsschalter/Schutzschalter

Defektes Kabel

Das Kabel auf Unterbrechung oder Defekt
prufen

Der Akku wird nicht geladen

Die Akku-Temperatur liegt
aulerhalb des sicheren
Bereichs von 0-45°C

Vor dem Laden die Normaltemperatur
des Akkus erreichen lassen

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Akku-Bohrschrauber MTF AV 0012EB

Versorgungsspannung 12 V=
Leerlaufdrehzahl 1 Gang 0-400/min
Leerlaufdrehzahl 2 Gang 0-1400/min

Max. Drehmoment 30 Nm (in 18+1 Grad)
Spannbereich des Bohrfutters 1-10 mm

Max. Bohrdurchmesser, Holz / Stahl 22 mm/8 mm
Gewicht ohne Batterie 0,9 kg

Gewicht einschlieRlich Batterie 1,1kg

Ladestation

Versorgungsspannung 100-240V, 50-60 Hz

Ladespannung und Ladestrom 13,5V=0,4 A
Lithium-lonen-Akku BT 15-12 EB

Nennspannung 12 V=
Kapazitat 1,5 Ah

Larm und Schwingungen

Der in den technischen Daten und in der Konformitatserklarung deklarierte Gerausch- und
Schwingungspegel wurde gemafl dem in den einschlagigen Normen vorgeschriebenen
Standardprifverfahren gemessen und kann zum Vergleich einzelner Werkzeuge untereinander
herangezogen werden. Der deklarierte Schwingungspegel kann auch zur vorlaufigen Ermittlung der
Exposition verwendet werden.

Hinweis! Der Schwingungswert bei der tatsachlichen Verwendung des Elektrowerkzeugs kann je nach
Art der Verwendung von dem deklarierten Wert abweichen. Der Schwingungspegel kann héher sein als
der angegebene Wert.

Bei der Ermittlung des Zeitraums der Schwingungsexposition zum Zweck der Festlegung von
SicherheitsmalRnahmen gemal der Verordnung 2002/44/EG zum Schutz von Personen, die regelmafig
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Elektrowerkzeuge bei der Arbeit benutzen, sollte die Abschatzung der Schwingungsexposition die
tatsachlichen Einsatzbedingungen und die Art und Weise, in der das Elektrowerkzeug benutzt wird,
bertcksichtigen, einschliel3lich der Berlicksichtigung aller Teile des Arbeitszyklus, wie z. B. der Zeit, in
der das Elektrowerkzeug ausgeschaltet ist und in der es sich im Leerlauf befindet, zusatzlich zur
Anlaufzeit.

Schalldruckpegel Lpa =71,3 dB(A) Schwingungspegel anp = 1,698 m/s?

Schallleistungspegel Lwa = 82,3(A) Messunsicherheit K = 1,5 m/s?

Messunsicherheit K =5 dB (A)

ENTSORGUNG

Die Verpackung besteht aus Materialien, die man der Wiederverwertung im Wertstoffhof der
Gemeinde oder in den Sammelbehaltern zufiihren kann.

In Ubereinstimmung mit der EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU missen die Elektroaltgerate getrennt
gesammelt und der umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung zugefihrt werden. Informationen zur
r— Entsorgung lhres Altgerats erhalten Sie von lhrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

ﬁ Schiitzen Sie die Umwelt! Entsorgen Sie elektrische Gerate nicht im Hausmiill!

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

Die Gewahrleistungsfrist ist im Verkaufsbeleg aufgefiuhrt, betragt mindestens 24 Monate und sie beginnt
mit der Produktibernahme zu laufen; dies ist mit dem Original-Verkaufsbeleg nachzuweisen. Die
Garantie erstreckt sich auf Mangel, die das Produkt bei der Ubernahme aufweist, sowie auf
nachweisbare Herstellungsfehler, die wahrend der Gewahrleistungsfrist auftreten. Die Gewahrleistung
erstreckt sich nicht auf den normalen Verschleild des Produkts und dessen Teile sowie auf Schaden, die
durch Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung, Vernachlassigung der Wartung, unsachgemafen
Gebrauch, vorsétzliche Beschadigung, unsachgemalRe Eingriffe, Anderung oder Reparatur unter
Verwendung von Nicht-Originalteilen, duRere Einfliisse (Oxidation, Korrosion, Uberschwemmung usw.)
verursacht werden. Reparaturen wahrend der Garantiezeit diirfen nur von autorisierten Werkstatten oder
der Servicewerkstatt des Herstellers durchgefiihrt werden.

DE -45



PL Oryginalna instrukcja obstugi/ttumaczenie oryginalnej instrukcji obstugi

PL — SPIS TRESCI

WSTEP ...ttt ee et e st ee et st ee e s e ee e s e s ee e s eseseeee e s e e e s se s eeesesrene 46
SPOSOB UZYCIA ..ottt s e s e en et seeseesse s s ssseseens 46
UZYTE SYMBOLE OSTRZEGAWGCZE ..........ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eee e eseeeeseeesee e s se s s s s e e sseseeeee e 47
ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA ........ooiiiieieeeeeeee et seeseees s ssesnene 47
ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA PRACY Z WIERTARKA .......covooieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeneene 49
ZESTAWIENIE | PRZYGOTOWANIE ...........oooioeeeeeteeeeeeeeee et eee e ee e ss s eee e se e ee s s s e sneseene 51
OBSLUGA ... ettt e e e e e e s e e e seseee s eeeeeee et eee e et e e e s e e e e e eeeeens 52
PIELEGNACJA, UTRZYMANIE | PRZECHOWYWANIE ...........ooiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseese s ese e eseesnen. 54
ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW............oioiieeeeeeeeeeeee et s e s s sse s ss s s snas 54
DANE TECHNICZNE ... e ee et e et e e e s e s sseese e esessee s eeseseseeeeseseeesessesseesessesseseeeseeans 55
LIKWIDAGUA ... ee e e e e e et et e e e e e e sseeseeeaessseesesseeseseeeeeeeeese et esseesessassesseseeeseeaes 55
WARUNKI GWARANCUL ...ttt e st e st ee e s s se e seeseeee s esessese s ssesseseeesneneene 55
WSTEP

Dziekujemy za zakupienie tej wiertarki akumulatorowej i wierzymy, ze bedzie dobrze stuzyé. Wiertarka
akumulatorowa spetnia wysokie wymagania dotyczgce narzedzi elektrycznych i chodzi o
niezastgpionego pomocnika.

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi stuzy do zapoznania sie z narzedziem elektrycznym i jego
wtasciwosciami oraz opisuje przeznaczenie i zagrozenia zwigzane z jego uzyciem. Instrukcja
obstugi zawiera wazne informacje, jak fachowo i gospodarnie uzywac narzedzia, aby unikngé
zranienia, napraw, oraz zapewni¢ niezawodnos¢ i dtugg zywotnos¢ narzedzia. Wraz z
niniejszg instrukcjg prosimy o przeczytanie rowniez instrukcji tadowarki i akumulatora.

Instrukcja obstugi musi by¢ zawsze do dyspozycji w miejscu uzywania narzedzia. Niniejszg instrukcje
obstugi nalezy przechowywac zawsze razem z wiertarkg akumulatorowg. Wiertarke akumulatorowag
mozna pozyczac wytgcznie osobom, ktére sg zapoznane z jej uzyciem, wraz z polerkg przekazac¢
réwniez instrukcje obstugi. Instrukcje obstugi musi przeczytac i przestrzegac jej kazda osoba, ktéra
pracuje z tym narzedziem.

Uwaga:

llustracje i specyfikacje podane w niniejszej instrukcji nie sg wigzgce i moga sie rézni¢ od dostarczonego
wyrobu. Wyobrazone lub opisane akcesoria nie muszg wchodzi¢ w zakres dostawy urzgdzenia.
Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do zmian w wyniku dalszego rozwoju bez uprzedzenia.

SPOSOB UZYCIA

Narzedzie jest przeznaczone do wiercenia i sSrubowania metalu, drewna i tworzyw sztucznych.
Narzedzie ma prawe i lewe obroty.

Nalezy przestrzegac zaleceh dotyczacych typdw wiertet/narzedzi. Narzedzie posiada uchwyt
szybkomocujgcy na wiertta z cylindrycznym trzpieniem.

Narzedzie jest przeznaczone do uzywania w sektorze prywatnym w suchych pomieszczeniach.

Jakiekolwiek inne uzycie lub przerébka tego narzedzia grozi powaznym zranieniem. Producent nie
odpowiada za szkody spowodowane uzyciem niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
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UZYTE SYMBOLE OSTRZEGAWCZE

Uzywac przeciwpytowej maski

Uwagal! / Ostrzezenie! .
ochronnej!

Przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi! Uzywaj ochrony stuchul!

Uzywaj rekawic ochronnych! Uzywaj okularéow ochronnych!

j\\\ﬂ Chroni¢ przed temperaturami powyzej

Recyklowac¢ I\ 50°C
Li lon MAX. 50° C
y‘ﬁ ls\llzl\;vczzucac do ognia / nie ""X" Chroni¢ przed wilgocig
4 P AN
Przeznaczone do uzywania tylko w
Klasa II: Podwajna izolacja zamknietych pomieszczeniach. Nigdy
' nie zostawia¢ na deszczu (lub narazaé

na dziatanie wilgoci).

Potwierdza zgodnosc¢
urzgdzenia elektrycznego z
wymaganiami odpowiednich

dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ogodlne ostrzezenia dotyczace elektronarzedzi

Ostrzezenie! Prosimy przeczyta¢ wszystkie ostrzezenia i instrukcje. Niezastosowanie
A sie do wszystkich podanych ponizej instrukcji moze spowodowaé porazenie pradem,
pozar i/lub ciezkie obrazenia.

Zalaczong instrukcje ze wskazéwkami nalezy zachowa¢ na przysztosé.

Termin ,elektronarzedzie” w ostrzezeniach odnosi sie do zasilanego siecig (przewodowo) lub BATERIA
(bezprzewodowo) elektronarzedzia.

1) Bezpieczenstwo w miejscu pracy

a) Miejsce pracy powinno by¢ utrzymywane w czystosci | by¢ dobrze oswietlone. Nieporzadek
lub ciemnos$¢é mogg doprowadzi¢ do wypadku.

b)  Nie wolno uzywaé elektronarzedzi w otoczeniu zagrozonym wybuchem, w ktérym znajduja
sie tatwopalne ciecze, gazy lub pyly. Elektronarzedzia wytwarzajg iskry, co moze powodowaé
zapalenie sie oparow lub pytu

c) Dzieciiinne osoby powinny staé¢ z daleka podczas pracy z elektronarzedziem. Chwila
nieuwagi moze spowodowac utrate kontroli.

2) Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne

a) Wityczka zasilania narzedzia elektrycznego musi odpowiadaé¢ konstrukcyjnie gniazdku
sieciowemu. W zadnym wypadku nie przerabia¢ wtyczki kabla zasilajgcego. Nie uzywaé
zadnych adapteréw do gniazdek wspdélnie z narzedziem, ktére ma przewéd ochronny.
Nieprzerobiona wtyczka i odpowiednie gniazdku obniza ryzyko porazenia prgdem elektrycznym.

b)  Unika¢ kontaktu ciata z uziemionymi powierzchniami, jak, np rury, grzejniki, kuchenki i
lodoéwki. Jezeli ciato jest potgczone z ziemig, ryzyko porazenia prgdem elektrycznym jest wyzsze.

c¢) Nie narazaé¢ narzedzia na deszcz lub wilgo¢. Dostanie sie wody na narzedzia elektrycznego
zwieksza ryzyko porazenia prgdem elektrycznym.
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d) Nie uzywa¢ kabla zasilajgcego do innych celéw. Nigdy nie nosi¢ ani nie ciggnaé narzedzia
elektrycznego za kabel zasilajacy, ani nie wiesza¢ go na nim. Nie wyciaga¢ wtyczki z
gniazdka ciggnac za kabel. Chroni¢ kabel przed wysokimi temperaturami, olejem, ostrymi
krawedziami lub poruszajgcymi sie czesciami narzedzia. Uszkodzone lub zaplatane kable
zwiekszajg ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

e) W przypadku pracy z narzedziem elektrycznym na zewnatrz uzywac tylko przediuzaczy
przeznaczonych do uzywania na zewnatrz. Uzycie kabla przeznaczonego do pracy na zewnagtrz
obniza ryzyko porazenia prgdem elektrycznym.

f) Jezeli nie da sie unikna¢ uzycia narzedzia elektrycznego w wilgotnym srodowisku, nalezy
uzy¢ ochrony nadpradowej (RCD). Uzycie ochrony nadprgdowe obniza ryzyko porazenia
pradem elektrycznym.

3) Bezpieczenstwo oséb

a) Uzywajac narzedzia elektrycznego nalezy zachowaé ostroznosé, skupié¢ sie na wykonywanej
czynnosci, postepowacé rozwaznie. Nie uzywaé narzedzia elektrycznego zmeczony lub pod
wpltywem narkotykow, alkoholu lub lekéw. Chwila nieuwagi podczas pracy z narzedziem
elektrycznym moze by¢ przyczyng powaznego zranienia.

b) Nalezy uzywaé srodkéw ochrony indywidualnej. Zawsze nosié¢ rekawice ochronne i ochrone
oczu. Uzywanie srodkéw ochrony indywidualnej, takich jak maska przeciwpytowa,
przeciwposlizgowe bezpieczne obuwie, kask ochronny, lub ochrona stuchu przed hatasem, zawsze
wedtug rodzaju i przeznaczenia narzedzia elektrycznego, obniza ryzyko zranienia.

c) Zapobiegaé¢ przypadkowemu wtaczeniu narzedzia. Przed podiaczeniem narzedzia
elektrycznego do sieci i/lub zasunieciem akumulatora, chwyceniem lub przenoszeniem
skontrolowagé, czy jest wylgczone. Przenoszenie narzedzia z palcem na wigczniku lub
podtgczanie wtyczki do gniazdka z wigczonym wigcznikiem moze by¢ przyczyng wypadku.

d) Przed wiaczeniem narzedzia usungc¢ z jego pobliza wszystkie narzedzie do nastawiania lub
klucze. Narzedzie lub klucz znajdujgcy sie w rotujgcej czesci narzedzia moze spowodowac
zranienie.

e) Pracowac¢ tylko tam, gdzie da sie bezpiecznie dosiegna¢. Unikaé niezwyklej pozycji podczas
pracy. Dba¢ o stabilng pozycje i rownowage. W nieoczekiwanych sytuacjach umozliwi to lepszg
kontrole nad narzedziem.

f) Nosi¢ odpowiednia odziez. Nie nosi¢ luznej odziezy lub ozdéb. Dba¢ o to, aby wlosy, odziez
i rekawice byly w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od poruszajgcych sie czesci. Luzna odziez, ozdoby
lub dtugie wtosy mogg zostaé chwycone przez poruszajgce sie czesci.

g) Jezeli jest mozliwe uzycie urzadzenia do odsysania i wychwytywania pytu, skontrolowag,
czy sg one podtaczone i prawidtowo uzyte. Uzycie urzgdzenia do odsysania pytu moze obnizy¢
zagrozenie pytem.

h)  Obstuga nie moze dopuscié do zmniejszenia ostroznosci i ignorowania zasad
bezpieczenstwa z powodu rutyny, kiedy narzedzie jest uzywane czesto. Nieostrozna praca w
utamku sekundy moze by¢ przyczyng powaznedo zranienia.

4) Uzywanie i utrzymanie narzedzia elektrycznego

a) Nie przecigzaé narzedzia. Do pracy uzywaé zawsze narzedzia elektrycznego do tego
przeznaczonego. Prawidtowo wybrane narzedzie elektryczne bedzie lepiej i bezpieczniej
wykonywac prace, do ktérej zostato skonstruowane.

b)  Nie uzywa¢ narzedzia elektrycznego, ktérego nie mozna wiaczy¢ lub wytaczyé
wyltacznikiem. Narzedzie elektryczne, ktdrego nie mozna obstugiwac wigcznikiem, jest
niebezpieczne i musi zosta¢ naprawione.

c) Wyjaé wtyczke z gniazdka lub wyja¢ akumulator, jezeli jest wyjmowany, przed ustawianiem
narzedzia elektrycznego, wymiang akcesoridow lub przed jego utozeniem. To zapobiegnie
przypadkowemu wigczeniu narzedzia.

d) Nieuzywane narzedzie elektryczne przechowywacé poza zasiegiem dzieci. Nie pozwalaé
pracowac z narzedziem osobom, ktére nie sg z nim zapoznane, lub ktére nie czytaly
niniejszej instrukcji. Narzedzie elektryczne jest niebezpieczne, jezeli uzywajg go
niedoswiadczone osoby.

e) O narzedzie nalezy starannie dba¢. Kontrolowaé, czy poruszajace sie czesci dzialaja
bezbtednie i nie zacinaja sie. Zwréci¢ uwage na pekniecia lub uszkodzenia, ktére moga
zagrazac¢ bezpieczenstwu dziatania narzedzia elektrycznego. Zapewni¢ wymiane
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¢))

h)

uszkodzonych czesci przed uzyciem narzedzia. Wiele wypadkéw jest spowodowanych
niedostatecznym utrzymaniem narzedzia elektrycznego.

Narzedzia tngce utrzymywaé ostre i czyste. Starannie utrzymywane narzedzia z ostrymi
krawedziami thgcymi mniej sie zacinajg i tatwiej jest je prowadzic.

Uzywa¢ narzedzia elektrycznego, akcesoridéw, narzedzi roboczych, itd. zgodnie z niniejszg
instrukcja i tak, jak jest przepisane dla tego specjalnego typu narzedzia. Przy tym nalezy
uwzgledniaé warunki pracy i wykonywana czynnos$é. Uzywanie narzedzia elektrycznego do
innych celow, niz do ktérych jest przeznaczone, moze prowadzi¢ do niebezpiecznych sytuaciji.
Rekojesci i powierzchnie do chwytania utrzymywaé suche, czyste i niezattuszczone. Sliskie
rekojesci i powierzchnie do chwytania nie umozliwiajg w nieoczekiwanych sytuacjach
bezpiecznego trzymania i kontroli nad narzedziem.

5) Uzywanie narzedzia z akumulatorem i obchodzenie si¢ z nim

a)

b)

c)

d)

¢)]

Akumulatory nalezy tadowa¢ tylko w tadowarkach zalecanych przez producenta. W razie
uzycia tadowarki do okreslonego typu akumulatora z innym akumulatorem istnieje
niebezpieczenstwo pozaru.

Do narzedzia elektrycznego uzywac tylko akumulatoréw, ktére sa do niego przeznaczone.
Uzycie innych akumulatorow moze prowadzi¢ do zranienia i niebezpieczenstwa pozaru.
Chroni¢ nieuzywany akumulator przed spinkami biurowymi, monetami, kluczami,
gwozdziami, Srubami lub innymi drobnymi metalowymi przedmiotami, ktére mogtyby
spowodowaé zwarcie stykow. Zwarcie miedzy stykami akumulatora mogg spowodowaé
poparzenie lub pozar.

W razie nieprawidlowego uzycia z akumulatora moze wycieka¢ ciecz. Unika¢ kontaktu z nia.
W razie przypadkowego kontaktu optukaé skore woda. Jezeli ciecz dostanie sie do oczu,
zwroci¢ sie tez o pomoc do lekarza. Ciecz wyciekajgca z akumulatora moze spowodowac
podraznienie skory lub poparzenie.

Akumulator lub narzedzie, ktore jest uszkodzone lub przerobione, nie moga by¢ uzywane.
Uszkodzony lub zmodyfikowany akumulator moze zachowywac sie nieprzewidywalnie i moze by¢
przyczyng pozaru, wybuchu lub zranienia.

Akumulatora lub narzedzia nie wolno narazaé na dziatanie ognia lub nadmiernej
temperatury. Narazenie na dziatanie ognia lub temperatury powyzej 130 °C moze spowodowac
wybuch.

Jest konieczne przestrzeganie wszystkich zalecen dotyczacych tadowania i nie fadowaé
akumulatora lub narzedzia poza zakresem temperatury, ktory jest podany w instrukcji
obstugi. Nieprawidtowe tadowanie lub tadowanie przy temperaturach, ktére sg poza podanym
zakresem, moze byc¢ przyczyng uszkodzenia akumulatora i zwigkszy¢ ryzyko pozaru.

6) Serwis

a)

b)

Naprawy narzedzia elektrycznego nalezy zleca¢ wykwalifikowanej osobie, ktéra bedzie
uzywa¢ oryginalnych czesci zamiennych. To zapewni, ze bedzie zachowany taki sam poziom
bezpieczenstwa narzedzia elektrycznego, jak przed naprawa.

Uszkodzonego akumulatora nie wolno nigdy naprawiaé. Naprawe akumulatorow moze
przeprowadzac tylko producent lub autoryzowany warsztat.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA PRACY Z WIERTARKA

1) Zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa wszystkich prac

a)
b)

c)

d)

Podczas pracy z wiertarkami udarowymi uzywaé ochrony stuchu. Narazenie na hatas moze
byC przyczyna straty stuchu.

Uzywac¢ rekojesci pomocniczych dostarczanych z narzedziem. Strata kontroli nad narzedziem
moze by¢ przyczyng zranienia.

Podczas pracy trzymac¢ narzedzie na izolowanych powierzchniach do trzymania, jezeli moze
dojs¢ do tego, ze uzyte narzedzie uszkodzi ukryte przewody pod napieciem lub wiasny
kabel zasilajgcy. W razie kontaktu z przewodem pod napieciem metalowe czesci narzedzia mogg
by¢ réwniez pod napieciem i moze doj$¢ do porazenia pragdem elektrycznym.

Uzywac¢ odpowiednich urzagdzen do wykrywania ukrytych kabli, lub skontaktowac sie z
lokalnym dystrybutorem energii. W razie kontaktu z przewodem elektrycznym moze dojs¢ do
porazenia pradem elektrycznym lub pozaru, w przypadku przewodéw gazowych do wybuchu. W
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razie uszkodzenia rur wodociggowych moze dojs¢ do szkéd materialnych lub porazenia pradem
elektrycznym.

Trzymaé rece w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od obracajacych sie czesci. Przed odiozeniem
narzedzia zaczeka¢ na catkowite zatrzymanie narzedzia. Grozi niebezpieczenstwo zranienia.
Nie dotykaé narzedzia ani obrabianego przedmiotu bezposrednio po ukonczeniu pracy.
Moga one by¢ jeszcze gorgce i moze dojs¢ do poparzenia.

Natychmiast wylgczy¢ narzedzie elektryczne, jak tylko dojdzie do zablokowania narzedzie z
powodu przecigzenia lub jego skrecenia w obrabianym materiale. Nalezy by¢ przygotowany
na gwaltowny wzrost momentu skrgcajgcego jako mozliwg reakcje narzedzia. \W razie straty
kontroli nad narzedziem moze dojs¢ do zranienia.

Obrabiany przedmiot umocowac¢ z pomocg przyrzadéw mocujacych. W razie trzymania
obrabianego przedmiotu rekg moze dojs¢ do jego wyrwania z reki z niebezpiecznej sytuac;i.
Podczas pracy z narzedziem nalezy je trzymaé mocno obiema rekami i sta¢ w stabilnej
pozyciji. Przy uzyciu obu rgk narzedzie jest prowadzone bezpiecznie;j.

2) Zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa uzycia diugich wiertet

a)

b)

c)

Nigdy nie uzywa¢ narzedzia na wyzszych obrotach, niz maksymalne dopuszczalne obroty
wiertta. Przy wyzszych obrotach jest prawdopodobne, ze wiertto wygnie sie, jezeli bedzie sie
obraca¢ swobodnie bez kontaktu z obrabianym materiatem, moze to prowadzi¢ do zranienia oséb.
Na poczatku wiercenia trzeba nastawi¢ zawsze niskie obroty a koncowka wiertta musi
dotykaé obrabianego materiatu. Przy wyzszych obrotach jest prawdopodobne, ze wiertto wygnie
sie, jezeli bedzie sie obraca¢ swobodnie bez kontaktu z obrabianym materiatem, moze to
prowadzi¢ do zranienia osob.

Trzeba naciskac tylko w osi wiertta i nie naciska¢ nadmiernie. Wiertto moze sie zgig¢ i pekngé
lub spowodowac strate kontroli, co moze prowadzi¢ do zranienia 0sob.

Zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa pracy z tadowarka

Tego urzadzenia mogg uzywac dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze, oraz osoby o obnizonej sprawnosci
fizycznej, zmystowej lub psychicznej, lub z niedostatecznym doswiadczeniem i wiedzg, jezeli sg
pod nadzorem lub zostaty pouczone o bezpiecznym uzywaniu urzgdzenia i rozumiejg ewentualne
zagrozenia. Dzieci nie moga bawic sie z urzgdzeniem. Dzieci nie mogg przeprowadzac
czyszczenia i utrzymania bez nadzoru.

Nie uzywaé do ftadowania baterii, ktore nie sg do tego przeznaczone.
Nigdy nie podtgczac ani nie odtgczac tadowarki mokrymi rekami.
t adowarki uzywa¢ wewnatrz w dobrze wietrzonym pomieszczeniu, podczas fadowania niczym nie

zakrywac i ustawi¢ w stabilnym i bezpiecznym miejscu. Odtgczajagc od gniazdka trzymac za
wtyczke, nie ciggngc¢ za kabel.

Nie uzywac tadowarki w nadmiernie zapylonym i wilgotnym Srodowisku i na bezposrednim stoncu.
Dbaé¢ o to, aby do otworu do wkfadania akumulatora nie dostaty sie Zzadne metalowe przedmioty
(niebezpieczenstwo zwarcia).

Uszkodzonej tadowarki lub kabla zasilajgcego nigdy nie podtgczac do sieci el. Nigdy nie rozbierac
ani nie naprawiac tadowarki. Jezeli kabel zasilajacy jest uszkodzony, musi zosta¢ wymieniony na
nowy. Skontaktowac sie ze swoim sprzedawca.

Zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa akumulatora

Po ukonczeniu tadowania natychmiast wyjg¢ akumulator z fadowarki.
Nigdy nie probowa¢ natadowac¢ uszkodzonego akumulatora.

Nie wolno tadowac¢ baterii nieprzeznaczonych do fadowania. Nie uzywac innych akumulatoréw, niz
przepisane przez producenta.

Nieprawidtowe uzycie akumulatora moze prowadzi¢ do przegrzania, wybuchu, lub samozaptonu i
spowodowac ciezkie zranienie.

Uzywajgc akumulatorow nalezy dbac o prawidtowg biegunowos¢.
Nie powodowa¢ zwarcia dodatniego i ujemnego styku (np. drutem).

Transportu lub przechowywania akumulator musi by¢ odpowiednio zapakowany i chroniony przed
zwarciem miedzy stykami.

Nie przebija¢ akumulatora, nie rozbija¢ i chroni¢ go przed innym mechanicznym uszkodzeniem.
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. Bezposrednie lutowanie na akumulatorze jest zabronione.
. Chroni¢ akumulator przed wodg i wilgocig. Przechowywaé poza zasiegiem dzieci.

. Nie rozbiera¢ akumulatora i nic na nim nie zmienia¢. Akumulator posiada ré6zne urzadzenia
zabezpieczajgce. W razie uszkodzenia jednego z tych urzgdzeh zabezpieczajgcych moze dojs¢ do
przegrzania, wybuchu lub samozaptonu akumulatora.

. Nie ktas¢ akumulatora w poblizu otwartego ognia, pieca i innych zrodet ciepta. Chroni¢ akumulator
przed bezposrednim swiattem stonecznym i przy stonecznej pogodzie nie zostawia¢ ani nie
uzywac¢ w samochodzie.

. Jezeli akumulator nie jest uzywany, powinien by¢ natadowany na ok. 30 — 50 % i przechowywany
w temperaturze pokojowej. W razie dtuzej trwajgcego sktadowania akumulator musi zosta¢ raz w
roku dotadowany, aby zapobiec catkowitemu roztadowaniu.

. tadowa¢ akumulator przy temperaturze pokojowej. W innym wypadku moze dojs¢ do powaznego
uszkodzenia akumulatora lub skrdocenia jego zywotnosci. Nie tadowaé akumulatora w poblizu
kwasow i tatwopalnych materiatow.

. Akumulator i tadowarka podczas tadowania nagrzewajg sie. To jest normalne i nie jest uwazane za
usterke.
. Jezeli akumulator nie nataduje sie w ciggu podanego czasu fadowania, nie wolno kontynuowac

procesu tadowania. W przeciwnym wypadku akumulator moze nagrzac sie, wybuchngc, lub moze
doj$¢ do samozaptonu.

. Jezeli podczas tadowania/roztadowywania pojawi sie niezwykly zapach, przegrzanie, zmiany
koloru lub ksztattu, lub inne anomalie, natychmiast przerwaé uzywanie akumulatora.
. Jezeli ciecz z akumulatora z powodu nieszczelnosci dostanie sie do oka, nie przecieraé go, ale

wyptukaé duzg iloscig wody i natychmiast zwrdci¢ sie o pomoc do lekarza. Jezeli nie dojdzie do
opatrzenia, ciecz z akumulatora moze uszkodzi¢ oko.

. Przed pierwszym uzyciem akumulator trzeba natadowac. Dopiero po kilku cyklach tadowania i
roztadowywania akumulator osiggnie petng pojemnosc.

. tadowac akumulator tylko tadowarkami przepisanymi przez producenta. W razie uzycia innej
tadowarki mogg wystgpic¢ btedy lub moze dojs¢ do pozaru.

. W razie nieprawidtowego uzycia i uzycia uszkodzonego akumulatora mogg uchodzic¢ opary.

Zapewni¢ dostatek swiezego powietrza i w razie probleméw zwrécic sie do lekarza. Opary moga
drazni¢ drogi oddechowe.

. Zaizolowac styki zuzytego akumulatora np. tasmg izolacyjng i odda¢ w lokalnym punkcie zbiorki
lub firmie zajmujgcej sie recyklingiem akumulatoréw. Nigdy nie spala¢ akumulatora i nie wyrzucac
do odpadu komunalnego.

w okreslonych okolicznosciach zaktécaé dziatanie aktywnych lub pasywnych
implantéw. Dla obnizenia ryzyka zagrozenia dla zycia zalecamy osobom z implantami

; UWAGA! Podczas pracy ta maszyna wytwarza pole elektromagnetyczne. To pole moze
skonsultowanie uzycia tego wyrobu z lekarzem i producentem implantu.

ZESTAWIENIE | PRZYGOTOWANIE

Uwaga! Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia. Przed przeprowadzeniem jakiejkolwiek operaciji,
oraz transportem, ew. ulozeniem przetaczyé przetgcznik kierunku obrotéw (4) do
srodkowej pozycji (zamkniete). To zapobiegnie przypadkowemu wiaczeniu narzedzia
elektrycznego.

>

Skontrolowac, czy typ wtyczki tadowarki odpowiada typowi gniazdka.
Dane na tabliczce fadowarki muszg by¢ zgodne z rzeczywistym napieciem zrodta pradu.

Akumulator Litowo-jonowy jest dostarczany czesciowo natadowany. Dlatego przed pierwszym uzyciem
nalezy go natadowac. Akumulatory Li-ion nie majg efektu pamieciowego i mogg by¢ tadowane
kiedykolwiek bez skrdcenia ich zywotnosci. Przerwanie procesu tadowania nie uszkodzi akumulatora.
Akumulator posiada wbudowany czujnik termiczny, ktéry umozliwia tadowanie tylko przy temperaturze
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akumulatora w zakresie 10-45°C, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu ogniw. Akumulator osiggnie petng
pojemnosé dopiero po kilku cyklach tadowania.

Wilozenie i wyjecie akumulatora
Akumulator (7) tworzy dolng czesc¢ rekojesci i jest trzymanyz pomocg przycisku zwalniajgcego (6).

. Nasung¢ akumulator z przodu do dolnej czesci rekojesci. Docisng¢ akumulator do oporu, dopdki ni
zapadnie zamek przycisku zwalniajgcego (6).
. W celu wyjecia akumulatora nacisngc i trzymac przycisk zwalniajgcy (6) i wyciggna¢ akumulator w

gore bez uzycia nadmiernej sity.

tadowanie akumulatora

. Wyjaé akumulator (7) z narzedzia naciskajac przycisk zwalniajgcy (6) i wysuwajgc do przodu.

. Podigczy¢ tadowarke (11) do sieci, zasuna¢ ztgcze tadowarki (13) do gniazdka na gérnej stronie
akumulatora. Kontrolka LED fadowania (12) bedzie swieci¢ czerwono.

. Po skonczeniu tadowania kontrolka LED bedzie swieci¢ zielono. Natadowanie catkowicie

roztadowanego akumulatora moze trwac 3-5 godzin. W razie tadowania czesciowo roztadowanego
akumulatora czas tadowania bedzie krotszy.

. Kiedy akumulator jest catkowicie natadowany, odtgczy¢ ztgcze tadowania od akumulatora i
tadowarke od sieci.

Wskaznik stanu natadowania akumulatora

Stan natadowania akumulatora mozna sprawdzi¢ na wskazniku LED (9) wbudowanym do akumulatora.
Wskaznik zacznie swieci¢ po nacidnieciu matego przycisku (8) obok LED. Liczba swiecagcych zielonych
LED wskazuje pozostatg pojemnos$¢ akumulatora.

Informacje o wierttach i narzedziach

Z wiertarkg uzywa sie wymiennych wiertet z cylindrycznym trzpieniem o srednicy 1,3-13 mm (1,3-6 i
posiada uchwyt szybkomocujgcy. Jest tez zatgczony magnetyczny adapter na bity sSrubokretowe wraz z
6 szt. bitdbw Srubokretowych z trzpieniem szesciokgtnym 74" (6,3 mm). Zawsze nalezy uzywac wiertta
przeznaczonego do danego typu obrabianego materiatu.

Uwaga! Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia. Wymieniajac wiertto uzywa¢ rekawic. Wiertto
moze si¢ mocno nagrzac, zwlaszcza podczas diugotrwatego wiercenia.

Umocowanie wiertfa lub narzedzia
Przed umocowaniem/zwolnieniem narzedzia nalezy sie upewnic, ze przetgcznik kierunku obrotéw (4)
jest w srodkowej pozyciji (zablokowane).

. Poluzowaé uchwyt (1) obracajgc jego przednig czescig w lewo. Szczeki uchwytu rozewrg sie.

. Witozy¢ wiertto do szczek i rGwnomiernie zacisng¢ uchwyt obracajgc jego przednig czescig w
prawo. Mocno zacisng¢ uchwyt i upewnié sie, ze wiertto jest posrodku szczek.

. W celu srubowania umocowaé w uchwycie adapter magnetyczny na bity. Umozliwia on prostg

wymiane bitéw srubokretowych.
Uwaga: Przed wierceniem przeprowadzic krétki test, aby upewnic sie, ze wiertto jest wycentrowane i
proste. Nie uzywac i wyrzuci¢ wiertta, ktore sg wygiete lub uszkodzone.

OBSLUGA

@@ Stosowac srodki ochrony indywidualnej

. Nosi¢ rekawice ochronne.

. Uzywac okularow ochronnych. Odlatujgce widry mogg spowodowac zranienie.
. Uzywac ochrony stuchu przed hatasem podczas pracy.

. Uzywac przeciwpytowej maski ochronnej chronigcej przed drobnym pytem.
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Uwaga! Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia. Wktada¢ i wyjmowaé akumulator tylko z
A wylaczonym narzedziem. Podczas pracy zapobiegaé zakryciu lub zatkaniu otworéw
wentylacyjnych silnika.
Narzedzie podczas pracy nie powinno by¢ mokre ani uzywane w wilgotnym Srodowisku.
Akumulator wktada¢ i wyjmowac tylko wtedy, kiedy narzedzie jest wytgczone.
Rekojes¢ narzedzia utrzymywac suchg bez oleju i ttuszczow.
Upewnic sie, ze za wiercong powierzchnig nie ma zadnej instalacji wodociggowej lub elektryczne;.
O ile to jest mozliwe, umocowac obrabiany przedmiot w urzadzeniu mocujgcym.

Kierunek obrotéw R/L i odblokowanie/zablokowanie

Narzedzie ma prawe i lewe obroty. Kierunek obrotéw uchwytu mozna przetgczac przetgcznikiem (4)
umieszczonym nad wigcznikiem gtéwnym. Przed zmiang nastawienia kierunku obrotéw zawsze
zaczekac na zatrzymanie sie narzedzia. Narzedzie posiada hamulec elektryczny i zatrzymanie jest
szybkie. W celu zablokowania narzedzia przetgczyé przetgcznik kierunku obrotéw (4) do srodkowej
pozycji — w ten sposéb zablokuje sie wtgcznik gtowny (5).

. Prawe obroty: do wiercenia i dokrecania.

. Lewe obroty: tylko do wykrecania.

Uwaga: Podczas wykrecania z uzyciem lewych obrotow trzeba uchwyt szczegodlnie mocno zacisngc,
aby zapobiec jego poluzowaniu. Lewych obrotéw nie uzywa¢ do wiercenia, poniewaz dosztoby do
uszkodzenia wiertta.

Wiaczenie i wylaczenie

Wiozy¢ akumulator (7) do narzedzia. Nacisng¢ wigcznik (5) i trzymac wcisniety. Wielko$¢ obrotéw zalezy
od nacisku na wigcznik — lekki nacisk oznacza niskie obroty, wiekszy nacisk oznacza wyzsze obroty. W
celu wylaczenia zwolni¢ wigcznik (5).

Nastawienie biegu
Z pomocg przetgcznika biegdéw (3) mozna przetgczaé dwa biegi.

1 bieg: Nizszy zakres obrotow 0-400 obr./min, przeznaczony do Srubowania i wiercenia duzych
Srednic. Ten bieg zapewnia maksymalny moment skrecajgcy.
2 bieg: Wyzszy zakres obrotéw 0-1400 obr./min, przeznaczony do wiercenia mniejszych srednic.

Ten bieg zapewnia mniejszy moment skrecajacy.

Nastawienie momentu dokrecania / wiercenia / wkrecania lub wykrecania

Moment dokrecania mozna nastawi¢ w 18 + 1 stopniach z pomocg pokretta (2) i przetgcznika biegéw
(3). Po osiggnieciu nastawionego momentu sprzegto odtgczy naped uchwytu. Nastepny stopien
nastawienia jest oznaczony symbolem ,wiertto” Z — tu sprzegto jest zablokowane i jest do dyspozycji
petny moment skrecajgcy. Tego nastawienia nalezy uzywac podczas wiercenia lub wykrecania wkretow.
Nastawiajgc moment dokrecania podczas $rubowania nalezy postepowacé wedtug specyfikacji konkretnej
sruby. Prawidtowe nastawienia momentu dokrecania zalezy od rodzaju uzytych $rub i materiatu, do
ktérego sg wkrecane. W razie watpliwosci co do prawidtowego nastawienia momentu dokrecania
zalecamy najpierw nastawienie najnizszego stopnia i w razie potrzeby zwiekszanie az do osiggniecia
pozgdanego wyniku.

Ochrona termiczna

Kiedy przy duzym obcigzeniu przegrzeje sie akumulator, narzedzie zatrzyma sie, aby nie uszkodzity sie
ogniwa Li-ion. Temperatura akumulatora jest kontrolowana czujnikiem. Narzedzie moze ponownie
pracowac po ostygnieciu akumulatora na mniej niz 45°C.

Zalecenia dotyczace pracy:

. Zawsze dobra¢ odpowiedni typ wiertta lub bitu Srubokretowego do obrabianego materiatu lub
Sruby.

. Do stali nalezy uzywaé naostrzonych i w dobrym stanie wiertet ze stali szybkotngcej. Mogg one
by¢ tez uzywane do wiercenia tworzyw sztucznych.

. Zapobiegac¢ przegrzaniu wiertta robigc przerwy na ostygniecie.
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. Do drewna uzywac¢ wiertet z koncéwka centrujgcg. Mate wkrety mogg by¢ wkrecane do miekkiego

drewna bez nawiercania.

. Przed wierceniem duzych otworéw wskazane jest ich nawiercenie mniejszym wierttem.

. Mniejsze sruby i bity moga sie uszkodzi¢ w razie nastawienia za wysokiego momentu dokrecania
i/lub za wysokich obrotow.

. Do srubowania uzywac tylko niskich obrotéw i prawidtowych bitow srubokretowych.

. O ile to jest mozliwe, wierci¢ lub srubowac prostopadle do powierzchni.

. Podczas wiercenia w materiaty o gtadkiej powierzchni wiertto moze sie tatwo zeslizgngé. W takim
przypadku zalecamy zaznaczenie miejsca, gdzie chcemy wierci¢, przebijakiem, punktakiem lub
gwozdziem.

. Podczas wiercenia nalezy uzywaé umiarkowane;j sity, aby nie dochodzito do przegrzania narzedzia

i obnizenia jego mocy.

PIELEGNACJA, UTRZYMANIE | PRZECHOWYWANIE

A
A

oryginalnych czesci zamiennych.

Narzedzie prawie nie wymaga utrzymania
. Nie mogg zatkac sie otwory wentylacyjne, utrzymywac narzedzie w czystosci.
. Zapobiega¢ dostaniu sie wilgoci do wnetrza urzgdzenia podczas czyszczenia.

Czyszczenie

Uwaga! Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia. Przed przeprowadzeniem jakiejkolwiek
czynnosci w ramach utrzymania wyjaé akumulator.

Uwaga: Inne prace zwigzane z utrzymaniem i naprawa, niz podane w niniejszej
instrukcji, moze przeprowadzaé¢ wytacznie autoryzowany serwis producenta.
Bezpieczenstwo i niezawodnos¢ mozna gwarantowa¢ tylko pod warunkiem uzywania

. Przed czyszczeniem i utrzymaniem zawsze wytgczy¢ narzedzie i wyja¢ z niego akumulator.

. Zaczekac na catkowite zatrzymanie narzedzia.

. Narzedzie czysci¢ natychmiast po uzyciu

. Wytrze¢ powierzchnie narzedzia nawilzong szmatkg. Nie uzywac rozpuszczalnikow ani srodkow

zracych, poniewaz mogg uszkodzi¢ materiaty, z ktérych narzedzie jest wyprodukowane.

Przechowywanie

. Przechowywac narzedzie w suchym, bezpiecznym miejscu i bez witozonego narzedzia.

. W razie dtuzej trwajgcego sktadowania akumulatoréw litowo-jonowych kontrolowac regularnie stan
ich natadowania. Optymalny poziom natadowania do sktadowania to w przyblizeniu 50-85% - trzy
zielone LED na wskazniku stanu natadowania.

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Problem

Mozliwa przyczyna

Rozwigzanie

Wiertarka nie dziata

Roztadowany akumulator

Natadowac¢ akumulator.

Akumulator przegrzany na
ponad 45°C

Zaczekac¢ na ostygniecie akumulatora

Za silne wibracje

Nieprawidtowo umocowane
narzedzie

Skontrolowac i umocowac prawidtowo
narzedzie

Przegrzanie silnika

Przecigzenie narzedzia z
powodu silnego nacisku
podczas pracy

Schtodzi¢ silnik pracg bez obcigzenia na
maks. obrotach przez czas ok. 1 minuty

t adowarka nie dziata

Gniazdko nie jest pod
napieciem

Skontrolowac¢ gniazdko i bezpiecznik/

Uszkodzony kabel

Skontrolowac kabel, czy nie jest
roztaczony lub uszkodzony

Akumulator nie taduje sie

Temperatura akumulatora
jest poza bezpiecznym
zakresem 0-45°C

Przed tadowaniem zaczekac¢ na
osiggniecie normalnej temperatury
akumulatora
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DANE TECHNICZNE

Wiertarka akumulatorowa MTF AV 0012EB

Napiecie zasilania 12 V=

Obroty bez obcigzenia 1 bieg 0-400/min

Obroty bez obcigzenia 2 bieg 0-1400/min

Maks. moment skrecajacy 30 Nm (w 18+1 stopniach)
Zakres srednic mocowania uchwytu 1-10 mm

Maks. srednica wiercenia, drewno / stal 22 mm/8 mm

Masa bez akumulatora 0,9 kg

Masa z akumulatorem 1,1 kg

tadowarka

Napiecie zasilania 100-240V, 50-60 Hz
Napiecie i prad fadowania 13,5V—=04A
Akumulator Li-ion BT 15-12 EB

Napiecie nominalne 12V—=

Pojemnosé 1,5 Ah

Hatas i wibracje

Deklarowany poziom wibracji podany w danych technicznych i w deklaracji zgodnosci byt mierzony
zgodnie ze standardowg metodg testowania przepisang w odpowiednich normach i moze byé uzyty do
wzajemnego poréwnania poszczegoélnych narzedzi. Deklarowany poziom wibracji moze by¢ tez uzyty do
wstepnego okreslenia narazenia.

Uwaga! Wartos¢ wibracji przy aktualnym uzyciu narzedzia elektrycznego moze sie réznic¢ od
deklarowanej wartosci w zaleznosci od sposobu uzywania narzedzia. Poziom wibracji moze by¢ wyzszy
od podanej wartosci.

Przy okreslaniu czasu narazenia na wibracje do celdéw okreslenia srodkéw prewencji zgodnie z
rozporzgdzeniem 2002/44/WE w sprawie ochrony osob regularnie uzywajgcych narzedzi elektrycznych
W pracy, oszacowanie narazenia na wibracje, nalezy rozwazy¢ rzeczywiste warunki uzycia i sposéb, w
jaki narzedzie jest uzywane, tacznie z uwzglednieniem wszystkich czeéci cyklu roboczego, jak na
przyktad czas, kiedy narzedzie jest wytgczone i kiedy pracuje bez obcigzenia oprocz czasu
uruchomienia.

Poziom cisnienia akustycznego Loa = 71,3 dB(A) Poziom wibracji anp = 1,698 m/s?
Poziom mocy akustycznej Lwa = 82,3(A) Niepewno$¢ pomiaru K = 1,5 m/s’?
Niepewnos¢ pomiaru K= 5 dB (A)

LIKWIDACJA

Opakowanie jest z materiatow, ktére mozna oddac do recyklingu w komunalnych punktach
zbioru odpadu lub wyrzuci¢ do wyznaczonych pojemnikow.

Zgodnie z dyrektywa europejska nr 2012/19/UE zuzyte urzadzenia elektryczne muszg by¢
gromadzone oddzielnie i przekazywane do ekologicznego recyklingu. Informacje o
r— mozliwo$ciach likwidacji zuzytego urzadzenia mozna uzyskac u wiadz lokalnych.

K Chron srodowisko! Nie wyrzucaé¢ urzadzen elektrycznych do odpadu komunalnego!

WARUNKI GWARANCJI

Okres gwarancji podany na dokumencie sprzedazy, ale minimalnie 24 miesigce, zaczyna sie w dniu
odbioru wyrobu, co trzeba udokumentowa¢ dokumentem sprzedazy. Gwarancja dotyczy wad, ktore
wyréb ma w chwili odbioru, oraz udowodnionych wad produkcyjnych, ktére wystgpig w okresie
gwarancji. Gwarancja nie dotyczy normalnego zuzycia wyrobu i jego czesci, oraz szkéd powstatych w
wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji obstugi, zaniedbania utrzymania, nieprawidtowego uzywania, w
wyniku umys$inego uszkodzenia, nieprawidtowej ingerencji, przerobki lub naprawy z uzyciem
nieoryginalnych czesci, w wyniku dziatania czynnikdw zewnetrznych (oksydacja, korozja, zatopienie,
itp.). Naprawy w okresie gwarancji mogg przeprowadzac wytgcznie autoryzowane warsztaty naprawcze
lub serwis producenta.

PL-55



HU Eredeti hasznalati Utmutaté / Eredeti hasznalati utmutato forditasa

HU — TARTALOM

BEVEZETO ...ttt en et n e 56
HASZNALAT ...t es s e es s es s se s ee e seasea s s seseeeans 56
ALKALMAZOTT BIZTONSAGI JELEK ... e ee e e ee s ee e se e s 57
BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK ...t e s eee s ee s ee e e e eee e s s e s e ss e e eeeeenans 57
A FUROGEPHEZ KAPCSOLODO BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK ... 59
OSSZEALLITAS ES ELOKESZITES A HASZNALATHOZ. .........oooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 61
A KESZULEK HASZNALATA ..ot se e e e s eee s e es e e e s s et se s e e ees e e 62
APOLAS, KARBANTARTAS ES TAROLAS ..o 64
PROBLEMAMEGOLDAS ...ttt e s se s 64
MUSZAKI ADATOK ...ttt ee s etese e e eseseee e sestaee s esesseee s esaseseeses et aee s es st eee s eseseaneseseeseneseesassaes 65
IMEGSEMMISITES ...ttt ettt tese et e ee et st aee e s st eee s es st aee e s et aee s eseseeee s eseseeseseseeseneseesassas 65
GARANCIALIS FELTETELEK ...ttt es e en st se e s s e 65
BEVEZETO

Kbszbnleg_C')nnek, hogy megvasarolta ezt az akkus furégépet, és kivanjuk, hogy a készllék hosszu ideig
szolgalja Ont. Az akkus furogép teljesiti az elektromos készilékekre vonatkozd kdvetelményeket, ez a
gép hasznos segitétarsa lesz a kulonb6z6 munkakhoz.

Ennek a hasznalati utmutatonak a célja, hogy bemutassa az elektromos készulléket és annak
jellemzéit, valamint leirja a rendeltetésszer( hasznalatot és a hasznalathoz kapcsol6dd
veszélyeket. A hasznalati utmutaté fontos informacidkat tartalmaz a készulék szakszeri és
koltséghatékony hasznalatardl, a balesetek és sérlilések, valamint a javitdsok megel6zésérdl,
a szerszam megbizhat6 hasznalatardl és a tervezett élettartam meg6rzésérél. A hasznalati
utmutatd mellett olvassa el az akkumulatortdltéhoz és az akkumulatorhoz kapcsolédo
utmutatot is.

A hasznalati utmutatot a készulék kdzelében kell tarolni. Javasoljuk, hogy az utmutato legyen a készulék
mellett elhelyezve. A készilék kdlcsdnbe adasakor vagy eladasakor a jelen hasznalati utmutatoét is adja
at. A hasznalati utmutatdt mindenkinek el kell olvasnia, aki a készuléket hasznalni kivanja.

Megjegyzés:

A jelen utmutatéban szerepld képek és abrak csak tajékoztato jelleglek, a valésagban a készlilék részei
ettdl kis mértékben eltérhetnek ettdl. Az abrazolt, vagy leirt tartozékok nem minden esetben részei a
készuléknek.

A gyart6 fenntartja maganak a jogot az utmutatd adatainak elézetes bejelentés nélkiili
megvaltoztatasara.

HASZNALAT

A kéziszerszammal faba, fémbe és mianyagokba lehet furatokat furni, valamint csavarokat lehet
becsavarozni. A kéziszerszamon jobbos és balos forgasiranyt is be lehet allitani.

Tartsa be a furd és csavarozé szerszamokhoz kapcsolédo utmutatokat is. A gyorsbefogé tokmanyba
hengeres szaru betétszerszamokat lehet befogni.

A kéziszerszam csak magan hasznalatra készult, a kéziszerszamot szaraz helyen lehet hasznalni. A
kéziszerszam rendeltetésétél eltérd hasznalat sulyos sériiléseket okozhat. A gyarté nem vallal
felel6ésséget a termék rendeltetésétél vagy a hasznalati Utmutatétdl eltérd hasznalata miatt bekévetkezé
karokert.
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ALKALMAZOTT BIZTONSAGI JELEK

Ha munka kézben egészségre karos
por keletkezik, akkor hasznaljon
légsziré maszkot.

Figyelem! / Veszély!

Olvassa el a hasznalati

Gtmutatét! Fllvédé hasznalata kotelezé!

Viseljen megfeleld védbékesztyt! Védb&szemuiveg hasznalata kételezd!

A hulladékokat hasznositsa Ujra. Védje az 50°C-nal magasabb

hémérsékletektdl.
Li lon
{
y“ﬁ Ne dobja a tlzbe, ne égesse el. Nedvességtdl és viztél dvja meg.
b

Csak fedett helyen hasznalja. A
készuléket ne tegye ki esé és
nedvesség hatasanak.

Il osztaly: Kettds szigetelés

A készilék megfelel az EU
vonatkozé rendeleteinek és
irdanyelveinek.

y7&4

BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK
Altalanos biztonsagi el6irasok az elektromos kéziszerszamhoz
g Figyelmeztetés! Olvassa el az 6sszes biztonsagi utasitast és figyelmeztetést! Az alabbi

biztonsagi és hasznalati utasitasok be nem tartasa aramiitéshez, tiizh6z és/vagy
sulyos személyi sériiléshez vezethet.

A hasznalati utmutatot késébbi felhasznalasokhoz is 6rizze meg.

A jelen biztonsagi utasitasokban szerepld ,elektromos kéziszerszam?” kifejezés a halozatrodl taplalt
(halézati vezetékkel rendelkez), és az akkumulatorrdl taplalt (vezeték nélkdli) elektromos szerszamokra
vonatkozik.

1) Biztonsagos munkahely

a) A munkahelyet tartsa tisztan, és biztositsa a megfeleld vilagitast. A rendetlen és helytelendl
megvilagitott munkahely balesetek okozdja lehet.

b) Az elektromos kéziszerszammal ne dolgozzon robbanasveszélyes helyen (gyulékony
folyadékok és gazok kozelében, vagy poros levegdjii helyen). Az elektromos szikrak a port,
vagy az éghet6 anyagokat berobbanthatjak.

c) Az elektromos szerszam hasznalata kozben a gyerekeket és az illetéktelen személyeket
tartsa tavol a munkahelytél. Ha megzavarjak a munkajaban, akkor elvesztheti az uralméat az
elektromos kéziszerszam felett.

2) Elektromos biztonsag

a) A csatlakozédugoét csak a dugonak megfeleld halozati aljzathoz csatlakoztassa. A
csatlakozédugot atalakitani tilos. A foldeléses csatlakozédugét csak kozvetleniil a
foldeléses aljzathoz szabad csatlakoztatni (elagazé hasznalata tilos). A valtoztatas nélkdli
csatlakozé dugdk és a megfeleld dugaszolo aljzatok csokkentik az aramités kockazatat.

b)  Ugyeljen arra, hogy a teste ne érjen hozza foldelt targyakhoz (fiitéscsdvekhez, radiatorhoz,
tiizhelyhez, hiitészekrényhez stb.). Amennyiben a teste le van foldelve, nagyobb az aramutés
kockazata.
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d)

Az elektromos kéziszerszamot ne tegye ki esé vagy nedvesség hatasanak. A szerszamba
kertlé viz ndveli az aramités kockazatat.

A halézati vezetéket ne hasznalja a rendeltetésétodl eltérd célokra. Az elektromos
kéziszerszamot ne hiizza és ne mozgassa, valamint ne szallitsa a halézati vezetéknél
megfogva. A csatlakozédugot a vezetéknél fogva a konnektorbdl kihuzni tilos. A halézati
vezetéket tartsa kell6 tavolsagra a forré alkatrészektdl, olajos targyaktol és éles sarkoktol,
valamint a gép mozgo részeitdl. A sérilt vagy Osszetekeredett halozati vezeték halalos
aramitést okozhat.

A szabadban végzett munkakhoz csak hibatlan, és a szabadban valé munkakra alkalmas
hosszabbitét hasznaljon az elektromos kéziszerszamhoz. A szabadtéri hasznalatra készlilt
hosszabbit6 alkalmazasaval csokkentheti az aramutés kockazatat.

Amennyiben az elektromos késziiléket nedves, vizes helyen hasznalja, akkor azt aramvédo-
kapcsoléval (RCD) védett halozati aljzathoz csatlakoztassa. Az aramvédd-kapcsolé
alkalmazasa csokkenti az aramités kockazatat.

3) Munkavédelem

a)

b)

¢)]

h)

Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata kdozben legyen figyelmes, és jol gondolja at mit fog
csinalni. Az elektromos késziiléket ne hasznalja ha faradt, alkoholt vagy kabitoszert
fogyasztott, vagy gyogyszerek hatasa alatt all. A pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is sulyos
baleseteket okozhat.

Hasznalja a munkavédelmi eszk6zoket. Munka kézben viseljen véddkesztyiit és
védészemiiveget. Az elekiromos gép jellegétdl fliggé munkavédelmi eszk6zok (példaul respirator,
csuszasmentes véddcipd, fejvédd sisak, fllvédd stb.) hasznalataval csdkkentheti a baleseti
kockazatokat.

Keriilje el a véletlen gépinditasokat. Az elektromos kéziszerszam halézathoz
csatlakoztatasa, vagy az akkumulator behelyezése, illetve a késziilék megfogasa, hordozasa
el6tt, gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a késziilék fokapcsoldja ki van-e kapcsolva. Ha az
elektromos kéziszerszam mozgatasakor az ujja a fékapcsolon marad, akkor a gép véletlen(l
elindulhat, aminek sulyos sérulés lehet a kdvetkezménye.

Az elektromos kéziszerszam bekapcsolasa el6tt abbdl tavolitsa el a beallitashoz sziikséges
szerszamokat és kulcsokat. A véletlenll megforgatott és elrepilé kulcs vagy szerszam sulyos
séruléseket okozhat.

Csak biztonsagosan elérheté tavolsagban dolgozzon a géppel. Keriilje az olyan
testtartasokat, amelyek az egyensuly elvesztését okozhatjak. Munka kézben alljon stabilan
és biztonsagosan a laban. igy jobban oda tud figyelni a szerszammal végzett munkara a varatlan
helyzetekben is.

Viseljen megfelel6 munkaruhat. Ne hordjon lengé és szabad ruhat és ékszereket. Ugyeljen
arra, hogy a haja, a ruhaja, vagy a kesztytije ne keruljon a forgé alkatrészek koézelébe. A laza
ruhat, a l6g6 ékszereket, vagy a hosszu hajat a gép forgd alkatrészei elkaphatjak.

Amennyiben a géphez lehet forgacsgyiijtét, vagy porelszivét csatlakoztatni, akkor ezt
medfeleléen csatlakoztassa az elektromos kéziszerszamhoz. A porgy(jté berendezések
hasznalata csdkkenti a munka soran keletkezd por veszélyes hatasat.

A készulék gyakori hasznalata nem jelenti azt, hogy elhanyagolhatja a biztonsagos
hasznalat eldirasait, a rutinszeri és figyelmetlen munka sulyos balesetek el6idézéje lehet. A
figyelmetlenség egy pillanat alatt is okozhat sulyos balesetet.

4) Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata és karbantartasa

a)

b)

c)

d)

A szerszamot és a gépet ne terhelje tul. A munkanak megfelel6 elektromos kéziszerszamot
hasznaljon. A megfelel6en kivalasztott elektromos kéziszerszam biztositja a rendeltetésének
megfeleld biztonsagot és hatékonysagot.

A meghibasodott fékapcsoldju elektromos kéziszerszamot ne hasznalja. A hibas
fékapcsoldval rendelkezd elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata veszélyes, a készuléket meg kell
javitani.

Beallitas, tartozékcsere, karbantartas, vagy a gép lehelyezése elé6tt, a gép csatlakozédugéjat
huzza ki az elektromos aljzatbol, vagy az akkumulatort szerelje ki a késziilékbél (ha az
akkumulator kiszerelhet6). Ezzel megel6zheti a véletlen gépinditasokat.

Hasznalaton kiviil az elektromos szerszamot gyerekektél elzart helyen tarolja. Ne engedije,
hogy a késziiléket olyan személy hasznalja, akik nem ismeri a gép hasznalatat és a jelen
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¢))

h)

utmutatot nem olvasta el. A gyakorlatlan személy altal hasznalt elektromos szerszam
balesetveszélyes eszkbzzé valhat.

A késziiléket apolja és tartsa karban. Ellendrizze le a mozg6 alkatrészek beallitasat és
akadalytalan mozgasat. A repedések vagy nagyobb sériilések veszélyeztetik az elektromos
kéziszerszam biztonsagos hasznalatat. A sériilt alkatrészeket cseréltesse ki, vagy javittassa
meg. Sok baleset szarmazik az elektromos szerszamok gondozasanak az elmulasztasa miatt.
Tartsa tisztan és éles allapotban a vagoszerszamokat. A megfeleléen élezett megmunkalé
szerszamok kénnyebben vezetheték, és ritkdbban szorulnak be.

A gépet, és tartozékait, valamint a betétszerszamokat stb. az alabbi hasznalati utasitas
szerint, valamint az adott géptipushoz kapcsolddo eléirasok szerint hasznalja. Vegye
figyelembe a munkafeltételeket és a kivitelezendé munka sajatossagait. A rendeltetéstél
eltéré géphasznalat, veszélyes és varatlan helyzeteket hozhat létre.

A kéziszerszam fogantyuit és markolatait tartsa tiszta, szaraz, zsir- és olajmentes
allapotban. Ha a kéziszerszamot nem tudja biztonsagosan és csuszasmentesen fogni, akkor
varatlan helyzetekben elveszitheti az uralmat a gép felett.

5) Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata és kezelése

a)

b)

c)

d)

¢)]

Az akkumulatort csak a gyarté altal jovahagyott akkumulatortoltével téltse fel. Amennyiben
egy adott tipusu akkumulator toltéséhez készllt toltét mas tipusu akkumulator toltéséhez
hasznalja, akkor a t6lt6 tulmelegedése tlzet okozhat.

Az elektromos kéziszerszamban kizarélag csak a készulékhez mellékelt akkumulatort
hasznalja. Mas akkumulator hasznalata sériléseket, vagy tlizet okozhat.

Az akkumulatorokat ne helyezze le olyan helyre, ahol fém targyak talalhatok (gemkapocs,
pénzérmék, kulcsok, szegek, csavarok stb.) mert a fém targyak az akkumulator pélusait
osszekothetik. A rovidre zart akkumulator égési sérulést vagy tlzet okozhat.

Helytelen hasznalat esetén az akkumulatorbdl folyadék folyhat ki. A kifolyt elektrolitot ne
érintse meg. Ha az elektrolit a borére keriilt, akkor azt b6 vizzel azonnal mossa le.
Amennyiben az akkumulator elektrolit a szemébe keriil, akkor azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
Az akkumulatorbdl kiszivargd folyadék maro sérulést vagy bdrirritaciét okozhat.

Ne hasznaljon sériilt vagy atalakitott akkumulatorokat illetve kéziszerszamokat. A sérult vagy
atalakitott akkumulator viselkedése és miikddése varatlan helyzeteket okozhat, aminek sérilés,
tlz vagy robbanas lehet a kdvetkezménye.

Az akkumulatorokat illetve a kéziszerszamokat ne tegye ki nyilt lang vagy magas
hémeérséklet hatasanak. A 130°C-nal magasabb hémérséklet az akkumulator felrobbanasat
okozhatja.

Tartsa be az akkumulator toltési eléirasait. Az akkumulatorokat kizarélag csak a hasznalati
utmutatéoban megadott kornyezeti hémérséklet tartomanyban szabad toélteni. A helytelen
toltés, vagy a megadott hdmérsékleti tartomany be nem tartasa az akkumulator meghibasodasat,
tlzet vagy robbanast okozhat.

6) Szerviz

a)

b)

Az elektromos kéziszerszam javitasat bizza marka- vagy szakszervizre, a javitashoz csak
eredeti alkatrészeket szabad felhasznalni. Csak igy biztosithatd az elektromos kéziszerszam
biztonsaganak az eredeti modon valoé helyredllitasa.

A sériilt akkumulatorokat ne prébalja megjavitani. Az akkumulatorokat kizarélag csak a gyartod
altal kijelolt markaszerviz javithatja meg.

A FUROGEPHEZ KAPCSOLODO BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

1) Biztonsagi utasitasok az tizemeltetéshez

a)
b)

c)

A furé hasznalata kézben hasznaljon fiilvédét. A tul nagy zajartalom hallaskarosodast okozhat.
Hasznalja a kéziszerszamhoz tartozékként mellékelt kiegészitd fogantyut. A kéziszerszam
feletti uralom elvesztése sérllésekhez vezethet.

Az elektromos kéziszerszamot csak a szigetelt fogantyufeliileteknél fogja meg, ha olyan
munkakat végez, amelyek soran a betétszerszam fesziiltség alatt allo, kiviilré6l nem lathaté
vezetékhez, vagy a késziilék sajat halézati vezetékéhez érhet. Ha a betétszerszam fesziltség
alatt allo vezetékhez ér, az elektromos kéziszerszam fémrészei szintén feszlltség ala kertilnek és
aramutést okozhatnak.
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Hasznaljon vezeték keres6é miiszert, vagy nézze meg az épiilet kivitelezési rajzait. Az
elektromos vezeték atfurasa aramutést, a gazvezeték atfurasa robbanast okozhat. A vizvezeték
atfurasa anyagi karokat okozhat.

A kezét tartsa tavol a forgo alkatrészektdl. A kéziszerszam lehelyezése el6tt varja meg az
orso lefékezédését. Sérulésveszély!

A munka befejezése utan a munkadarabot és a betétszerszamot ne érintse meg. Egési
sérulést szenvedhet!

A kéziszerszamot azonnal kapcsolja le, ha a betétszerszam leblokkol a munkadarabban. A
kéziszerszam a blokkolas miatt visszarug. A kéziszerszam feletti uralom elvesztése személyi
sérllést okozhat.

A munkadarabokat fogja be satuba, vagy rogzitse le szoritokkal. A munkadarab kézzel t6rténé
rogzitése és megfogasa sulyos sérulésekhez vezethet.

A késziiléket munka kézben két kézzel fogja meg, és alljon stabilan a laban. Két kézzel
biztonsagosabban lehet tartani a kéziszerszamot.

Biztonsagi utasitasok hosszu furék hasznalatahoz
A furégépet ne lizemeltesse magasabb fordulatszamon, mint a firo (betétszerszam)
megengedett névieges fordulatszama. Magasabb fordulatszamon el6fordulhat, hogy a hosszu
furé elgdrbll, ami balesetet vagy személyi sérlilést okozhat.
A furas kezdetén alacsony fordulatszamot allitson be, és a furé vége érjen hozza a
munkadarabhoz (a pontozéval megjelolt farasi helyhez). Magasabb fordulatszamon
eléfordulhat, hogy a hosszu furd elgérbil, ami balesetet vagy személyi sérilést okozhat.
A farégépet csak a furas iranyaban nyomja, de nem nagy erével. A furd (betétszerszam)
eltérhet, és a gépe feletti uralom elvesztése balesetet vagy személyi sérilést okozhat.

Akkumulatortoélté biztonsagi utasitasok

A készilléket 8 évnél idésebb gyerekek, id6s, testi és szellemi fogyatékos személyek, illetve a
készulék hasznalatat nem ismer6 és hasonld készulék Uzemeltetéseinek a tapasztalataival nem
rendelkez6 személyek csak a készllék hasznalati utasitasat ismeré és a készllék hasznalataért
felelésséget vallalé személy felligyelete mellett hasznalhatjak. A készllék nem jaték, azzal
gyerekek nem jatszhatnak. Gyerekek a készuléket nem tisztithatjak és nem tarthatjak karban.
Ne probaljon feltélteni tolthetetlen elemeket.

Az akkumulatortoltét nedves és vizes kézzel ne csatlakoztassa az elektromos halézathoz.

Az akkumulatort jél szell6z6 helyen toltse fel. Toltés kdzben az akkumulatortdltét ne takarja le, azt
stabil és biztonsagos helyre tegye le. A vezetéknél megfogva tilos a csatlakozédugoét kihuzni az
aljzatbdl.

Az akkumulatortoltét ne hasznalja tul poros és nedves, valamint kdzvetlen napsutotte helyen.
Ugyeljen arra, hogy az elektromos érintkez6ket fém targyak ne zarjak révidre.

A meghibasodott akkumulatortoltét ne csatlakoztassa az elektromos hal6zathoz. Az
akkumulatortoltét ne bontsa meg és ne prébalja megjavitani. A sérilt halézati vezetéket ki kell
csereélni. Forduljon a gép eladodjahoz.

Az akkumulatorhoz kapcsol6dé biztonsagi utasitasok

A toltés befejezése utan az akkumulatorrdl valassza le az akkumulatortoltot.
Hibas akkumulatort ne prébaljon feltdlteni.

Nem tolthet6 elemeket nem szabad télteni. A készulékhez csak a gyarto altal ajanlott
akkumulatorokat hasznaljon.

Az akkumulator nem megfelelé hasznalata tulmelegedést, tlizet vagy robbanast okozhat.

Az akkumulator behelyezésekor tgyeljen a helyes polaritéasra (+/-).

Az akkumulator érintkezdit révidre zarni tilos (pl. valamilyen fém targgyal).

Szallitas vagy tarolas el6tt az akkumulatort csomagolja be, hogy az érintkezéket ne lehessen
révidre zarni (pl. mianyag féliaba).

Az akkumulatort ne szurja fel, ne bontsa szét, dvja meg a mechanikus sértlésektél.

Az akkumulatoron ne végezzen forrasztasi munkakat.

Az akkumulatort védje az es6tél és a nedvességtdl. Az akkumulatort gyerekektdl elzart helyen
tarolja.
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. Az akkumulatort atalakitani vagy megvaltoztatni tilos. Az akkumulatorba védelmi eszk6zok is be
vannak épitve. A védelmi eszk6z6k megsérilése esetén az akkumulator tulmelegedhet vagy akar
fel is robbanhat.

. Az akkumulatort ne tegye nyilt lang vagy héforrasok kézelébe. Az akkumulatort évja a kdzvetlen
napsutéstél, az akkumulatort nyaron nem szabad lezart autéban tarolni.
. Ha az akkumulatort nem hasznalja, akkor annak a toltéttségi allapota legyen 30 és 50 % kdzott, az

akkumulatort szobahémérsékleten tarolja. Hosszabb ideji tarolas esetén az akkumulatort évente
legalabb egyszer fel kell télteni, meg kell elézni az akkumulator teljes lemerilését.

. Az akkumulatort szobahémérsékleten toltse fel. Ellenkezd esetben az akkumulator meghibasodhat
vagy csOkkenhet az élettartama. Az akkumulatort savak vagy gyulékony anyagok kdzelében ne
toltse fel.

. Az akkumulatorok és akkumulatort6lték a toltés kézben felmelegszenek. Ez normalis jelenség
(nem hiba).

. Ha az akkumulatort nem lehet a megadott id6 alatt teljesen feltolteni, akkor ne folytassa a toltést.
Ellenkez6 esetben az akkumulator tulmelegedhet vagy akar fel is robbanhat, vagy tlizet okozhat.

. Ha téltés kdzben furcsa szagot vagy fustot észlel, az akkumulator deformalddik stb., akkor a téltést
azonnal fejezze be.

. Az akkumulatorbdl kiszivargott elektrolit szembe vagy bérre kerllése esetén a szemét nagyobb

mennyiségl tiszta vizzel azonnal 6blitse ki, a bérét mossa le, majd forduljon orvoshoz. Az
akkumulator elektrolit szemkarosodast okozhat.

. Az akkumulator elsé hasznalatba vétele el6tt az akkumulatort teljesen fel kell télteni. Az
akkumulator néhany toltés-lemerulés ciklus utan éri el a teljes kapacitasat.

. Az akkumulatort kizarélag csak eredeti, a készulék gyartojatdl szarmazd akkumulatortoltdvel toltse
fel. Idegen akkumulatort6lté hasznalata meghibasodast vagy tiizet is okozhat.

. Szakszer(tlen kezelés esetén az akkumulatorbol gézok szabadulhatnak ki. Biztositsa a helyiség

megfeleld szellbztetését, panaszok esetén pedig forduljon orvoshoz. A kiszivargd gbézok a
légzbszervek irritaciéjat okozhatjak.

. A lejart életciklusu akkumulator érintkezdit szigeteld szalaggal ragassza le, és az akkumulatort
adja le kijelolt gyUjtéhelyen ujrahasznositasra. Az akkumulatort haztartasi hulladékok kézé kidobni
tilos. Az akkumulatort tizbe dobni tilos!

FIGYELMEZTETES! A miikddése kdzben ez a gép elektromagneses teret hoz létre. A
késziilék altal létrehozott elektromagneses mezé negativan befolyasolhatja az aktiv
A vagy passziv orvosi implantatumok (pl. szivritmus szabalyozé késziilék) miikbdését.
Ha ilyen késziiléket hasznal, akkor a gép hasznalatba vétele el6tt konzultaljon a
kezeléorvosaval vagy az implantatum gyartéjaval (forgalmazoéjaval).

OSSZEALLITAS ES ELOKESZITES A HASZNALATHOZ

Figyelem! Balesetveszély! Miel6tt barmilyen munkat végezne a kéziszerszamon (pl.
szerszamcsere, tisztitas, karbantartas stb.) az iranyvalté kapcsolét (4) kapcsolja
kozépso helyzetbe a miikédtetd kapcsold blokkolasahoz. Ezzel megeldzheti a véletlen
inditas okozta sériiléseket.

Az akkumulatortolté csatlakozodugojat csak azonos tipusu aljzathoz szabad csatlakoztatni.
A készuléket csak a gépcimkeén feltintetett halozati fesziltséghez szabad csatlakoztatni.

A Li-ion akkumulatort a gyartas kdzben részben feltdltottik. A készulék elsé haszndlatba vétele elétt az
akkumulatort toltse fel. A Li-ion akkumulatornak nincs memoria-effektusa, hasznalaton kivil sem mertil
le, és barmikor feltdlthetd (az élettartam csokkenése nélkul). Az akkumulator téltésének a megszakitasa
nem karositja az akkumulatort. Az akkumulatorba hédméré van beépitve, amely csak 10 és 45°C
akkumulator hémérséklet k6zott engedi az akkumulator toltését (védi az akkumulator cellakat). Az
akkumulator csak néhany téltés-lemerilés ciklus utan éri el a teljes kapacitasat.

Az akkumulator be- és kiszerelése
Az akkumulatort (7) a fogantyu végébe kell beszerelni, az akkumulatort retesz (6) rogziti a fogantyuban.

HU - 61



* Az akkumulatort el6lrél tolja a tartéba. Az akkumulatort Uitkdzésig tolja a fogantyuba, a retesz (6)
kattanasa jelzi az akkumulator rogzuilését.
. Az akkumulator kivételéhez a reteszt (6) nyomja be és tartsa benyomva, majd az akkumulatort
elére huzza ki a fogantyubal.

Az akkumulator toltése

. Az akkumulatort (7) vegye ki a kéziszerszambol, ehhez nyomja meg és tartsa benyomva a (6)
reteszt, majd az akkumulatort el6re huzza ki.

. Az adaptert (11) dugja a fali aljzatba, majd a csatlakozédugét (13) dugja az akkumulator aljzataba
(feldl). A toltéskijelzd LED didda (12) piros szinnel vilagit.

. A toltés befejezése utan a LED dioda zo6ld szinre valt at. A teljesen lemerilt akkumulator feltoltése
kb. 3-5 oraig tart. A csak részben lemerult akkumulator feltoltéséhez rovidebb id6 szukséges.

. Amikor az akkumulator mar teljesen fel van téltve, az adapter csatlakozédugéjat hizza ki az

akkumulatorbdl, az adaptert pedig a fali aljzatbol.

Toltottség kijelzé LED diédak

Az akkumulator toltottségét a LED kijelz6k (9) segitségével lehet meghatarozni. A LED diodak melletti
gomb (8) megnyomasaval lehet bekapcsolni a toltéttség kijelz6t. A vilagitd zéld LED diédak az alabbiak
szerint jelzik ki az akkumulator toltottségét.

Betétszerszamokhoz kapcsolodé informacidk

A kéziszerszamba 1,3 — 13 mm szaratmérdjii furdkat lehet befogni a gyorsbefogd tokmanyba. A
kéziszerszamhoz magneses bittarté és

6 db csavarozo bit is tartozik (hatlapu 2" (6,3 mm)). Mindig a munkadarab anyaganak megfelel6
betétszerszamot (furét) hasznaljon.

Figyelem! Balesetveszély! A betétszerszamok (furék) cseréje kdozben viseljen
védokesztyiit. Hosszan tarto furas kozben a faré felforrésodhat.

A betétszerszam befogasa
A forgasiranyvalté kapcsolot (4) allitsa kozépsé (blokkolt) helyzetbe.

. A tokmany pofainak a kinyitdsahoz a tokmany (1) palastjat az éramutat6 jarasaval ellenkezé
irdnyba forgassa el. A pofak kinyilnak.
. A pofak kézé dugja be a hasznalni kivant furd, majd a tokmany palastjat az éramutaté jarasaval

azonos iranyba forgassa el a fur6 megfogasahoz. A tokmanyt jol huzza meg, majd ellendrizze le a
furé forgasat (az orso tengelyvonalaban).

. Ha csavarozni kivan, akkor a tokmanyba a bittartét fogja be (a fentiek szerint). A magneses bittartd
segitségével a bitek kdnnyen és gyorsan cserélhetdk.

Megjegyzés: a furas megkezdése el6tt Uresjaratban kapcsolja be a kéziszerszamot, és ellenbrizze le a

furé tengelyvonalban valé forgasat. Ne hasznaljon sértlt vagy gorbult furdkat.

A KESZULEK HASZNALATA

@@ Viselje az el6irt munkavédelmi eszkozoket.

. Viseljen védbkeszty(it.

. Viseljen védészemuveget. Az elreplld forgacsok és szikrak személyi sérilést okozhatnak.
. Munka kézben hasznaljon fllvédét.

. Viseljen 1égzésvédd maszkot a finom por elleni védelemhez.

Figyelem! Balesetveszély! Az akkumulator ki- és beszerelése k6zben a fékapcsolot
benyomni tilos. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a motor szell6zényilasai tisztak legyenek.
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. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a kéziszerszamba ne keriiljon viz vagy nedvesség, a késziiléket csak szaraz
helyen hasznalja.

. Az akkumulatort csak akkor szabad a kéziszerszamba behelyezni (vagy abbdl kivenni), ha a
kéziszerszam le van kapcsolva.

. A fogantyukat és a mikodtetd elemeket tartsa tisztan, szaraz allapotban, azokon olaj- vagy
zsirfoltok nem lehetnek.

. Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a furas helyén nincs-e rejtett elektromos vagy mas vezeték.

. Lehetdség szerint a munkadarabot fogja be, vagy régzitse le.

Jobbos vagy balos forgasirany, blokkolas

A kéziszerszamon jobbos és balos forgasiranyt is be lehet allitani. A forgasiranyt a fékapcsolo felett
talalhatd haromallasu kapcsoléval (4) lehet beallitani. A forgasiranyvaltas el6tt mindig varja meg az orsé
lefékez6dését. A készilékbe elektromos fék van beépitve, ezért a fékezés gyorsan megtorténik. A
kéziszerszam blokkolasahoz a haromallasu forgasiranyvalté kapcsolot (4) allitsa kdzépsé allasba (a
fékapcsolot (5) nem lehet benyomni).

. Jobbos forgasirany: furashoz és becsavarozashoz.

. balos forgasirany: kicsavarozashoz.

Megjegyzés: kicsavarozashoz a tokmanyt er6sen kell meghuzni, nehogy csavarozas kézben
meglazuljon. Furas kézben a balos forgasiranyt nem lehet hasznalni, mert a furé éle megsérdl.

Be- és kikapcsolas

Az akkumulatort (7) szerelje a kéziszerszamba. Nyomja be a fékapcsolét (5) és tartsa benyomva. A
kapcsolé benyomasanak a mértékével lehet szabalyozni a fordulatszamot (kis benyomas: alacsony
fordulatszam, nagy benyomas: magasabb fordulatszam). A kéziszerszam kikapcsolasahoz engedje el a
fékapcsolot (5).

Fordulatszam fokozatok

A fordulatszam fokozat kapcsol6 (3) segitségével két fordulatszam tartomany kézil lehet valasztani.

1. fokozat = Alacsony fordulatszam tartomany 0-400 f/p, csavarozashoz és nagy atmér6ja furatok
furasahoz. Ennél a fordulatszam fokozatnal az 6sszes meghuzasi nyomatékot hasznalni
lehet.

2. fokozat Magas fordulatszam tartomany 0-1400 f/p, kisebb atmérgji furatok furasahoz. Ennél a
fordulatszam fokozatnal a meghuzasi nyomatékok kisebbek.

Meghuzasi nyomaték / furas / be- és kicsavarozas kivalasztasa

A meghuzasi nyomatékot 18 + 1 fokozatba lehet beallitani a forgatdbnyomaték beallité gylri (2) és a
fordulatszam tartomany (3) kivalaszté kapcsol6 segitségével. Amikor a forgatonyomaték eléri a beallitott
nyomaték értékét, akkor a tokmany forgasa leall. A ,furas” Ejelre valo beallitas esetén a kuplung ki van
kapcsolva és a maximalis forgatbnyomaték all rendelkezésre. Ezt a beallitast furashoz vagy csavarok
kicsavarozasahoz lehet hasznalni. A meghuzasi nyomatékot a csavar mérete és szilardsaga, valamint a
munkadarab anyaga szerint kell megvalasztani. A helyes beallitast gyakorlati tapasztalatok alapjan kell
meghatarozni, figyelembe véve a csavar méretét és a munkadarab anyagat. Amennyiben nincs
tapasztalata, akkor kezdje alacsonyabb meghuzasi nyomatékkal meghuzni a csavart, és fokozatosan
allitson be nagyobb meghuzasi nyomatékot (a csavar teljes becsavarasahoz).

Hévédelem

Nagyobb terhelések esetén az akkumulator felmelegszik, ami a hévédelem bekapcsolasat
eredmeényezheti. A kéziszerszam leall, hogy megvédije a Li-ion akkumulator cellait. Az akkumulator
hémeérsékletét szenzor méri. Az akkumulator csak akkor hasznalhatd, ha a belsé hémérséklete 45°C-nal
alacsonyabb.

Uzemeltetési utasitasok

. A farékat és a biteket a munkadarab anyaga és a csavar tipusa szerint valassza ki.

. Acél furdasahoz hasznaljon éles és gyorsacél furdkat. Ezeket a furékat mianyagok furasahoz is
lehet hasznalni.

. El6zze meg a furdk felforrésodasat, tartson szlineteket furas kdézben.

. faanyagok furasahoz hasznaljon fafurdkat (a véguk hegyes csucsban végzédnek). Kisebb

atmer6ji csavarokat eléfuras nélkil is a faba lehet csavarozni.
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. Nagyobb atméréji furatok esetében javasoljuk az eléfurast (kisebb atmérdvel).

. A kisebb atmérdjii csavarok hornyai vagy a finomabb végi bitek alakos végei megsérilhetnek, ha
tul nagy meghuzasi nyomatékot allit be.

. Csavarozashoz hasznaljon alacsonyabb fordulatszamot és a bitet a csavar hornya szerint valassza
Ki.

. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a furas és a csavarozas tengelye legyen meréleges a felliletre.

. Sima felllet esetén a furé vagy a csavar megcsuszhat. llyen esetben a furat vagy csavar helyét
pontozoéval (vagy nagyobb szeggel) jeldlje meg.

. A kéziszerszamot ne nyomja nagy erével, a betétszerszam (vagy a motor is) tulmelegedhet és a

kéziszerszam hatékonysaga csokkenhet.

APOLAS, KARBANTARTAS ES TAROLAS

Figyelem! Balesetveszély! Barmilyen karbantartasi munka megkezdése elétt az
akkumulatort vegye ki a kéziszerszambal.

g Figyelem! A csiszolén a jelen hasznalati utasitasban leirt karbantartasoktol és

>

javitasoktol eltéré egyéb karbantartast és javitast csak szakszerviz végezhet. A
késziilék biztonsaga és megbizhaté miikodése csak eredeti alkatrészekkel biztosithato.

A kéziszerszam szinte nem igényel karbantartast.

. A szellbzényilasokat és a kéziszerszamot tartsa tiszta allapotban.

. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a késziilékbe ne kerdiljon viz a tisztitas kézben.

Tisztitas

. A tisztitas megkezdése elbtt a kéziszerszamot mindig kapcsolja le és az akkumulatort is huzza ki.
. Varja meg az orsé lefékez6dését.

. A kéziszerszamot a hasznalat utan azonnal tisztitsa meg.

A készilléket enyhén benedvesitett ruhaval tordlje meg. A tisztitashoz csiszoldé anyagokat, higito-
vagy olddészereket tartalmazo tisztitbanyagokat hasznalni tilos. Ezek a fellletén maradando
séruléseket okozhatnak.

Tarolas
. A kéziszerszamot szaraz, biztonsagos helyen tarolja, betétszerszam nélkul.
. Hosszabb ideji tarolas esetén az akkumulator allapotat rendszeresen ellenérizze le. Az optimalis

tarolasi toltottség: 50-80% - harom zold LED a toltéttség kijelzdn.

PROBLEMAMEGOLDAS
Probléma Lehetséges ok Megoldas
Az akkumulator lemerdilt. Toltse fel az akkumulatort.

Az akkumulator belsé

A furégép nem mikaodik. < anid . . L
hémérséklete nagyobb 45°C- | Varja meg az akkumulator lehllését.

nal.
Al o e A tokmanyba rosszul fogta Ellendrizze le a betétszerszam befogasat,
Tul erés vibralas. ) X :
be a betétszerszamot. fogja be helyesen.
Tul er6sen nyomta a .
Motor talmelegedés betétszerszamot A motort Uresjarattal (max. fordulaton) 1

megmunkalas kdzben. percig hitse.

A keszlllek nincs Ellenérizze le a kismegszakitét, dugja be

Az akkumulatortoltd nem csatlakoztatva a a csatlakozét az aljzatba
makodik. tapfesziltséghez )
Rossz kabel. A kabelt cseréltesse ki.

Az akkumulator
hémeérséklete nincs 0 és
45°C kozott.

Varja meg, amig az akkumulator nem éri
el a szobahémérsékletet.

Az akkumulator nem
toltodik fel.
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MUSZAKI ADATOK

Akkumulatoros furé-csavarozé MTF AV 0012EB

Tapfeszultség 12 V=
Fordulatszam 1. fokozat 0-400 f/p
Fordulatszam 2. fokozat 0-1400 f/p

Max. forgatonyomaték

30 Nm (18+1 fokozat)

Befoghat6 szerszamatmeérék

1 és 10 mm kozott

Max. furhato atméré (faba/acélba)

22 mm /8 mm

Tdémeg (akkumulator nélkil)

0,9 kg

Témeg (akkumulatorral egyutt)

1,1 kg

Toltéegység

Tapfesziltség

100-240V, 50/60 Hz

Tolt6 feszlltség / aram 135V=04A
Li-ion akkumulator BT 15-12 EB

Névleges feszlltség 12 V=
Kapacitas 1,5 Ah

Zajszint és rezgési értékek

A feltintetett rezgésérték a vonatkozé szabvanyok szerinti médszerekkel lett megmérve, és
felhasznalhat6 az adott elektromos kéziszerszam mas kéziszerszamokkal valé dsszehasonlitasahoz. A
feltlintetett rezgésértéket fel lehet hasznalni a géppel valé munkavégzés okozta kézterhelések

meghatarozasahoz.

Figyelmeztetés! Az elektromos szerszam hasznalata soran a tényleges rezgésérték eltérhet a
feltintetett értéktdl, mert a rezgés mértéke a kéziszerszam hasznalatatol nagy mértékben fugg. A

rezgéseérték nagyobb lehet a feltlintetett értékénél.

A felhasznal6 személy védelme, illetve a rezgésterhelés meghatarozasa érdekében (a 2002/44/EK
rendelet értelmében) esetleg biztonsagi méréseket kell végrehajtani a tényleges terhelések
meghatarozasahoz az adott feltételek kdzott, és figyelembe kell venni azokat az iddket is, amikor a
készullék ki van kapcsolva, vagy amikor be van kapcsolva, de nincs hasznalva.

Zajnyomas szintje Lpa = 71,3 dB(A)
Zajteljesitmény Lua = 95 dB(A)
Mérési pontatlansag K =5 dB (A)

MEGSEMMISITES

®

Rezgésérték anp = 1,698 m/s?
Pontatlansag K = 1,5 m/s?

A készulék csomagolasat az anyaganak megfeleld konténerbe dobja ki.

Védje a kornyezetiinket! Elektromos termékeket a haztartasi hulladékok k6zé kidobni

)i

GARANCIALIS FELTETELEK

tilos! Az elektromos és elektronikus hulladékokrél szélé 2012/19/EU szamu eurdpai irdnyelv
szerint az elektromos hulladékokat gyUjt6helyen kell leadni, és a kornyezetinket nem
karositd modon kell ujrahasznositani. Az elhasznalddott elektromos készilékek
gylijtéhelyérél az dnkormanyzat illetékes osztalya ad tajékoztatast.

A jotéllasi id6 (legaldabb 24 hénap) az eladasi bizonylaton van feltlintetve, és a termék atvételének az
idépontjatdl kezdddik (ezt az eredeti eladasi bizonylattal kell igazolni). A garancia a termék atvételekor
meglévé hibakra, valamint a garanciaidd alatt felmerild, bizonyithatd gyartasi hibakra terjed ki. A
garancia nem terjed ki a termék és alkatrészeinek a normal elhasznalodasara, valamint a hasznalati
utasitas be nem tartasa, a karbantartas elhanyagolasa, a nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat, a szandékos
rongalas, a szakszeritlen beavatkozas, a modositas vagy javitas miatt keletkezett karokra. A garancialis
javitasokat csak markaszerviz, vagy szerz6déses szervizpartnerek hajthatjak végre.
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IT Istruzioni per I'uso originali/traduzione delle istruzioni per I'uso originali
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INTRODUZIONE

Grazie per aver scelto questo trapano a batteria, siamo sicuri che vi sara utile. Il trapano a batteria
soddisfa i requisiti piu severi per gli utensili elettrici e costituisce un prezioso aiuto.

Le presenti istruzioni per I'uso hanno lo scopo di familiarizzarvi con l'utensile elettrico e le sue
caratteristiche, e descrivono I'uso previsto e i pericoli associati al suo utilizzo. Le istruzioni per
I'uso contengono importanti informazioni su come utilizzare il dispositivo in modo professionale
ed economico, evitando cosi incidenti, riparazioni e aumentando l'affidabilita e la vita utile
dell'utensile. Leggere le istruzioni della stazione di ricarica e della batteria insieme a questo
manuale.

Le istruzioni per I'uso devono essere sempre disponibili sul luogo di utilizzo del dispositivo. Conservare
sempre il presente manuale di istruzioni insieme al trapano a batteria. Prestare il trapano a batteria solo
a persone che ne conoscono l'uso e consegnare le istruzioni per I'uso insieme ad esso. Le istruzioni per
I'uso devono essere lette e seguite da ogni persona che lavora con questo dispositivo.

Nota:

Le illustrazioni e le specifiche contenute nelle presenti istruzioni per 'uso non sono vincolanti e possono
differire dal prodotto fornito. Gli accessori illustrati o descritti potrebbero non essere inclusi nella
consegna dell’utensile.

Il produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche nel senso di un ulteriore sviluppo senza preavviso.

uso

L'utensile & progettato per la foratura e per avvitare nel metallo, legno e plastica. L'utensile & dotato di
funzionamento a destra e a sinistra.

Osservare le istruzioni per i tipi di trapani/utensili. L'utensile & dotato di un mandrino a serraggio rapido
per punte con stop cilindrico.

L’'utensile & progettato per l'uso privato in aree asciutte. Qualsiasi altro utilizzo o modifica di questo

utensile comporta un grave rischio di lesioni. Il produttore non & responsabile di eventuali danni causati
da un uso contrario a quello previsto.
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SIMBOLI DI SICUREZZA UTILIZZATI

Attenzione! / Avvertenzal!

@ Leggere le istruzioni per l'uso!

Indossare una maschera antipolvere!
Indossare le protezioni per 'udito!

Indossare guanti di protezione! Indossare gli occhiali di sicurezza!

VS .
- N Proteggere da temperature superiori a
Riciclare \\\ i 50°C

Li lon MAX. 50° C

{ N~~~
VO‘Q Non gettare nel fuoco o bruciare X" Proteggere dall'umidita
P CI_Y,]

A

Da utilizzare solo in spazi chiusi. Non

Classe II: Doppio isolamento esporre mai alla pioggia (o all'umidita).

Conferma la conformita del
materiale elettrico ai requisiti
delle direttive dell'Unione

Europea in materia.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Istruzioni generali di sicurezza per utensili elettrici

Attenzione! Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni di sicurezza. La mancata
osservanza di queste avvertenze e istruzioni di sicurezza puo causare lesioni da
scosse elettriche, incendi e/o gravi lesioni personali.

Conservare tutte le istruzioni e il manuale per riferimenti futuri.

In queste avvertenze di sicurezza, il termine "utensili elettrici" si riferisce agli utensili alimentati a rete
(con cavi di rete) e agli utensili alimentati a batteria (senza cavi di rete).

1) Sicurezza sul posto di lavoro

a) Mantenere il posto di lavoro pulito e ben illuminato. Un luogo di lavoro disordinato o non
illuminato pud causare incidenti.

b)  Non lavorare con gli utensili elettrici in prossimita di pericoli di esplosioni ed in presenza di
liquidi, gas o polveri infiammabili. Gli utensili elettrici producono scintille che possono incendiare
la polvere o il vapore.

c) Assicurarsi che i bambini e le altre persone siano tenuti a distanza di sicurezza quando si
lavora con utensili elettrici. In caso di distrazione, si puo perdere il controllo dell'attivita che si sta
svolgendo.

2) Sicurezza elettrica

a) Laspina dell'alimentazione elettrica deve essere progettata in modo da corrispondere alla
presa di corrente. Non modificare in nessun caso la spina di alimentazione. Non utilizzare
mai adattatori di prese con utensili dotati di conduttore di protezione. Spine non modificate e
prese corrispondenti riducono il rischio di lesioni da scosse elettriche.

b)  Evitare il contatto del corpo con superfici collegate a terra, come tubi, unita di
riscaldamento centrale, fornelli e frigoriferi. Se il corpo & collegato a terra, il rischio di scosse
elettriche & maggiore.

IT-67



Non esporre gli utensili elettrici alla pioggia o ad ambienti umidi. L'ingresso di acqua
nell’'utensile elettrico aumenta il rischio di lesioni da scosse elettriche.

Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione per altri scopi. Non trasportare o tirare l'utensile
elettrico dal cavo di alimentazione e non appenderlo mai per il cavo di alimentazione. Non
estrarre la spina dalla presa tirando il cavo. Proteggere il cavo da temperature elevate, olio,
bordi taglienti o parti mobili dell'utensile. Cavi danneggiati o aggrovigliati aumentano il rischio
di lesioni da scosse elettriche.

Se si lavora all'aperto con utensili elettrici, utilizzare prolunghe progettate per I'uso esterno.
L'utilizzo di un cavo progettato per uso esterno riduce il rischio lesioni da scosse elettriche.

Se non & possibile evitare I'uso di utensili elettrici in ambienti umidi, utilizzare
un'alimentazione protetta da un dispositivo di corrente residua (RCD). L'uso di RCD riduce il
rischio di lesioni da scosse elettriche.

3) Sicurezza personale

a)

b)

¢)]

h)

Prestare sempre attenzione a cio che si sta facendo quando si usano utensili elettrici, e
farne uso con zelo. Non utilizzare gli utensili elettrici se si & stanchi o sotto I'effetto di
droghe, alcol o farmaci. Un momento di disattenzione quando si lavora con gli utensili elettrici
pud causare gravi lesioni.

Indossare i dispositivi di protezione individuale. Indossare sempre guanti di protezione e
protezioni per gli occhi. L'uso di dispositivi di protezione individuale, quali maschera antipolvere,
scarpe di sicurezza antiscivolo, casco di sicurezza o protezione acustica, sempre a seconda del
tipo e dell'uso dell'utensile elettrico, riduce il rischio di lesioni.

Evitare di mettere involontariamente in funzione I'utensile. Assicurarsi che I'utensile
elettrico sia spento prima di collegarlo alla rete elettrica e/o di inserire la batteria, di
impugnarlo o trasportarlo. Portare gli utensili con il dito sull'interruttore o inserire una spina in
una presa con l'interruttore acceso pud causare incidenti.

Prima di accendere l'utensile, rimuovere eventuali strumenti o chiavi di regolazione dalle
sue vicinanze. Uno strumento o una chiave che si trova nella parte rotante dell'utensile pud
causare lesioni.

Lavorare solo in aree raggiungibili in sicurezza. Evitare posture insolite. Mantenere una
postura stabile e mantenere I'equilibrio. In questo modo, € possibile controllare meglio gli
utensili elettrici anche in situazioni impreviste.

Indossare un abbigliamento adeguato. Non indossare abiti larghi o gioielli. Tenere capelli,
indumenti e guanti a distanza di sicurezza dalle parti in movimento. Abiti larghi, gioielli o
capelli lunghi possono impigliarsi nelle parti in movimento.

Se é possibile utilizzare dispositivi di aspirazione e cattura della polvere, verificare che
siano collegati e utilizzati correttamente. L'uso di dispositivi per I'aspirazione della polvere pud
ridurre i rischi causati dalla polvere.

L’operatore non puo permettere che la routine derivante dall'uso frequente degli utensili
faccia diminuire la prudenza e si inizi a ignorare i principi della sicurezza degli stessi. Azioni
incaute possono causare gravi lesioni in una frazione di secondo.

4) Uso e cura degli utensili elettrici

a)

b)

c)

d)

Non sovraccaricare I'utensile. Utilizzare sempre gli utensili elettrici previsti per il proprio
lavoro. Un utensile elettrico selezionato giudiziosamente svolge il lavoro per cui é stato progettato
in modo migliore e piu sicuro.

Non utilizzare utensili elettrici che non possono essere accesi o spenti con un interruttore.
Gli utensili elettrici che non possono essere azionati da un interruttore sono pericolosi e devono
essere riparati.

Scollegare la spina dalla presa o rimuovere la batteria prima di regolare lI'utensile elettrico,
cambiare gli accessori o riporre lI'utensile. Questa precauzione di sicurezza impedisce l'avvio
involontario dell'utensile.

Tenere I'apparato elettrico fuori dalla portata dei bambini quando non in uso. Non
consentire l'uso dell'utensile a persone che non hanno familiarita con esso che non hanno
letto le presenti istruzioni per I'uso. Gli utensili elettrici sono pericolosi se utilizzati da persone
inesperte.

Prendersi cura sempre dei propri utensili elettrici. Verificare che le parti mobili funzionino
perfettamente e non si inceppino. Controllare la presenza di crepe o danni che possono
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¢))

h)

compromettere il funzionamento sicuro dell'utensile elettrico. Far sostituire le parti
danneggiate prima di utilizzare I'utensile. Molti incidenti sono causati da una cattiva
manutenzione degli utensili elettrici.

Mantenere gli utensili da taglio affilati e puliti. Gli utensili da taglio maneggiati con cura e con
bordi affilati si inceppano meno e sono piu facili da utilizzare.

Utilizzare gli utensili elettrici, gli accessori, gli strumenti di lavoro, ecc. secondo le presenti
istruzioni e come prescritto per questo particolare tipo di utensile. Tenere conto delle
condizioni di lavoro e dell'attivita svolta. L'uso di utensili elettrici per scopi diversi da quelli
previsti pud portare a situazioni pericolose.

Le impugnature e le superfici di presa devono essere mantenute asciutte, pulite e prive di
grasso. Impugnature e superfici di presa scivolose rendono impossibile la presa e il controllo
sicuro dell'utensile in situazioni impreviste.

5) Utilizzo e manipolazione di utensili con batteria

a)

b)

c)

d)

¢)]

Caricare le celle della batteria solo con i caricabatterie raccomandati dal produttore. Per
caricabatterie adatti a un certo tipo di batteria, esiste il rischio di incendio se vengono utilizzati con
una batteria diversa.

Utilizzare solo batterie destinate agli utensili elettrici. L'uso di altre batterie pud comportare
rischi di lesioni e incendi.

Se inutilizzata, proteggere la batteria da graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli
oggetti metallici che potrebbero causare il distacco dei contatti. Un cortocircuito tra i contatti
della batteria pud causare ustioni o incendi.

Se utilizzata in modo non corretto, la batteria puo perdere liquido. Evitare il contatto conil
liquido. In caso di contatto accidentale, sciacquare la pelle con acqua. Rivolgersi a un
medico se il liquido entra negli occhi. La fuoriuscita di liquido della batteria pud causare
irritazioni o ustioni alla pelle.

Non é consentito utilizzare un kit della batteria o un utensile danneggiato o modificato. Le
batterie danneggiate o modificate possono avere un comportamento imprevedibile che pud
provocare incendi, esplosioni o rischio di lesioni.

| kit della batteria o gli utensili non devono essere esposti al fuoco o a temperature
eccessive. L'esposizione al fuoco o a temperature superiori a 130 °C pud provocare
un'esplosione.

E necessario seguire tutte le istruzioni di carica e non caricare il kit della batteria o
I'utensile al di fuori dell'intervallo di temperatura specificato nel manuale di istruzioni. Una
ricarica non corretta o effettuata a temperature non comprese nell'intervallo specificato pud
danneggiare la batteria e aumentare il rischio di incendio.

6) Servizio

a)

b)

Far riparare l'utensile elettrico solo da un tecnico qualificato che utilizzera ricambi originali.
In questo modo si garantisce che 'utensile elettrico mantenga lo stesso livello di sicurezza che
aveva prima della riparazione.

| kit della batteria danneggiati non devono mai essere riparati. La riparazione dei kit della
batteria deve essere effettuata esclusivamente dal produttore o da un'officina autorizzata.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA PER TRAPANI

1) Istruzioni di sicurezza per tutte le attivita lavorative

a)
b)

c)

d)

Indossare protezioni per I'udito quando si lavora con i trapani a percussione. L'esposizione
al rumore pu0 causare la perdita dell'udito.

Utilizzare le impugnature supplementari fornite con l'utensile. La perdita di controllo pud
causare lesioni.

Durante il lavoro, tenere I'utensile su superfici di presa isolate giacché I'utensile potrebbe
colpire cavi elettrici nascosti o il cavo di alimentazione stesso. Le parti metalliche dell'utensile
possono essere esposte alla corrente elettrica quando sono a contatto con cavi sotto tensione e
possono quindi provocare lesioni da scosse elettriche.

Utilizzare dispositivi di localizzazione appropriati per trovare cavi di alimentazione nascosti
o consultare I'azienda elettrica locale. Il contatto con cavi elettrici pud provocare lesioni da
scosse elettriche, incendi o, nel caso di tubi del gas, esplosioni. | danni alle condutture dell'acqua
possono causare danni alle proprieta o lesioni da scosse elettriche.
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Tenere le mani a distanza di sicurezza dalle parti rotanti. Attendere che l'utensile si arresti
completamente prima di metterlo da parte. Esiste il rischio di lesioni.

Non toccare l'utensile o il pezzo in lavorazione subito dopo I'esecuzione del lavoro. |
componenti potrebbero essere ancora caldi e causare ustioni.

Spegnere immediatamente l'utensile elettrico se si blocca a causa di un sovraccarico o di
una torsione del pezzo. Siate pronti per una coppia improvvisa come possibile reazione
dell'utensile. Se si perde il controllo dell'utensile, si possono verificare lesioni.

Fissare i pezzi in movimento con dispositivi di serraggio rapido. Se si tiene il pezzo in
lavorazione con la mano, il pezzo puo scivolare via e mettere in pericolo la propria sicurezza.
Quando si lavora con l'utensile, tenerlo saldamente con entrambe le mani e assumere una
posizione stabile. Utilizzando entrambe le mani, I'utensile viene guidato in modo piu sicuro.

2) Istruzioni di sicurezza per I'utilizzo di trapani lunghi

a)

b)

c)

Non utilizzare mai I’'utensile ad una velocita superiore alla velocita massima nominale della
punta. A velocita piu elevate, la punta del trapano rischia di piegarsi se lasciata girare liberamente,
senza essere in contatto con il pezzo da lavorare, con il rischio di lesioni personali.

All'inizio della foratura mantenere sempre una velocita bassa e la punta del trapano deve
essere a contatto con il pezzo. A velocita piu elevate, la punta del trapano puo piegarsi se
lasciata girare liberamente senza entrare in contatto con il pezzo, con il rischio di lesioni personali.
Spingere solo in linea retta con la punta e senza esercitare una pressione eccessiva. Le
punte del trapano possono piegarsi, rompersi 0 causare la perdita di controllo, con conseguenti
lesioni personali.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per il caricabatterie

Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta pari o superiore a 8 anni e da persone
con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali o con scarsa esperienza e conoscenza, a
condizione che siano sorvegliati o che siano stati istruiti sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e che ne
comprendano i potenziali pericoli. | bambini non possono giocare con I'apparecchio. | bambini non
devono effettuare la pulizia e la manutenzione senza supervisione.

Non caricare batterie non progettate per la ricarica.

Non collegare o scollegare mai il caricabatterie con le mani bagnate.

Utilizzare il caricabatterie in ambienti chiusi e ben ventilati, non coprirlo con nulla durante la ricarica
e conservarlo in un luogo stabile e sicuro. Per scollegare la forcella dalla presa, non tirare il cavo.
Non utilizzare il caricabatterie in ambienti eccessivamente polverosi e umidi o alla luce diretta del
sole.

Assicurarsi che nessun oggetto metallico entri nello spazio di inserimento della batteria (rischio di
cortocircuito).

Non collegare mai un caricabatterie o un cavo di alimentazione danneggiato a una presa elettrica.
Non smontare o riparare mai il caricabatterie. Se il cavo di alimentazione € danneggiato, deve
essere sostituito con uno nuovo. Contattare il proprio rivenditore.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per le batterie ricaricabili

Rimuovere immediatamente il kit della batteria dal caricabatterie al termine della carica.
Non tentare mai di caricare una batteria ricaricabile danneggiata.

Non caricare batterie non ricaricabili. Non utilizzare batterie diverse da quelle specificate dal
produttore.

L'uso improprio della batteria pud provocare surriscaldamento, esplosione o combustione
spontanea e causare gravi lesioni.

Quando si utilizzano batterie ricaricabili, accertarsi che la polarita sia corretta.
Non cortocircuitare il contatto positivo e negativo (ad esempio con un filo).

Durante il trasporto o la conservazione, la batteria deve essere adeguatamente imballata e protetta
dai cortocircuiti tra i contatti.

Non forare o rompere la batteria e proteggerla da altri danni meccanici.
E vietato eseguire saldature dirette sulla batteria.
Proteggere la batteria ricaricabile dall'acqua e dall'umidita. Fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
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Non smontare la batteria e non modificare nulla di questa. La batteria ricaricabile &€ dotata di vari
dispositivi di sicurezza. Il danneggiamento di uno di questi dispositivi di sicurezza pud causare |l
surriscaldamento, I'esplosione o la combustione spontanea della batteria.

Non collocare la batteria vicino a fiamme libere, stufe o altre fonti di calore. Proteggere la batteria
dalla luce solare diretta e non lasciarla o utilizzarla in auto quando il tempo & bello.

Quando non viene utilizzata, la batteria ricaricabile deve essere caricata a circa il 30-50% e
conservata a temperatura ambiente. Durante periodi di conservazione lunghi, la batteria
ricaricabile deve essere ricaricata una volta all’anno per evitare la scarica completa.

Caricare la batteria ricaricabile a temperatura ambiente. In caso contrario, la batteria potrebbe
subire gravi danni o si potrebbe ridurre la sua vita utile. Non caricare la batteria ricaricabile in
prossimita di acidi e materiali infiammabili.

Le batterie e il caricabatterie si scaldano durante il processo di carica. Questo € normale e non &
considerato un difetto.

Se la batteria ricaricabile non si carica entro il tempo di carica specificato, il processo di carica nhon
deve essere continuato. In caso contrario, la batteria ricaricabile potrebbe surriscaldarsi, esplodere
0 potrebbe avvenire una combustione spontanea.

Se durante la carica/scarica si notano odori insoliti, surriscaldamento, cambiamenti di colore o
forma o altre anomalie, interrompere immediatamente |'uso della batteria ricaricabile.

Se il liquido della batteria entra nell'occhio a causa di una perdita, non toccarlo, ma sciacquarlo
con abbondante acqua e rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico. Se 'occhio non viene trattato, il
liquido della batteria pud danneggiarlo.

La batteria ricaricabile deve essere caricata prima del primo utilizzo. Solo dopo diversi cicli di
carica e scarica la batteria raggiunge la piena capacita.

Caricare la batteria solo con caricabatterie progettati dal produttore per questo scopo. L'uso di un
caricabatterie diverso pu® causare errori o incendi.

Del fumo potrebbe fuoriuscire se I'uso non € corretto e se si utilizzano batterie ricaricabili
danneggiate. Assicurarsi di inalare molta aria fresca e rivolgersi a un medico in caso di problemi. I
fumo puo irritare le vie respiratorie.

Isolare le batterie che non si usano piu avvolgendo i contatti, ad esempio, con del nastro adesivo e
portarle al centro di raccolta o riciclaggio locale che sia predisposto al riciclaggio di batterie. Non
bruciare mai la batteria né smailtirla nei rifiuti normali.

ATTENZIONE! Quando ¢ in funzione, questo apparecchio genera un campo
elettromagnetico. In determinate circostanze, questo campo puo interferire con il
funzionamento di impianti medici attivi o passivi. Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni
potenzialmente letali, si consiglia alle persone con impianti medici di consultare un
medico e il produttore dell'impianto prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

MONTAGGIO E PREPARAZIONE

Attenzione! Pericolo di lesioni. Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione, nonché
durante il trasporto o lo stoccaggio, posizionare l'interruttore del senso di rotazione
(4) sulla posizione centrale (bloccato). In questo modo si evita I'avvio involontario
dell'utensile elettrico.

Verificare che il tipo di spina del caricabatterie corrisponda al tipo di presa.

| dati riportati sull'etichetta del caricatore devono corrispondere alla tensione effettiva della
fonte di alimentazione.

La batteria agli ioni di litio viene fornita parzialmente carica. Pertanto, & necessario caricarla prima di
utilizzarla per la prima volta. Le batterie agli ioni di litio non soffrono dell'effetto memoria e possono
essere ricaricate in qualsiasi momento senza ridurre la durata della loro vita utile. L'interruzione del
processo di carica non danneggia la batteria. La batteria &€ dotata di un sensore di temperatura
incorporato che consente la ricarica solo a temperature della batteria comprese tra 10 e 45 °C per
evitare danni alle celle. La batteria raggiunge la piena capacita dopo diversi cicli di carica.

Inserimento e rimozione della batteria
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La batteria (7) forma il tallone dell'impugnatura ed & fissato dal pulsante di rilascio (6).

. Far scorrere la batteria dalla parte frontale verso la parte inferiore dell'impugnatura. Spingere la
batteria verso I'alto fino a quando il blocco del pulsante di rilascio (6) si blocca (6).
. Per rimuovere la batteria, tenere premuto il pulsante dirilascio (6) e spingere la batteria in avanti

senza esercitare una forza eccessiva.

Carica della batteria

. Rimuovere la batteria (7) dall'utensile premendo il pulsante di rilascio (6) e facendola scorrere in
avanti.

. Collegare la sorgente di carica (11) alla rete elettrica, inserire il connettore della sorgente di carica
(13) nella presa sulla parte superiore della batteria. Il LED di carica (12) diventa rosso.

. Quando la carica € completa, l'indicatore LED diventa verde. La ricarica di una batteria

completamente scarica puo richiedere da 3 a 5 ore. Quando si carica una batteria parzialmente
scarica, il tempo di ricarica € piu breve.

. Quando la batteria & completamente carica, scollegare il connettore di carica dalla batteria e la
fonte di carica dalla rete elettrica.

Indicatore di stato della batteria

Lo stato di carica della batteria pud essere verificato per mezzo dell'indicatore LED (9) incorporato nella
batteria. L'indicatore si accende quando si preme il piccolo pulsante (8) accanto ai LED. Il numero di
LED verdi accesi indica la capacita residua della batteria.

Informazioni su trapani e utensili

L'utensile utilizza punte intercambiabili a stop cilindrico con diametro di 1,3-13 mm (1,3-6) ed & dotato di
un mandrino a serraggio rapido. In dotazione anche un adattatore magnetico per punte da cacciavite
con

6 punte per cacciavite con stop esagonale da %4"(6,3 mm). Utilizzare sempre una punta progettata per il
tipo di materiale da lavorare.

Attenzione! Pericolo di lesioni. Indossare i guanti quando si cambia la punta del
trapano. La punta del trapano puo surriscaldarsi molto, soprattutto quando si fora per
lunghi periodi di tempo.

Bloccaggio della punta o dell'utensile
Prima di bloccare/rilasciare I'utensile, accertarsi che l'interruttore del senso di rotazione (4) sia in
posizione centrale (bloccato).

. Rilasciare il mandrino (1) ruotando la sua parte anteriore in senso antiorario. Le ganasce del
mandrino si aprono.
. Inserire la punta del trapano nelle ganasce e serrare uniformemente il mandrino ruotando la parte

anteriore della punta in senso orario. Serrare saldamente il mandrino e assicurarsi che la punta sia
al centro delle ganasce.

. Per avvitare, bloccare I'adattatore magnetico per cacciavite nel mandrino. Ciod consente di
cambiare facilmente le punte per cacciavite.

Nota: Prima di forare, eseguire una breve prova per verificare che la punta sia centrata e diritta. Non
utilizzare ed escludere le punte piegate o danneggiate.

FUNZIONAMENTO

@@ Indossare dispositivi di protezione personale
. Indossare guanti protettivi.

. Indossare occhiali di sicurezza. Le schegge volanti possono causare lesioni.

. Indossare protezioni per I'udito contro I'aumento del rumore durante il lavoro.

. Utilizzare una maschera antipolvere contro le polveri sottili.
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Attenzione! Pericolo di lesioni. Inserire e rimuovere la batteria solo quando l'utensile &
spento. Evitare di coprire o ostruire le prese d'aria del motore durante il lavoro.

. Gli strumenti non devono bagnarsi durante I'uso e non devono essere utilizzati in ambienti umidi.
. Inserire e rimuovere la batteria solo quando l'utensile & spento.

. Mantenere I'impugnatura dell'utensile asciutta e priva di olio e grasso.

. Assicurarsi che dietro la superficie forata non vi siano impianti idrici o elettrici.

. Se possibile, bloccare il pezzo nel dispositivo di serraggio.

Senso di rotazione R/L e sblocco/blocco

L'utensile consente di operare sia a destra che a sinistra. Il senso di rotazione del mandrino puo essere
commutato dall'interruttore (4) situato sopra l'interruttore principale. Attendere sempre che l'utensile si
sia fermato prima di cambiare la direzione di marcia. L'utensile & dotato di un freno elettrico e si arresta
rapidamente. Per bloccare l'utensile, lasciare l'interruttore del senso di rotazione (4) in posizione centrale
- questo blocca l'interruttore principale (5).

. Funzionamento a destra: per forare e avvitare.

. Funzionamento a sinistra: solo per svitare.

Nota: Quando si svita utilizzando il funzionamento a sinistra, il mandrino deve essere serrato con
particolare forza per evitare che si allenti. Non utilizzare il funzionamento a sinistra durante la foratura
per non danneggiare la punta del trapano.

Accensione e spegnimento

Inserire la batteria (7) nell'utensile. Tenere premuto l'interruttore (5). La velocita dipende dalla pressione
esercitata sull'interruttore: una pressione moderata comporta una velocita bassa, una pressione piu forte
comporta una velocita piu elevata. Per spegnere, rilasciare l'interruttore (5).

Selezione della velocita
Utilizzare l'interruttore di velocita (3) per selezionare due gamme di velocita.

Livello 1: Gamma di velocita inferiore 0-400 giri/min, adatta per avvitare e forare grandi diametri.
Questo livello ha la coppia massima disponibile.
Livello 2: Gamma di velocita piu elevata 0-1400 giri/min, adatta alla foratura di diametri piu piccoli.

Questo livello ha una coppia minore disponibile.

Selezione della coppia di serraggio / foratura / per avvitare o svitare
La coppia di serraggio pud essere impostata in 18 + 1 gradi utilizzando il selettore rotante (2) e
l'interruttore di velocita (3). Al raggiungimento della forza impostata, la frizione disinnesta I'azionamento

del mandrino. Il livello successivo di regolazione & contrassegnato dal simbolo "trapano” 2 -quila
frizione & disinnestata ed & disponibile la coppia massima. Utilizzare questa impostazione quando si fora
0 si svitano viti. Per regolare la coppia di serraggio durante l'avvitamento, attenersi alle specifiche della
vite in questione. La corretta impostazione della coppia di serraggio dipende dal tipo di vite utilizzata e
dal materiale in cui viene avvitata. In caso di dubbi sulla corretta impostazione della coppia di serraggio,
si consiglia di iniziare dal grado piu basso e di aumentare di grado, se necessario, fino al raggiungimento
del risultato desiderato.

Protezione termica

Quando la batteria si surriscalda sotto un carico pesante, I'utensile si ferma per evitare di danneggiare le
celle agli ioni di litio. La temperatura della batteria € monitorata da un sensore. L'utensile puo funzionare
nuovamente dopo che la batteria si € raffreddata a meno di 45°C.

Istruzioni di lavoro:

. Scegliere sempre il tipo di punta da trapano o da cacciavite adatto al materiale o alla vite da
lavorare.

. Per I'acciaio, utilizzare punte perfettamente affilate in acciaio rapido. Possono essere utilizzate
anche per forare la plastica.

. Evitare che il trapano si surriscaldi facendo delle pause per farlo raffreddare.
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. Per il legno, utilizzare punte di centraggio. Le viti piccole possono essere avvitate nel legno
morbido senza necessita di fare fori prima.

. Quando si eseguono fori di grandi dimensioni, & consigliabile fare un foro iniziale con una punta
piu piccola.

. Le viti e le punte piu piccole possono essere danneggiate se si imposta una coppia di serraggio
troppo elevata e/o una velocita troppo alta.

. Per avvitare, utilizzare solo velocita ridotte e punte da cacciavite corrette.

. Se possibile, forare o avvitare perpendicolarmente alla superficie.

. Quando si fora un materiale con una superficie liscia, la punta puo scivolare facilmente. In questo
caso, si consiglia di segnare il punto in cui si vuole forare con un punzone, un punteruolo o un
chiodo.

. Utilizzare una forza ragionevole durante la foratura per evitare di surriscaldare |'utensile e ridurne

le prestazioni.

CURA, MANUTENZIONE E STOCCAGGIO

Attenzione! Pericolo di lesioni. Rimuovere la batteria prima di eseguire qualsiasi
operazione di manutenzione.

Attenzione: Gli interventi di manutenzione e riparazione diversi da quelli specificati
nelle presenti istruzioni per 'uso possono essere eseguiti solo da un centro di
assistenza autorizzato dal produttore. La sicurezza e I'affidabilita operativa possono
essere garantite solo utilizzando ricambi originali.

L'utensile é quasi totalmente esente da manutenzione

. Le prese d’aria non devono essere ostruite, mantenere 'utensile pulito.

. Evitare che I'umidita penetri nell'utensile durante la pulizia.

Pulizia

. Spegnere sempre l'utensile e rimuovere la batteria prima di procedere alla pulizia e alla
manutenzione.

. Attendere che l'utensile si arresti completamente.

. Pulire l'utensile immediatamente dopo 'uso

. Pulire la superficie dell'utensile con un panno umido. Non utilizzare detergenti o solventi, poiché
potrebbero danneggiare i materiali di cui € composto I'utensile.

Stoccaggio

. Conservare l'utensile in un luogo asciutto e sicuro senza alcun accessorio inserito.

. Quando si mettono da parte le batterie agli ioni di litio per lunghi periodi, controllare regolarmente il

loro stato di carica. Il livello di carica ottimale per lo "stoccaggio” & di circa il 50-80% - tre LED verdi
sull'indicatore dello stato di carica.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema

Possibile causa

Soluzione

Il trapano non funziona

La batteria & scarica

Caricare la batteria

Batteria surriscaldata oltre i
45°C

Lasciar raffreddare la batteria.

Vibrazione troppo forte

Accessorio inserito bloccato
in modo errato

Controllare e bloccare correttamente
'accessorio

Surriscaldamento del
motore

Sovraccarico dell'utensile
con forte pressione durante il
lavoro

Raffreddare il motore lasciandolo girare
liberamente alla massima velocita per
circa 1 minuto.

Il caricatore non funziona

La presa non & attiva

Controllare la presa di corrente e
l'interruttore/salvavita

Cavo difettoso

Controllare che il cavo non sia scollegato
o difettoso

La batteria non si carica

La temperatura della batteria
non rientra nell'intervallo di
sicurezza di 0-45°C.

Lasciare che la batteria raggiunga la
temperatura normale prima di caricarla.
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DATI TECNICI

Trapano a batteria MTF AV 0012EB

Tensione di alimentazione 12V
Velocita al minimo livello 1 0-400/min
Velocita al minimo livello 2 0-1400/min

Coppia massima

30 Nm (in 18+1 gradi)

Gamma di serraggio del mandrino

1-10 mm

Diametro massimo di foratura, legno / acciaio

22 mm /8 mm

Peso senza batteria

0,9 kg

Peso comprensivo di batteria

1,1 kg

Stazione di carica della batteria

Tensione di alimentazione

100-240 V, 50-60 Hz

Tensione e corrente di carica 13,5V—-~04A
Batteria agli ioni di litio BT 15-12 EB

Tensione nominale 12V
Capacita 1,5 Ah

Rumore e vibrazioni

Il livello di vibrazioni dichiarato nei dati tecnici e nella dichiarazione di conformita & stato misurato
secondo il metodo di prova standard previsto dalle norme pertinenti e pud essere utilizzato per il
confronto tra i singoli attrezzi. Il livello di vibrazione dichiarato pud essere utilizzato anche per la
determinazione preliminare dell'esposizione.

Attenzione! |l valore delle vibrazioni dell'attrezzo elettrico durante il suo uso effettivo puo differire dal
valore dichiarato a seconda del metodo d’uso dell’attrezzo. Il livello di vibrazione pud essere superiore a
questo valore.

Nel determinare la durata dell'esposizione alle vibrazioni, ai fini della determinazione delle misure di
sicurezza ai sensi del Regolamento 2002/44/CE per la protezione delle persone che utilizzano
regolarmente attrezzi elettrici sul lavoro, la stima dell'esposizione alle vibrazioni deve considerare le
condizioni effettive di utilizzo e il modo in cui I'attrezzo viene utilizzato, tenendo conto anche di tutte le
parti del ciclo di lavoro, come il tempo in cui I'attrezzo & spento e quando € in stand-by, oltre al tempo di
avvio.

Livello di pressione sonora Lpa= 71,3 dB(A)
Livello di potenza acustica Lwa = 82,3(A)
Incertezza di misura K =5 dB (A)

LIQUIDAZIONE

®

ﬁ Proteggete I'ambiente! Non smaltire I'apparecchio elettrico nei rifiuti domestici! In

Livello di vibrazione anp = 1,698 m/s?
Incertezza di misura K = 1,5 m/s?

Gli imballaggi sono costituiti da materiali che possono essere riciclati nei centri di raccolta o
nei cassonetti comunali.

conformita alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, gli apparecchi elettrici usurati devono essere
raccolti separatamente e avviati a un riciclaggio ecologico. L'amministrazione comunale o
— cittadina vi fornira informazioni su come smaltire i vostri apparecchi a fine vita.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

Il periodo di garanzia € indicato sul documento di vendita, ma non inferiore a 24 mesi, e decorre dalla
data di ricevimento del prodotto, che deve essere comprovata dallo scontrino fiscale originale. La
garanzia copre i difetti che il prodotto presenta al momento del ricevimento cosi come i difetti di
fabbricazione dimostrabili che si verificano durante il periodo di garanzia. La garanzia non copre la
normale usura del prodotto e delle sue parti e i danni causati dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni
per l'uso, dalla negligenza nella manutenzione, dall'uso improprio, dal danneggiamento intenzionale, da
interventi non professionali, dalla modifica o dalla riparazione con parti non originali, da altri fattori
esterni (ossidazione, corrosione, allagamento, ecc.). Le riparazioni durante il periodo di garanzia
possono essere effettuate solo da un centro servizi autorizzato o dal servizio di assistenza del
produttore.
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INTRODUCCION

Gracias por elegir este taladro inalambrico, estamos seguros de que le sera util. El taladro inalambrico
cumple los requisitos mas estrictos para las herramientas eléctricas y es una valiosa ayuda.

Estas instrucciones de uso tienen por objeto familiarizarle con la herramienta eléctrica y sus
caracteristicas, asi como describir su uso previsto y los peligros asociados a su utilizacion.
Las instrucciones de uso contienen informacion importante sobre cémo utilizar el dispositivo
de forma profesional y econdmica, evitando asi accidentes, reparaciones y aumentando la
fiabilidad y la vida util de la herramienta. Lea las instrucciones de la estacién de carga y de la
bateria junto con este manual.

Las instrucciones de uso deben estar siempre disponibles en el lugar donde se utiliza el dispositivo.
Guarde siempre este manual de instrucciones junto con el taladro inaldmbrico. Preste taladro
inalambrico solo a personas familiarizadas con su uso y entregue las instrucciones de uso junto con ello.
Todas las personas que trabajen con este dispositivo deben leer y seguir las instrucciones de uso.

Nota:

Las ilustraciones y especificaciones de estas instrucciones de uso no son vinculantes y pueden diferir
del producto suministrado. Los accesorios ilustrados o descritos pueden no estar incluidos en la entrega
del aparato.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a realizar cambios en el sentido de un mayor desarrollo sin previo
aviso.

USo

La herramienta esta disefiada para taladrar y atornillar en metal, madera y plastico. La herramienta se
puede utilizar hacia la izquierda y hacia la derecha.

Observe las instrucciones de los tipos de taladro/herramienta. La herramienta esta equipada con un
portabrocas de cierre rapido para brocas con tope cilindrico.

La herramienta esta disefiada para el uso privado en zonas secas. Cualquier otro uso o modificacién de

este aparato implica un grave riesgo de lesiones. El fabricante no se hace responsable de los dafios
causados por un uso contrario al previsto.
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SiMBOLOS DE SEGURIDAD UTILIZADOS

jAtencion! / jAdvertencia! iLleve una mascara antipolvo!

jLea las instrucciones de uso!

jUse proteccién auditival

jUtilice guantes de proteccion! jUtilice gafas de seguridad!

-/ \\i Proteja de las temperaturas superiores

Recicle \\\ 2 50°C
Li lon MAX. 50° C
{ N~~~
"Q No arroje al fuego ni queme ~Y*=| Proteja de la humedad
Q‘. N Q_Y,]
i
Sélo para uso en espacios cerrados.
Clase II: Doble aislamiento No exponga nunca a la lluvia (o a la
humedad).

Confirma la conformidad del

material eléctrico con los
requisitos de las directivas
pertinentes de la Unidn

Europea.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Instrucciones generales de seguridad para las herramientas eléctricas

jAtencion! Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad. El incumplimiento
de estas advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad puede provocar lesiones por
descarga eléctrica, incendio y/o lesiones personales graves.

Conserve todas las instrucciones y el manual para futuras consultas.

En estas instrucciones de seguridad, el término "herramientas eléctricas" se refiere a las herramientas
alimentadas por la red eléctrica (con cables de alimentacién) y a las herramientas alimentadas por
bateria (sin cables de alimentacion).

1) Seguridad en el lugar de trabajo

a) Mantenga el lugar de trabajo limpio y bien iluminado. Un lugar de trabajo desordenado o sin
iluminacion puede provocar accidentes.

b)  No utilice las herramientas eléctricas cerca de riesgos de explosiéon y en presencia de
liquidos, gases o polvos inflamables. Las herramientas eléctricas producen chispas que
pueden encender el polvo o el vapor.

c) Asegurese de que los nifios y otras personas se mantengan a una distancia segura cuando
trabajen con herramientas eléctricas. Si se le molesta, puede perder el control de la actividad
que esta realizando.

2) Seguridad eléctrica

a) El enchufe debe estar diseiiado para adaptarse a la toma de corriente. No modifique el
enchufe bajo ninguna circunstancia. No utilice nunca adaptadores de enchufe con
herramientas equipadas con un conductor de proteccion. Los enchufes no modificados y las
tomas de corriente correspondientes reducen el riesgo de lesiones por descarga eléctrica.
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Evite el contacto del cuerpo con superficies conectadas a tierra, como tuberias, unidades
de calefaccion central, fuegos de cocina y refrigeradores. Si el cuerpo esta conectado a tierra,
el riesgo de descarga eléctrica es mayor.

No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia o a ambientes humedos. La entrada de
agua en la herramienta eléctrica aumenta el riesgo de lesiones por descarga eléctrica.

No utilice el cable de alimentacién para otros fines. No transporte ni tire de la herramienta
eléctrica del cable de alimentacion y nunca la cuelgue por el cable de alimentacion. No
saque el enchufe de la toma tirando del cable. Proteja el cable de las altas temperaturas, la
grasa, los bordes afilados o las partes méviles de la herramienta. Los cables dafiados o
enredados aumentan el riesgo de lesiones por descarga eléctrica.

Si trabaja al aire libre con herramientas eléctricas, utilice alargadores disefados para uso
en exteriores. El uso de un cable disefiado para su uso en exteriores reduce el riesgo de lesiones
por descarga eléctrica.

Si no se puede evitar el uso de herramientas eléctricas en entornos hiumedos, utilice una
fuente de alimentacién protegida por un dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD). El uso de
dispositivos de corriente residual reduce el riesgo de lesiones por descarga eléctrica.

3) Seguridad personal

a)

b)

¢)]

h)

Preste siempre atencion a lo que esta haciendo cuando utilice herramientas eléctricas, y
uselas con celo. No utilice herramientas eléctricas si esta cansado o bajo la influencia de
drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. Un momento de falta de atencion al trabajar con herramientas
eléctricas puede causar lesiones graves.

Utilice el equipo de proteccién personal. Utilice siempre guantes de proteccién y proteccién
ocular. El uso de equipos de proteccion personal, como una mascara antipolvo, calzado de
seguridad antideslizante, casco de seguridad o proteccion auditiva, también en funcion del tipo y
el uso de la herramienta eléctrica, reduce el riesgo de lesiones.

Evite la puesta en marcha involuntaria de la herramienta. Asegurese de que la herramienta
eléctrica esta apagada antes de conectarla a la red eléctrica y/o introducir la bateria,
manipularla o transportarla. Mover las herramientas con el dedo en el interruptor o introducir un
enchufe en una toma de corriente con el interruptor encendido puede provocar accidentes.
Antes de encender la herramienta, retire cualquier herramienta o llave de ajuste de su
proximidad. Una herramienta o una llave en la parte giratoria de la herramienta puede causar
lesiones.

Trabaje sé6lo en areas que pueda alcanzar con seguridad. Evite las posturas inusuales.
Mantenga una postura estable y mantenga el equilibrio. De este modo, las herramientas
eléctricas pueden controlarse mejor incluso en situaciones imprevistas.

Lleve siempre ropa adecuada. No lleve ropa suelta ni joyas. Mantenga el pelo, la ropa y los
guantes a una distancia segura de las piezas en movimiento. La ropa suelta, las joyas o el
pelo largo pueden quedar atrapados en las partes moviles.

Si se pueden utilizar dispositivos de extraccion y recogida de polvo, asegurese de que
estan conectados y se utilizan correctamente. El uso de dispositivos de extraccion de polvo
puede reducir los riesgos causados por el polvo.

No deje que la rutina resultante del uso frecuente de las herramientas le haga perder la
precaucién y comience a ignorar los principios de seguridad de las herramientas. Los
descuidos pueden causar lesiones graves en una fraccion de segundo.

4) Uso y cuidado de las herramientas eléctricas

a)

b)

c)

d)

No sobrecargue la herramienta. Utilice siempre las herramientas eléctricas previstas para
su trabajo. Una herramienta eléctrica bien seleccionada realiza mejor y con mayor seguridad el
trabajo para el que ha sido disefiada.

No utilice herramientas eléctricas que no puedan encenderse o apagarse con un
interruptor. Las herramientas eléctricas que no pueden ser controladas por un interruptor son
peligrosas y deben ser reparadas.

Desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente o retire la bateria antes de ajustar la
herramienta eléctrica, cambiar los accesorios o guardarla. Esta medida de seguridad evita
que la herramienta se ponga en marcha de forma involuntaria.

Mantenga el aparato eléctrico fuera del alcance de los nifios cuando no lo utilice. No
permita que la herramienta sea utilizada por personas no familiarizadas con ella que no
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s))

h)

hayan leido estas instrucciones de uso. Las herramientas eléctricas son peligrosas en manos
de personas inexpertas.

Cuide siempre sus herramientas eléctricas. Compruebe que las piezas méviles funcionan
perfectamente y no se atascan. Compruebe si hay grietas o dafios que puedan perjudicar el
funcionamiento seguro de la herramienta eléctrica. Haga sustituir las piezas dafadas antes
de utilizar la herramienta. Muchos accidentes son causados por herramientas eléctricas mal
mantenidas.

Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y limpias. Las herramientas de corte manejadas
con cuidado y con bordes afilados se atascan menos y son mas faciles de usar.

Utilice las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios, las herramientas de trabajo, etc. de
acuerdo con estas instrucciones y segun lo prescrito para este tipo de herramienta en
particular. Tener en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y la actividad realizada. El uso de
herramientas eléctricas para fines distintos a los previstos puede dar lugar a situaciones
peligrosas.

Los mangos y las superficies de agarre deben mantenerse secos, limpios y sin grasa.
Mangos y superficies de agarre resbaladizas hacen imposible agarrar y controlar la herramienta
con seguridad en situaciones inesperadas.

5) Uso y manejo de herramientas con bateria

a)

b)

c)

d)

¢))

Cargue las celdas de la bateria s6lo con los cargadores recomendados por el fabricante. En
el caso de los cargadores adecuados para un determinado tipo de bateria, existe riesgo de
incendio si se utilizan con una bateria diferente.

Utilice inicamente baterias destinadas a herramientas eléctricas. El uso de otras baterias
puede provocar riesgos de lesiones e incendios.

Cuando no se utilice, proteja la bateria de clips, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros
objetos metalicos pequeiios que puedan provocar el desprendimiento de los contactos. Un
cortocircuito entre los contactos de la bateria puede provocar quemaduras o un incendio.

Si se utiliza de forma incorrecta, la bateria puede perder liquido. Evite el contacto con el
liquido. En caso de contacto accidental, aclarar la piel con agua. Busque atenciéon médica si
el liquido entra en los ojos. Las fugas de liquido de la bateria pueden causar irritacion de la piel
0 quemaduras.

No se puede utilizar una bateria o una herramienta dainada o modificada. Las baterias
dafadas o modificadas pueden tener un comportamiento imprevisible que puede provocar un
incendio, una explosién o un riesgo de lesiones.

Las baterias o las herramientas no deben estar expuestos al fuego o a temperaturas
excesivas. La exposicion al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C puede provocar una
explosion.

Deben seguirse todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargar la bateria o la herramienta
fuera del rango de temperatura especificado en el manual de instrucciones. Una carga
incorrecta o a temperaturas fuera del rango especificado puede dafiar la bateria y aumentar el
riesgo de incendio.

6) Servicio

a)

b)

Encargue sélo a un técnico cualificado la reparacion de la herramienta eléctrica, ya que
éste utilizara piezas de recambio originales. Esto garantiza que la herramienta eléctrica
conserve el mismo nivel de seguridad que tenia antes de la reparacion.

Las baterias dainadas no deben repararse nunca. Las baterias sélo pueden ser reparadas por
el fabricante o por un taller autorizado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PARA TALADROS

1) Instrucciones de seguridad para todas las actividades

a)
b)

c)

Utilice proteccion auditiva cuando trabaje con taladros de impacto. La exposicion al ruido
puede provocar una pérdida de audicién.

Utilice los mangos adicionales suministrados con la herramienta. La pérdida de control
puede causar lesiones.

Durante el trabajo, sujete la herramienta sobre superficies de agarre aisladas, ya que la
herramienta podria golpear cables eléctricos ocultos o el propio cable de alimentacién. Las
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d)

partes metalicas de la herramienta pueden estar expuestas a la corriente eléctrica al entrar en
contacto con cables con tension y, por tanto, pueden causar lesiones por descarga eléctrica.
Utilice dispositivos de rastreo adecuados para encontrar cables de alimentaciéon ocultos o
consulte a su compaiiia eléctrica local. El contacto con los cables eléctricos puede provocar
lesiones por descarga eléctrica, incendio o, en el caso de las tuberias de gas, explosién. Los
dafios en las tuberias de agua pueden provocar dafios materiales o lesiones por descarga
eléctrica.

Mantenga las manos a una distancia segura de las piezas giratorias. Espere a que la
herramienta se detenga por completo antes de apartarla. Hay riesgo de lesiones.

No toque la herramienta ni la pieza inmediatamente después de realizar el trabajo. Los
componentes podrian estar aun calientes y causar quemaduras.

Desconecte inmediatamente la herramienta eléctrica si se atasca por sobrecarga o por
torsion de la pieza. Preparese para una torsiéon repentina como posible reaccion de la
herramienta. Si se pierde el control de la herramienta, pueden producirse lesiones.

Asegure las piezas méviles con dispositivos de sujecion rapida. Si sujeta la pieza con la
mano, ésta puede resbalar y poner en peligro su seguridad.

Cuando trabaje con la herramienta, sujétela firmemente con ambas manos y adopte una
posicidn estable. Al utilizar las dos manos, la herramienta se guia con mayor seguridad.

2) Instrucciones de seguridad para el uso de taladros largos

a)

b)

c)

No utilice nunca la herramienta a una velocidad superior a la velocidad nominal maxima de
la broca. A mayor velocidad, la broca corre el riesgo de doblarse si se deja girar libremente, sin
estar en contacto con la pieza, lo que supone un riesgo de lesiones personales.

Al comienzo del taladrado, mantenga siempre una velocidad baja y la broca debe estar en
contacto con la pieza. A mayor velocidad, la broca puede doblarse si se deja girar libremente sin
hacer contacto con la pieza de trabajo, o que supone un riesgo de lesiones personales.

Empuje sélo en linea recta con la punta y sin ejercer una presion excesiva. Las brocas
pueden doblarse, romperse o causar la pérdida de control, lo que puede provocar lesiones
personales.

Instrucciones de seguridad para el cargador

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios de 8 afios 0 mas y por personas con capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre que
estén supervisados o hayan sido instruidos en el uso seguro del aparato y comprendan los
posibles peligros. No se permite que los nifios jueguen con el aparato. Los nifios no deben realizar
la limpieza y el mantenimiento del aparato sin supervision.

No cargue las baterias que no estan disefiadas para la carga.
Nunca conecte o desconecte el cargador con las manos mojadas.

Utilice el cargador en espacios cerrados y bien ventilados, no lo cubra con nada mientras se carga
y guardelo en un lugar estable y seguro. Para desconectar la horquilla de la toma, no tire del
cable.

No utilice el cargador en ambientes excesivamente polvorientos y humedos o bajo la luz solar
directa.

Asegurese de que no entren objetos metalicos en el espacio de insercion de la bateria (riesgo de
cortocircuito).

No conecte nunca un cargador o un cable de alimentacién dafiado a una toma de corriente. Nunca
desmonte o repare el cargador. Si el cable de alimentacion esta dafado, debe ser sustituido por
uno nuevo. Pongase en contacto con su distribuidor.

Instrucciones de seguridad para las baterias recargables

Retire inmediatamente las baterias del cargador cuando la carga haya finalizado.
Nunca intente cargar una bateria recargable dafiada.

No cargue baterias no recargables. No utilice baterias distintas a las especificadas por el
fabricante.

El uso inadecuado de la bateria puede provocar un sobrecalentamiento, una explosion o una
combustién espontanea y causar lesiones graves.

Si utiliza baterias recargables, asegurese de que la polaridad es la correcta.
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No cortocircuite el contacto positivo y negativo (por ejemplo, con un cable).

Durante el transporte o el almacenamiento, la bateria debe estar correctamente embalada y
protegida contra los cortocircuitos entre los contactos.

No perfore ni rompa la bateria y protéjala de otros dafios mecanicos.
Esta prohibido soldar directamente en la bateria.
Proteja la bateria recargable del agua y la humedad. Fuera del alcance de los nifos.

No desmonte la bateria ni modifique nada en ella. La bateria recargable esta equipada con varios
dispositivos de seguridad. El dafio de uno de estos dispositivos de seguridad puede provocar un
sobrecalentamiento, una explosion o una combustion espontanea de la bateria.

No coloque la bateria cerca de llamas abiertas, estufas u otras fuentes de calor. Proteja la bateria
de la luz solar directa y no la deje ni la utilice en el coche cuando haga buen tiempo.

Cuando no se utilice, la bateria recargable debe cargarse hasta un 30-50% aproximadamente y
guardarse a temperatura ambiente. Durante largos periodos de almacenamiento, la bateria
recargable debe recargarse una vez al afio para evitar que se descargue por completo.

Cargue la bateria recargable a temperatura ambiente. De lo contrario, la bateria podria resultar
gravemente dafiada o su vida util podria acortarse. No cargue la bateria cerca de acidos y
materiales inflamables.

Las baterias y el cargador se calientan durante el proceso de carga. Esto es normal y no se
considera un defecto.

Si la bateria recargable no se carga dentro del tiempo de carga especificado, el proceso de carga
no debe continuar. De lo contrario, la bateria recargable podria sobrecalentarse, explotar o
producirse una combustion espontanea.

Si se observan olores extrafios, sobrecalentamiento, cambios de color o forma u otras anomalias
durante la carga/descarga, interrumpa inmediatamente el uso de la bateria.

Si el liquido de la bateria entra en el ojo debido a una fuga, no lo toque, aclarelo con abundante
agua y busque atencion médica inmediatamente. Si no se trata el ojo, el liquido de la bateria
puede danarlo.

La bateria recargable debe cargarse antes del primer uso. Sélo después de varios ciclos de carga
y descarga, la bateria alcanza su plena capacidad.

Cargue la bateria so6lo con cargadores disefiados por el fabricante para este fin. El uso de un
cargador diferente puede causar errores o incendios.

Puede salir humo si se utiliza de forma incorrecta y si se utilizan baterias recargables danadas.
Asegurese de inhalar mucho aire fresco y busque atenciéon médica en caso de problemas. El
humo puede irritar las vias respiratorias.

Aisle las baterias que ya no se utilizan envolviendo los contactos, por ejemplo, con cinta adhesiva,
y llévelas a su centro local de reciclaje o recogida de baterias. No queme nunca la bateria ni la tire
a la basura.

JATENCION! Cuando esta en funcionamiento, este aparato genera un campo
electromagnético. En determinadas circunstancias, este campo puede interferir con el
funcionamiento de implantes médicos activos o pasivos. Para reducir el riesgo de
lesiones mortales, se aconseja a las personas con implantes médicos que consulten a
un médico y al fabricante del implante antes de utilizar este producto.

MONTAJE Y PREPARACION

jAtencion! Peligro de lesiones. Antes de realizar cualquier operacién, asi como
durante el transporte o el almacenamiento, ponga el interruptor del sentido de giro (4)
en la posicion central (bloqueado). De esta forma se evita la puesta en marcha
involuntaria de la herramienta eléctrica.

Compruebe que el tipo de enchufe coincide con el tipo de toma de corriente.

Los datos de la etiqueta del cargador deben corresponder a la tensién real de la fuente de
alimentacion.

ES-81



La bateria de iones de litio se suministra parcialmente cargada. Por lo tanto, es necesario cargarla antes
de utilizarla por primera vez. Las baterias de iones de litio no sufren el efecto memoria y pueden
recargarse en cualquier momento sin reducir su vida util. La interrupcién del proceso de carga no dana
la bateria. La bateria esta equipada con un sensor de temperatura integrado que sélo permite la carga a
temperaturas de la bateria entre 10 y 45 °C para evitar que se dafien las células. La bateria alcanza su
plena capacidad tras varios ciclos de carga.

Insercioén y extraccion de la bateria
La bateria (7) forma el reborde del mango y esta asegurada por la palanca de bloqueo (6).

. Deslice la bateria desde la parte frontal hacia la parte inferior del mango. Empuije la bateria hacia
arriba hasta que el botén de liberacion (6) se bloquee (6).
. Para extraer la bateria, mantenga pulsada la palanca de bloqueo (6) y tire de la bateria hacia

adelante sin ejercer demasiada fuerza.

Carga de la bateria

. Retire la bateria (7) de la herramienta presionando la palanca de bloqueo (6) y deslizandola hacia
adelante.

. Conecte la fuente de carga (11) a la red eléctrica, inserte el conector de la fuente de carga (13) en
la toma de la parte superior de la bateria. EI LED de carga (12) se pone en rojo.

. Cuando la carga esta completa, el indicador LED se vuelve verde. La recarga de una bateria

totalmente descargada puede durar de 3 a 5 horas. Cuando se carga una bateria parcialmente
descargada, el tiempo de carga es mas corto.

. Cuando la bateria esté completamente cargada, desconecte el conector de carga de la bateria y
la fuente de carga de la red eléctrica.

Indicador del estado de la bateria

El estado de carga de la bateria puede comprobarse mediante el indicador LED (9) incorporado en la
bateria. El indicador se enciende cuando se pulsa el pequefio botén (8) situado junto a los LEDs. El
numero de LEDs verdes encendidos indica la capacidad restante de la bateria.

Informacion sobre taladros y herramientas

La herramienta utiliza brocas de tope cilindrico intercambiables con un diametro de 1,3-13 mm (1,3-6) y
esta equipada con un portabrocas de sujecion rapida. También se incluye un adaptador magnético para
puntas de destornillador con

6 puntas de destornillador con tope hexagonal de %42"(6,3 mm). Utilice siempre una broca disefiada para
el tipo de material a trabajar.

jAtencién! Peligro de lesiones. Utilice guantes para cambiar la broca. La broca puede
calentarse mucho, sobre todo si se perfora durante mucho tiempo.

Sujecion de la broca o de la herramienta
Antes de bloquear/desbloquear la herramienta, asegurese de que el interruptor del sentido de giro (4)
esta en la posicion central (bloqueado).

. Suelte el portabrocas (1) girando su parte delantera en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj. Las
mordazas del portabrocas se abren.
. Introduzca la broca en las mordazas y apriete el portabrocas uniformemente girando la parte

delantera de la broca en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. Apriete bien el portabrocas y asegurese
de que la broca esta en el centro de las mordazas.

. Para atornillar, bloquee el adaptador de destornillador magnético en el portabrocas. Esto permite
cambiar facilmente las puntas para destornillador.

Nota: Antes de perforar, realice una pequefa prueba para comprobar que la broca esta centrada y
recta. No utilice y excluya las brocas dobladas o dafiadas.
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OPERACION

@@ Utilizar equipo de proteccion personal

. Use guantes de proteccion.

. Utilice gafas de seguridad. Las astillas que vuelan pueden causar lesiones.
. Utilice proteccion auditiva contra el aumento de ruido durante el trabajo.

. Utilice una mascara contra el polvo fino.

jAtencion! Peligro de lesiones. Inserte y retire la bateria sélo cuando la herramienta
esté apagada. Evite cubrir u obstruir las tomas de aire del motor durante el trabajo.

. Los instrumentos no deben mojarse durante su uso y no deben utilizarse en ambientes humedos.
. Inserte y retire la bateria sélo cuando la herramienta esté apagada.

. Mantenga el mango de la herramienta seco y libre de aceite y grasa.

. Asegurese de que no hay instalaciones de agua o eléctricas detras de la superficie perforada.

. Si es posible, sujete la pieza en el dispositivo de sujecién.

Sentido de giro R/L y liberacién/bloqueo

La herramienta permite su uso tanto hacia la izquierda como hacia la derecha. El sentido de giro del
portabrocas se puede conmutar mediante el interruptor (4) situado encima del interruptor principal.
Espere siempre a que la herramienta se detenga antes de cambiar de direccion. La herramienta esta
equipada con un freno eléctrico y se detiene rapidamente. Para bloquear la herramienta, deje el
interruptor del sentido de giro (4) en la posicién central; esto bloquea el interruptor principal (5).

. Manejo a la derecha: para taladrar y atornillar.

. Manejo a la izquierda: s6lo para desenroscar.

Nota: Al desenroscar hacia la izquierda, el portabrocas debe apretarse con especial fuerza para evitar
que se afloje. No utilice le funcionamiento hacia la izquierda al taladrar para no dafiar la broca.

Encendido y apagado

Introduzca la bateria (7) en la herramienta. Mantenga pulsado el interruptor (5). La velocidad depende
de la presion ejercida sobre el interruptor: una presién moderada da lugar a una velocidad baja, una
presion mas fuerte da lugar a una velocidad mas alta. Para apagar, suelte el interruptor (5).

Ajuste de la velocidad
Utilice el interruptor de velocidad (3) para seleccionar dos rangos de velocidad.

Nivel 1: Rango de velocidad inferior 0-400 rpm, adecuado para atornillar y perforar grandes
diametros. Este nivel tiene el maximo par disponible.
Nivel 2: Rango de velocidad mas alto 0-1400 rpm, adecuado para perforar diametros mas

pequeios. Este nivel tiene un menor par disponible.

Seleccion del par / perforacién / para atornillar o desatornillar
El par se puede ajustar en 18 + 1 grados mediante el seleccionador giratorio (2) y el interruptor de
velocidad (3). Cuando se alcanza la fuerza ajustada, el embrague desacopla el accionamiento del

portabrocas. El siguiente nivel de ajuste estd marcado por el simbolo del "taladro" 2 - aqui el embrague
esta desacoplado y se dispone del par maximo. Utilice este ajuste al taladrar o desatornillar tornillos.
Para ajustar el par al atornillar, siga las especificaciones del tornillo en cuestion. El ajuste correcto del
par depende del tipo de tornillo utilizado y del material en el que se atornilla. En caso de duda sobre el
ajuste correcto del par, es aconsejable empezar por el grado mas bajo y aumentar un grado, si es
necesario, hasta conseguir el resultado deseado.
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Proteccion térmica

Cuando la bateria se sobrecalienta bajo una carga pesada, la herramienta se detiene para evitar dafar
las celdas de iones de litio. La temperatura de la bateria se controla mediante un sensor. La herramienta
puede volver a funcionar después de que la bateria se haya enfriado a menos de 45°C.

Instrucciones de trabajo:

. Elija siempre el tipo de broca o punta de destornillador adecuado para el material o el tornillo a
trabajar.

. Para el acero, utilice brocas perfectamente afiladas de acero rapido. También pueden utilizarse
para perforar plastico.

. Evite que el taladro se sobrecaliente haciendo pausas para dejarlo enfriar.

. Para la madera, utilice brocas de centro. Los tornillos pequefios pueden atornillarse en madera
blanda sin necesidad de perforar primero.

. Cuando se perforan agujeros grandes, es aconsejable hacer un primer agujero con una broca mas
pequefa.

. Los tornillos y las brocas mas pequefios pueden resultar danados si se ajusta un par de apriete
demasiado alto y/o una velocidad demasiado alta.

. Al atornillar, utilice unicamente velocidades lentas y puntas de destornillador correctas.

. Si es posible, taladre o atornille perpendicularmente a la superficie.

. Cuando se perfora en un material con una superficie lisa, la broca puede resbalar facilmente. En

este caso, es aconsejable marcar con un punzén, una agujereadora o un clavo el lugar donde se
quiere perforar.

. Utilice una fuerza razonable al taladrar para evitar sobrecalentar la herramienta y reducir su
rendimiento.

CUIDADO, MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO

jAtencion! Peligro de lesiones. Retire la bateria antes de realizar cualquier trabajo de
mantenimiento.

Atencion: Los trabajos de mantenimiento y reparacion distintos a los especificados en
estas instrucciones de uso sélo pueden ser realizados por un centro de servicio
autorizado por el fabricante. La seguridad y la fiabilidad del funcionamiento sélo
pueden garantizarse utilizando piezas de recambio originales.

La herramienta no necesita casi ningin mantenimiento

. Las entradas de aire no deben estar obstruidas, mantenga la herramienta limpia.

. Evite que la humedad penetre en la herramienta durante la limpieza.

Limpieza

. Desconecte siempre la herramienta y retire la bateria antes de proceder a su limpieza y
mantenimiento.

. Espere a que la herramienta se detenga por completo.

. Limpie la herramienta inmediatamente después de usarla

. Limpie la superficie de la herramienta con un pafo humedo. No utilice detergentes ni disolventes,

ya que podrian dafar los materiales con los que esta fabricada la herramienta.

Almacenamiento

. Guarde la herramienta en un lugar seco y seguro sin ningun accesorio insertado.

. Si almacena las baterias de iones de litio durante mucho tiempo, compruebe su estado de carga
con regularidad. El nivel de carga éptimo para el "almacenamiento” es de aproximadamente 50-
80% - tres LEDs verdes en el indicador de estado de carga.
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RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Posible causa

Solucion

El taladro no funciona

La bateria esta descargada

Cargue la bateria

Bateria sobrecalentada a
mas de 45°C

Deje que la bateria se enfrie.

Vibracion demasiado fuerte

Accesorio insertado
incorrectamente bloqueado

Comprobar y bloquear correctamente el
accesorio

Sobrecalentamiento del
motor

Sobrecarga de la
herramienta con una fuerte
presién durante el trabajo

Enfrie el motor dejandolo funcionar
libremente a maxima velocidad durante
aproximadamente 1 minuto.

La toma de corriente no esta

Comprobar la toma de corriente y el

activa

interruptor/dispositivo diferencial residual

El cargador no funciona
Cable defectuoso

Compruebe que el cable no esta
desconectado o defectuoso

La bateria no se carga

La temperatura de la bateria
esta fuera del rango de
seguridad de 0-45°C.

Deje que la bateria alcance la
temperatura normal antes de cargarla.

DATOS TECNICOS

Taladro inalambrico MTF AV 0012EB

Tension de alimentacion 12V~

Rango de velocidad nivel 1 0-400/min

Rango de velocidad nivel 2 0-1400/min

Par maximo 30 Nm (en 18+1 grados)
Rango de sujecién del portabrocas 1-10 mm

Diametro maximo de perforacion, madera / acero | 22 mm /8 mm

Peso sin bateria 0,9 kg

Peso incluyendo la bateria 1,1 kg

Estacion de carga de baterias

Tensién de alimentaciéon

100-240 V, 50-60 Hz

Tension y corriente de carga 13,5V—=04 A
Bateria de iones de litio BT 15-12 EB

Tension nominal 12V_—
Capacidad 1,5 Ah

Ruido y vibraciones

El nivel de vibracion declarado en los datos técnicos y en la declaracion de conformidad se ha medido
segun el método de prueba estandar estipulado en las normas correspondientes y puede utilizarse para
comparar las distintas herramientas. El nivel de vibracion declarado también puede utilizarse para

determinar la exposicion preliminar.

jAtencion! El valor de las vibraciones de la herramienta eléctrica durante su uso real puede diferir del
valor declarado en funcién del método de uso de la herramienta. El nivel de vibracién puede ser superior

a este valor.

A la hora de determinar la duracién de la exposicién a las vibraciones, con el fin de determinar las
medidas de seguridad segun el Reglamento 2002/44/CE para la proteccion de las personas que utilizan
habitualmente herramientas eléctricas en el trabajo, la estimacién de la exposicion a las vibraciones
debe tener en cuenta las condiciones reales de uso y la forma en que se utiliza la herramienta, teniendo
en cuenta también todas las partes del ciclo de trabajo, como el tiempo en que la herramienta esta
apagada y en espera, asi como el tiempo de puesta en marcha.

Nivel de presion sonora Loa= 71,3 dB(A)
Nivel de potencia sonora Lwa = 82,3(A)
Incertidumbre de medicion K =5 dB (A)

Nivel de vibracién anp = 1,698 m/s?
Incertidumbre de medicion K = 1,5 m/s?
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LIQUIDACION

Los embalajes se componen de materiales que pueden reciclarse en los puntos de recogida
o en los contenedores municipales.

iProteja el medio ambiente! jNo liquide el aparato eléctrico junto con la basura

doméstica! De acuerdo con la directiva europea 2012/19/UE, los aparatos eléctricos

desgastados deben recogerse por separado y enviarse para su reciclaje ecoldgico. La

administracion municipal o de la ciudad le proporcionara informacién sobre como deshacerse
[ de sus aparatos al final de su vida util.

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTIA

El periodo de garantia se indica en el documento de venta, pero no es inferior a 24 meses, y comienza
en la fecha de recepcion del producto, que debe probarse con el recibo de compra original. La garantia
cubre los defectos del producto en el momento de su recepcion, asi como los defectos de fabricacion
demostrables que se produzcan durante el periodo de garantia. La garantia no cubre el desgaste
normal del producto y de sus piezas, ni los dafos causados por la inobservancia de las instrucciones de
uso, la negligencia en el mantenimiento, el uso indebido, los dafos intencionados, la intervencién no
profesional, la modificacion o reparacién con piezas no originales, otros factores externos (oxidacion,
corrosién, inundacion, etc.). Las reparaciones durante el periodo de garantia sélo pueden ser realizadas
por un centro de servicio autorizado o por el servicio técnico del fabricante.
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CZ ES PROHLASENI O SHODE

SK ES VYHLASENIE O ZHODE

EN EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
DE EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

My, nize podepsany | My, dolu podpisany | We, the undersigned, | Wir, der Unterzeichende im Namen
der

Mountfield a. s., MiroSovicka 697, CZ-25164 Mnichovice

timto na vlastni zodpovédnost prohlaSujeme, Ze vyrobek | tymto na vlastnu zodpovednost’ vyhlasujeme,
ze vyrobok | hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the product | erklaren hiermit in unserer
eigenen Verantwortung, daf das Produkt

Popis vyrobku: Akumulatorova vrtacka MTF
Popis produktu: Akumulatorova vitacka MTF
Description of the product: Cordless drill driver MTF
Produktbezeichnung: Akku-Bohrschrauber MTF
Typ vyrobku: | Typ vyrobku: | Product type: | Produkttyp AV 0012EB
Model: | Model: | Model: | Modell: CD08-12S
Vyrobni &islo: | Vyrobné &islo: | Serial number: |

) . AV0-XXXX-0001 - AV0-XXXX-9999*
Seriennummer:

* XXXX rok a mésic vyroby | rok a mesiac vyroby | year and month of manufacture | Jahr und Monat der Herstellung
na ktery se toto prohlaseni vztahuje, je v souladu s bezpe¢nostnimi a zdravotnimi pozadavky smérnic /
narizeni, v platném znéni: | na ktory sa toto prehlasenie vztahuje, je v sulade s bezpe&nostnymi a
zdravotnymi poziadavkami smernic / nariadeni, v plathom zneni: | covered by this declaration complies
with the relevant safety and health requirements of the Directives / Regulations, and subsequent
amendments or additions: | auf das sich diese Erklarung bezieht, in Ubereinstimmung mit den
Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen der folgenden Richtlinien / Verordnung sowie ihren
Zusatzen ist, in der geltenden Fassung:

2006/42/EC; 2014/30/EC; 2011/65/EU

Odpovida pozadavkim nasledujicich harmonizovanych norem: | Odpoveda poziadavkam nasledujucich
harmonizovanych noriem: | Conforms with the provissions of the following harmonised standards: | Ist
konform mit den Bestimmungen der folgenden harmonisierten Normen:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-1:2018+A11:2019

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Technicka dokumentace ulozena v: | Technicka dokumentacia je uloZena v: | Technical documentation
available by: | Am Technische Dokumentation hinterlegte:

Technicky odbor | Technicky odbor | Technical Dept. | Technische Leitung

Mountfield a.s., VSechromy 56, 251 63 Strancice, Ceska republika

Vydano v / Dne: | Vydané v / Dia: | Made at / Date: | Aufgesetzt in / Datum:
Mnichovice, 14.10.2022
Mgr. Michal Pobezal
generalni feditel | generalny riaditel | General S
c € Director | Generaldirektor 7l =

Mountfield a. s.



PL DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE

HU EK-MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
IT DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE
ES DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

My, nizej podpisana, | A alulirot, | Noi, il sottoscritto, | Nosotros, el abajo firmante,
Mountfield a. s., MiroSovicka 697, CZ-25164 Mnichovice

niniejszym na wiasng odpowiedzialno$¢ oswiadczamy, ze wyrodb | sajat feleléssége tudataban kijelenti,
hogy az | dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che il prodotto | declaramos por la
presente, bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que el producto

Opis produktu: Wiertarka akumulatorowa MTF

A termék leirasa: Akkumulatoros furé-csavarozé MTF
Descrizione del prodotto: Trapano a batteria MTF

Descripcion del producto: Taladro inalambrico MTF

Typ produktu: | Terméktipus: | Tipo adi prodotto: | Tipo de
producto:

Model: | Modell: | Modello: | Modelo: CD08-12S
Numer fabryczny: | Gyartasi szam: | Numero di serie: |
Numero de serie:

* XXXX Rok i miesigc produkgiji | A gyartas éve és hdonapja [Anno e mese di produzione | Afio y mes de produccion

ktérego dotyczy niniejsza deklaracja, jest zgodna z wymaganiami bezpieczenhstwa i higieny wedtug
dyrektyw/ rozporzadzenia, wraz z pdzniejszymi zmianami lub uzupetnieniam: | készulékre az alabbi
irdnyelvek / jogszabaly és mlszaki vonatkoznak, és amelyeknek a fenti készllék minden szempontbdl
megfelel, és ezek kiegészitései: | a cui si riferisce la dichiarazione, &€ conforme ai requisiti di sicurezza e
di salute previste dalle direttive / Regolamento, e successive modifiche o integrazioni: | al que se aplica
esta declaracion cumple con los requisitos relevantes de seguridad y salud de las directivas / el
Reglamento, y sucesivas modificaciones o integraciones:

2006/42/EC; 2014/30/EC; 2011/65/EU

AV 0012EB

AV0-XXXX-0001 - AV0-XXXX-9999*

Jest zgodne z wymogami nastepujgcych zharmonizowanych norm: | A megfel a kbvetkezd iranyelv
el6irasainak: | E conforme alle disposizioni delle seguenti norme armonizzate: | Cumple las siguientes
normas armonizadas:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-1:2018+A11:2019
EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Dokumentacja techniczna zlozona w: | A miszaki dokumentacié megtalalhat6 a: | Documentazione
tecnica depositata in: | Documentacion técnica depositada en:

Dyrekcja techniczna | Miszaki Igazgatdsag | Dipartimento tecnico | Departamento técnico
Mountfield a.s., VSechromy 56, 251 63 Strancice, Ceska republika

Datum: | Wykonano w / Data: | Kelt / Datum: | Fatto a / Data | Hecho en / Fecha:
Mnichovice, 14.10.2022
Mgr. Michal Pobezal
dyrektor generalny | vezérigazgato | A
c € Direttore Generale | Director General AT

Mountfield a. s.
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